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RESPONSES
93657

93242
93631
93725
93662
93722
93720
93722
93657
93722
93722
93706
93721
93657
93657
93657
93616
93622
93725
93657
93657
93706
93706
93725
93727
93606
93725
93657
93662
93609
93648
93657
93657

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Q1 What's your ZIP code?

Answered: 271  Skipped: 0

1/110

DATE

1/29/2025 12:49 PM
1/28/2025 11:55 AM
1/28/2025 10:27 AM
1/27/2025 5:12 PM
1/27/2025 10:51 AM
1/23/2025 12:38 AM
1/21/2025 1:35 PM
1/21/2025 12:11 AM
1/20/2025 5:57 PM
1/16/2025 9:52 AM
1/16/2025 9:49 AM
1/15/2025 2:25 PM
1/15/2025 12:38 PM
1/15/2025 9:10 AM
1/14/2025 9:36 AM
1/9/2025 8:12 PM
1/9/2025 9:10 AM
1/9/2025 9:00 AM
1/8/2025 4:10 PM
1/7/2025 5:53 PM
1/7/2025 3:01 PM
1/7/2025 8:55 AM
1/6/2025 4:19 PM
1/6/2025 8:57 AM
1/6/2025 8:33 AM
1/6/2025 8:01 AM
1/6/2025 7:45 AM
1/6/2025 7:32 AM
1/5/2025 10:00 PM
1/5/2025 9:06 PM
1/5/2025 6:57 PM
1/5/2025 11:09 AM
1/5/2025 9:42 AM
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93602
93640
93657
93602
93657
93602
93727
93727
93656
93602
93609
93726
93631
93611
93609
93656
93656
93657
93703
93711
93725
93657
93606
93631
93702
93706
93711
93606
93720
93727
93602
93704
93727
93675
93657
93722
93640
93657

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

2/110

1/5/2025 9:11 AM
1/4/2025 8:27 PM
1/4/2025 4:48 PM
1/4/2025 2:49 PM
1/4/2025 10:25 AM
1/4/2025 8:33 AM
1/4/2025 7:55 AM
1/4/2025 7:53 AM
1/4/2025 12:03 AM
1/3/2025 11:02 PM
1/3/2025 7:39 PM
1/3/2025 7:08 PM
1/3/2025 6:49 PM
1/3/2025 6:29 PM
1/3/2025 6:25 PM
1/3/2025 5:42 PM
1/3/2025 5:38 PM
1/3/2025 4:19 PM
1/3/2025 3:20 PM
1/3/2025 2:49 PM
1/3/2025 2:16 PM
1/3/2025 2:04 PM
1/3/2025 1:58 PM
1/3/2025 1:57 PM
1/3/2025 1:45 PM
1/3/2025 1:40 PM
1/3/2025 1:38 PM
1/3/2025 1:06 PM
1/3/2025 12:50 PM
1/3/2025 12:41 PM
1/3/2025 12:30 PM
1/3/2025 12:22 PM
1/3/2025 11:56 AM
1/3/2025 11:48 AM
1/3/2025 11:45 AM
1/3/2025 11:32 AM
1/3/2025 11:30 AM
1/3/2025 11:20 AM
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93725
93657
93711
93722
93662
93606
93631
93727
93722
93727
93711
93657
93704
93706
93611
93602
93657
93727
93706
93657
93704
93606
93656
93722
93706
93660
93657
93657
93706
93640
93654
93654
93728
93711
93728
93662
93622
93640

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

3/110

1/3/2025 11:18 AM
1/3/2025 11:09 AM
1/3/2025 11:03 AM
1/3/2025 10:57 AM
1/3/2025 10:54 AM
1/3/2025 10:52 AM
1/3/2025 10:51 AM
1/3/2025 10:50 AM
1/3/2025 10:39 AM
1/3/2025 10:35 AM
1/3/2025 10:35 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:33 AM
1/3/2025 10:32 AM
1/3/2025 10:01 AM
1/3/2025 9:50 AM
1/3/2025 9:46 AM
1/3/2025 9:46 AM
1/3/2025 9:33 AM
1/3/2025 9:31 AM
1/3/2025 9:06 AM
1/3/2025 9:03 AM
1/3/2025 8:57 AM
1/3/2025 8:55 AM
1/3/2025 8:53 AM
1/3/2025 8:52 AM
1/2/2025 5:36 PM
1/2/2025 2:39 PM
1/2/2025 2:26 PM
1/1/2025 1:44 PM
12/31/2024 5:27 AM
12/30/2024 6:20 PM
12/29/2024 3:31 PM
12/29/2024 8:31 AM
12/28/2024 2:41 PM
12/27/2024 8:49 PM
12/27/2024 4:10 PM
12/27/2024 4:08 PM
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93646
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93609
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93630
93654
93657
93728
93662
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4/110

12/27/2024 12:32 PM
12/27/2024 10:45 AM
12/27/2024 8:37 AM
12/27/2024 12:09 AM
12/26/2024 11:57 PM
12/26/2024 2:25 PM
12/26/2024 1:16 PM
12/26/2024 12:43 PM
12/26/2024 10:51 AM
12/26/2024 10:18 AM
12/26/2024 10:16 AM
12/26/2024 10:16 AM
12/26/2024 10:12 AM
12/26/2024 10:07 AM
12/25/2024 9:31 PM
12/25/2024 8:29 PM
12/23/2024 11:10 PM
12/23/2024 8:35 PM
12/23/2024 6:50 PM
12/23/2024 12:51 PM
12/22/2024 8:14 PM
12/22/2024 8:01 PM
12/22/2024 6:03 PM
12/22/2024 12:12 AM
12/21/2024 8:16 PM
12/21/2024 6:24 PM
12/21/2024 2:31 PM
12/21/2024 9:09 AM
12/21/2024 8:58 AM
12/21/2024 8:30 AM
12/21/2024 7:29 AM
12/20/2024 3:07 PM
12/20/2024 2:26 PM
12/20/2024 1:39 PM
12/20/2024 11:03 AM
12/20/2024 10:52 AM
12/19/2024 10:27 PM
12/19/2024 10:19 PM
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93662
93654
93702
93611
93711
93657
93711
93704
93711
93640
93654
93654
93657
93657
93727
93647
94901
93640
93608
94063
93720
93711
93654
93622
93662
93662
93662
93662
93662
93662
93706
93362
93662
93722
93726
93722
93725
93711

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

5/110

12/19/2024 6:17 PM
12/19/2024 4:25 PM
12/19/2024 4:00 PM
12/19/2024 2:59 PM
12/19/2024 2:12 PM
12/19/2024 11:28 AM
12/19/2024 10:36 AM
12/19/2024 10:17 AM
12/19/2024 10:15 AM
12/18/2024 5:30 PM
12/18/2024 5:15 PM
12/18/2024 4:08 PM
12/18/2024 3:42 PM
12/18/2024 12:19 PM
12/18/2024 10:25 AM
12/17/2024 7:03 PM
12/17/2024 6:30 PM
12/17/2024 11:17 AM
12/17/2024 11:03 AM
12/17/2024 11:00 AM
12/17/2024 9:21 AM
12/16/2024 11:05 PM
12/16/2024 9:38 PM
12/16/2024 9:31 PM
12/16/2024 9:14 PM
12/16/2024 8:59 PM
12/16/2024 7:41 PM
12/16/2024 7:16 PM
12/16/2024 6:12 PM
12/16/2024 5:47 PM
12/16/2024 5:22 PM
12/16/2024 5:14 PM
12/16/2024 5:04 PM
12/16/2024 3:42 PM
12/16/2024 1:11 PM
12/16/2024 1:09 PM
12/16/2024 10:02 AM
12/16/2024 8:40 AM
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93722
93702
93656
93631
93606
93606
93657
93650
93660
93640
93656
93704
93622
93640
93656
93656
93630
93656
93630
93622
93675
93640
93622
93640
93622
93630
93656
93656
93656
93656
93651
93651
93706
93602
93609
93662
93657
93727

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

6/110

12/16/2024 8:34 AM
12/16/2024 8:31 AM
12/16/2024 12:09 AM
12/15/2024 11:42 PM
12/15/2024 11:24 PM
12/15/2024 10:22 PM
12/15/2024 9:59 PM
12/15/2024 9:25 PM
12/15/2024 8:06 PM
12/15/2024 6:59 PM
12/15/2024 6:54 PM
12/15/2024 6:52 PM
12/15/2024 5:31 PM
12/15/2024 5:17 PM
12/15/2024 4:40 PM
12/15/2024 4:39 PM
12/15/2024 3:51 PM
12/15/2024 3:22 PM
12/15/2024 3:13 PM
12/15/2024 2:56 PM
12/15/2024 1:37 PM
12/15/2024 1:08 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 1:05 PM
12/15/2024 1:04 PM
12/15/2024 12:33 PM
12/15/2024 10:59 AM
12/15/2024 10:53 AM
12/15/2024 10:26 AM
12/15/2024 10:04 AM
12/15/2024 9:24 AM
12/15/2024 9:01 AM
12/15/2024 8:42 AM
12/15/2024 7:44 AM
12/14/2024 9:48 PM
12/14/2024 1:14 PM
12/14/2024 12:31 PM
12/14/2024 4:00 AM
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

93727
93705
93726
93726
93657
93657
93631
93657
93630
93721
93660
93722
93711
93722
93706
93625
93722
93720
93726
93662
93611
93706
93662
93657
93625
93706
93625
93705
93711
93701
93723
93654
93648
93711-1117
93630
93727
93725
93619

7/110

12/13/2024 8:54 PM
12/13/2024 8:20 PM
12/13/2024 2:25 PM
12/13/2024 2:25 PM
12/13/2024 2:20 PM
12/13/2024 2:07 PM
12/13/2024 12:39 PM
12/13/2024 11:29 AM
12/13/2024 10:21 AM
12/13/2024 10:17 AM
12/13/2024 10:13 AM
12/13/2024 10:08 AM
12/13/2024 9:47 AM
12/13/2024 9:29 AM
12/13/2024 9:19 AM
12/13/2024 8:56 AM
12/13/2024 8:50 AM
12/13/2024 8:36 AM
12/13/2024 8:02 AM
12/13/2024 7:34 AM
12/13/2024 6:21 AM
12/13/2024 6:03 AM
12/12/2024 10:31 PM
12/12/2024 10:22 PM
12/12/2024 8:55 PM
12/12/2024 8:39 PM
12/12/2024 8:21 PM
12/12/2024 6:53 PM
12/12/2024 5:30 PM
12/12/2024 5:26 PM
12/12/2024 5:06 PM
12/12/2024 4:49 PM
12/12/2024 4:44 PM
12/12/2024 4:30 PM
12/12/2024 4:24 PM
12/12/2024 4:24 PM
12/12/2024 4:22 PM
12/12/2024 4:10 PM
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8/110

12/12/2024 4:06 PM

12/11/2024 2:23 PM

12/11/2024 12:55 PM
12/11/2024 12:51 PM
12/11/2024 10:58 AM
12/11/2024 10:41 AM
12/11/2024 10:39 AM
12/11/2024 10:33 AM
12/11/2024 10:31 AM
12/11/2024 9:16 AM



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Q2 Where do you live?

Answered: 271  Skipped: 0

Biola 2.58% (7)
Auberry/Tollhouse/P rather

/w% 9)

Calwa 1.48% (4)
Caruthers 4.80% (13)
Clovis (**) 1.48% (4)

Selma 5.90% (16)

Other unincorporated
Fresno County community
(pleas... 3.69% (10)

Sanger 13.28% (36)

Riverdale 4.80% (13)

Reedley 2.95% (8) Easton 2.95% (8)
Raisin City 1.85% (5) ~ Firebaugh (**) 2.95% (8)
Fresno (**) 21.77% (59)

Mendota 7.38% (20) \/
Kingsburg 2.21% (6) /4
Kerman 2.21% (6)
Fowler 2.58% (7)

&

Unincorporated County
Island within the City
of Fresno 6.27% (17)

9/110



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Auberry/Tollhouse/Prather 3.32% 9
Biola 2.58% 7
Calwa 1.48% 4
Cantua Creek 0.37% 1
Caruthers 4.80% 13
Clovis (**) 1.48% 4
Unincorporated County Island within the City of Clovis 0.37% 1
Coalinga (**) 0.00% 0
Del Rey 0.37% 1
Easton 2.95% 8
El Porvenir 0.00% 0
Firebaugh (**) 2.95% 8
Fresno (**) 21.77% 59
Unincorporated County Island within the City of Fresno 6.27% 17
Fowler 2.58% 7
Friant 0.37% 1
Huron (**) 0.00% 0
Kerman 2.21% 6
Kingsburg 2.21% 6
Lanare 0.00% 0
Laton 0.37% 1
Malaga 0.37% 1
Mendota 7.38% 20
Orange Cove 0.74% 2
Parlier (**) 0.74% 2
Piedra 0.00% 0
Raisin City 1.85% 5
Reedley 2.95% 8
Riverdale 4.80% 13
Sanger 13.28% 36
San Joaquin (**) 1.11% 3
Selma 5.90% 16

10/110



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Shaver Lake 0.00% 0
Tranquillity 0.00% 0
Yokuts Valley / Squaw Valley / Dunlap 0.74% 2
Other unincorporated Fresno County community (please specify) 3.69% 10
TOTAL 271
# OTHER UNINCORPORATED FRESNO COUNTY COMMUNITY (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 California 1/4/2025 7:53 AM

2 Sanger, California 1/3/2025 11:45 AM

3 CA 1/3/2025 10:33 AM

4 Pagando casa 12/27/2024 10:45 AM

5 Rural 12/23/2024 8:35 PM

6 Orosi 12/17/2024 7:03 PM

7 California 12/17/2024 6:30 PM

8 Condado san mateo 12/17/2024 11:00 AM

9 Selma 12/13/2024 7:34 AM

10 Academy 12/12/2024 4:10 PM

11/110



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Q3 How are you taking this survey?

Answered: 268  Skipped: 3

On my own

phone/computer
On a public
computer (e.g.
library,...

On a friend or
family member's
phone/computer

Over the phone I

Through an
outreach worker

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

On my own phone/computer

On a public computer (e.qg. library, school, work)

On a friend or family member's phone/computer

Over the phone

Through an outreach worker

TOTAL

# NOTE / NOTA

1 Work

2 Work laptop

3 559 4260550

4 Viviendas mucha gente que lo nesesita

12/110

RESPONSES
82.84%

10.82%

1.12%

5.22%

0.00%

DATE
1/6/2025 4:19 PM

1/6/2025 8:57 AM

222

29

14

268

12/27/2024 10:45 AM

12/21/2024 2:31 PM



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Q4 How many people live in your home, including yourself? (When we ask
guestions about family, it means you and the people living with you.)

Answered: 220  Skipped: 51

How many
Adults 18-64?

How many
Adults 65+?

How many
Children 0-5?

How many
Children 6-17?

ANSWER CHOICES AVERAGE NUMBER
How many Adults 18-647?

How many Adults 65+7?

How many Children 0-5?

How many Children 6-17?

Total Respondents: 220

# HOW MANY ADULTS 18-64?
2

A=y

0
4

© 00 N o g s~ w N
N
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o
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13/110

TOTAL NUMBER

531

113

68

198

RESPONSES

DATE

1/29/2025 12:50 PM
1/28/2025 10:29 AM
1/27/2025 5:15 PM
1/27/2025 10:54 AM
1/23/2025 12:40 AM
1/21/2025 1:37 PM
1/21/2025 12:13 AM
1/20/2025 5:59 PM
1/16/2025 9:53 AM
1/16/2025 9:51 AM

204

135

121

150
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14 /110

1/15/2025 2:26 PM
1/15/2025 12:43 PM
1/15/2025 9:12 AM
1/14/2025 9:39 AM
1/9/2025 8:15 PM
1/9/2025 9:07 AM
1/8/2025 4:12 PM
1/7/2025 5:54 PM
1/7/2025 3:03 PM
1/7/2025 8:56 AM
1/6/2025 4:20 PM
1/6/2025 8:57 AM
1/6/2025 8:34 AM
1/6/2025 8:02 AM
1/6/2025 7:47 AM
1/5/2025 9:12 PM
1/5/2025 11:11 AM
1/5/2025 9:44 AM
1/5/2025 9:12 AM
1/4/2025 8:30 PM
1/4/2025 4:49 PM
1/4/2025 12:05 AM
1/3/2025 7:40 PM
1/3/2025 7:11 PM
1/3/2025 6:52 PM
1/3/2025 6:30 PM
1/3/2025 6:28 PM
1/3/2025 5:44 PM
1/3/2025 5:39 PM
1/3/2025 3:29 PM
1/3/2025 2:17 PM
1/3/2025 2:05 PM
1/3/2025 1:59 PM
1/3/2025 1:58 PM
1/3/2025 1:46 PM
1/3/2025 1:41 PM
1/3/2025 1:08 PM
1/3/2025 12:51 PM
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

15/110

1/3/2025 12:23 PM
1/3/2025 12:03 PM
1/3/2025 11:53 AM
1/3/2025 11:47 AM
1/3/2025 11:33 AM
1/3/2025 11:20 AM
1/3/2025 11:11 AM
1/3/2025 11:09 AM
1/3/2025 10:58 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:53 AM
1/3/2025 10:51 AM
1/3/2025 10:36 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:04 AM
1/3/2025 9:51 AM
1/3/2025 9:50 AM
1/3/2025 9:47 AM
1/3/2025 9:34 AM
1/3/2025 9:32 AM
1/3/2025 9:09 AM
1/3/2025 9:04 AM
1/3/2025 8:59 AM
1/3/2025 8:56 AM
1/3/2025 8:54 AM
1/3/2025 8:53 AM
1/2/2025 2:41 PM
1/1/2025 1:45 PM
12/31/2024 5:28 AM
12/30/2024 6:21 PM
12/29/2024 3:31 PM
12/27/2024 8:50 PM
12/27/2024 4:12 PM
12/27/2024 4:11 PM
12/27/2024 3:48 PM
12/27/2024 12:36 PM
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

16 /110

12/27/2024 8:38 AM
12/26/2024 1:24 PM
12/26/2024 12:45 PM
12/26/2024 11:07 AM
12/26/2024 10:19 AM
12/25/2024 9:33 PM
12/25/2024 8:32 PM
12/23/2024 11:11 PM
12/23/2024 6:52 PM
12/23/2024 12:53 PM
12/22/2024 8:16 PM
12/22/2024 6:04 PM
12/22/2024 12:13 AM
12/21/2024 8:18 PM
12/21/2024 6:26 PM
12/21/2024 2:36 PM
12/21/2024 9:12 AM
12/21/2024 9:01 AM
12/21/2024 7:32 AM
12/20/2024 3:08 PM
12/20/2024 2:29 PM
12/20/2024 1:40 PM
12/20/2024 11:05 AM
12/20/2024 10:54 AM
12/19/2024 10:29 PM
12/19/2024 6:18 PM
12/19/2024 4:01 PM
12/19/2024 2:13 PM
12/19/2024 11:29 AM
12/19/2024 10:37 AM
12/19/2024 10:18 AM
12/18/2024 5:33 PM
12/18/2024 5:17 PM
12/18/2024 4:09 PM
12/18/2024 12:21 PM
12/17/2024 7:05 PM
12/17/2024 6:32 PM
12/17/2024 11:17 AM
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17 /110

12/17/2024 11:02 AM
12/17/2024 9:22 AM
12/16/2024 11:06 PM
12/16/2024 9:39 PM
12/16/2024 9:33 PM
12/16/2024 9:16 PM
12/16/2024 9:01 PM
12/16/2024 7:43 PM
12/16/2024 7:17 PM
12/16/2024 6:13 PM
12/16/2024 5:48 PM
12/16/2024 5:24 PM
12/16/2024 5:16 PM
12/16/2024 5:05 PM
12/16/2024 3:45 PM
12/16/2024 1:11 PM
12/16/2024 8:41 AM
12/16/2024 8:37 AM
12/16/2024 8:33 AM
12/16/2024 12:10 AM
12/15/2024 11:43 PM
12/15/2024 11:26 PM
12/15/2024 10:23 PM
12/15/2024 10:01 PM
12/15/2024 9:27 PM
12/15/2024 8:08 PM
12/15/2024 7:03 PM
12/15/2024 6:56 PM
12/15/2024 4:41 PM
12/15/2024 3:23 PM
12/15/2024 3:16 PM
12/15/2024 2:58 PM
12/15/2024 1:38 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 12:37 PM
12/15/2024 11:45 AM
12/15/2024 11:02 AM
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18/110

12/15/2024 10:29 AM
12/15/2024 9:05 AM
12/15/2024 7:47 AM
12/14/2024 9:50 PM
12/14/2024 1:15 PM
12/14/2024 12:33 PM
12/14/2024 4:03 AM
12/13/2024 8:56 PM
12/13/2024 2:29 PM
12/13/2024 2:27 PM
12/13/2024 2:26 PM
12/13/2024 2:08 PM
12/13/2024 11:30 AM
12/13/2024 10:14 AM
12/13/2024 10:09 AM
12/13/2024 9:56 AM
12/13/2024 9:32 AM
12/13/2024 9:20 AM
12/13/2024 8:38 AM
12/13/2024 8:04 AM
12/13/2024 6:30 AM
12/13/2024 6:06 AM
12/12/2024 10:32 PM
12/12/2024 8:56 PM
12/12/2024 8:40 PM
12/12/2024 8:22 PM
12/12/2024 8:00 PM
12/12/2024 5:32 PM
12/12/2024 5:28 PM
12/12/2024 4:51 PM
12/12/2024 4:47 PM
12/12/2024 4:32 PM
12/12/2024 4:26 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
12/12/2024 4:07 PM
12/11/2024 2:25 PM
12/11/2024 10:59 AM



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

201 3 12/11/2024 10:42 AM
202 2 12/11/2024 10:39 AM
203 3 12/11/2024 10:34 AM
204 8 12/11/2024 9:18 AM
# HOW MANY ADULTS 65+? DATE

1 1 1/28/2025 10:29 AM
2 3 1/27/2025 5:15 PM
3 0 1/21/2025 1:37 PM
4 0 1/20/2025 5:59 PM
5 0 1/16/2025 9:51 AM
6 2 1/15/2025 12:43 PM
7 2 1/15/2025 9:12 AM
8 0 1/14/2025 9:39 AM
9 2 1/9/2025 9:07 AM
10 1 1/7/2025 3:03 PM
11 0 1/7/2025 8:56 AM
12 0 1/6/2025 8:34 AM
13 0 1/6/2025 7:47 AM
14 0 1/5/2025 9:12 PM
15 2 1/4/2025 10:28 AM
16 2 1/4/2025 7:57 AM
17 2 1/4/2025 7:55 AM
18 1 1/4/2025 12:05 AM
19 0 1/3/2025 7:40 PM
20 0 1/3/2025 7:11 PM
21 2 1/3/2025 6:30 PM
22 0 1/3/2025 6:28 PM
23 1 1/3/2025 5:44 PM
24 1 1/3/2025 4:21 PM
25 0 1/3/2025 3:29 PM
26 1 1/3/2025 1:58 PM
27 1 1/3/2025 1:41 PM
28 1 1/3/2025 12:51 PM
29 1 1/3/2025 12:03 PM
30 2 1/3/2025 11:53 AM
31 0 1/3/2025 11:47 AM
32 0 1/3/2025 11:20 AM
33 1 1/3/2025 11:11 AM

19/110
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20/110

1/3/2025 11:09 AM
1/3/2025 10:58 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:53 AM
1/3/2025 10:35 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:04 AM
1/3/2025 9:50 AM
1/3/2025 9:47 AM
1/3/2025 9:34 AM
1/3/2025 9:09 AM
1/3/2025 9:04 AM
1/3/2025 8:59 AM
1/2/2025 5:38 PM
1/2/2025 2:41 PM
12/30/2024 6:21 PM
12/29/2024 8:33 AM
12/28/2024 2:42 PM
12/27/2024 8:50 PM
12/27/2024 4:11 PM
12/27/2024 12:36 PM
12/27/2024 12:09 AM
12/27/2024 12:00 AM
12/26/2024 1:24 PM
12/26/2024 12:45 PM
12/25/2024 9:33 PM
12/25/2024 8:32 PM
12/23/2024 6:52 PM
12/23/2024 12:53 PM
12/22/2024 8:16 PM
12/22/2024 6:04 PM
12/22/2024 12:13 AM
12/21/2024 6:26 PM
12/21/2024 2:36 PM
12/21/2024 9:01 AM
12/21/2024 8:32 AM
12/21/2024 7:32 AM
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21/110

12/20/2024 1:40 PM
12/20/2024 11:05 AM
12/19/2024 10:29 PM
12/19/2024 6:18 PM
12/19/2024 4:26 PM
12/19/2024 4:01 PM
12/19/2024 11:29 AM
12/19/2024 10:37 AM
12/19/2024 10:18 AM
12/18/2024 5:33 PM
12/18/2024 4:09 PM
12/17/2024 7:05 PM
12/16/2024 11:06 PM
12/16/2024 9:39 PM
12/16/2024 9:16 PM
12/16/2024 9:01 PM
12/16/2024 7:43 PM
12/16/2024 7:17 PM
12/16/2024 5:24 PM
12/16/2024 5:16 PM
12/16/2024 5:05 PM
12/16/2024 3:45 PM
12/16/2024 1:11 PM
12/16/2024 10:04 AM
12/16/2024 8:41 AM
12/16/2024 8:33 AM
12/16/2024 12:10 AM
12/15/2024 11:43 PM
12/15/2024 11:26 PM
12/15/2024 10:23 PM
12/15/2024 10:01 PM
12/15/2024 9:27 PM
12/15/2024 7:03 PM
12/15/2024 6:56 PM
12/15/2024 3:16 PM
12/15/2024 2:58 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM



110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135

© 00 N o g~ w N

e
= o

N O O B N N N A

w

O O W N O O W Pk

N P

1
0
0
0
0
0

HOW MANY CHILDREN 0-5?

O O O N O O O o o o o

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

22/110

12/15/2024 12:37 PM
12/15/2024 11:02 AM
12/15/2024 8:44 AM
12/15/2024 7:47 AM
12/14/2024 1:15 PM
12/14/2024 12:33 PM
12/14/2024 4:03 AM
12/13/2024 8:20 PM
12/13/2024 2:27 PM
12/13/2024 2:26 PM
12/13/2024 12:42 PM
12/13/2024 10:14 AM
12/13/2024 10:09 AM
12/13/2024 8:38 AM
12/12/2024 8:40 PM
12/12/2024 8:00 PM
12/12/2024 5:32 PM
12/12/2024 4:51 PM
12/12/2024 4:47 PM
12/12/2024 4:26 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
12/11/2024 2:25 PM
12/11/2024 10:59 AM
12/11/2024 10:42 AM
12/11/2024 10:39 AM
12/11/2024 9:18 AM

DATE
1/28/2025 10:29 AM

1/21/2025 1:37 PM
1/20/2025 5:59 PM
1/16/2025 9:51 AM
1/15/2025 12:43 PM
1/14/2025 9:39 AM
1/9/2025 9:07 AM
1/8/2025 4:12 PM
1/7/2025 3:03 PM
1/7/2025 8:56 AM
1/6/2025 8:34 AM
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23/110

1/6/2025 7:47 AM
1/5/2025 9:12 PM
1/5/2025 11:11 AM
1/4/2025 8:30 PM
1/4/2025 4:49 PM
1/4/2025 12:05 AM
1/3/2025 7:40 PM
1/3/2025 7:11 PM
1/3/2025 6:30 PM
1/3/2025 6:28 PM
1/3/2025 5:44 PM
1/3/2025 3:29 PM
1/3/2025 2:17 PM
1/3/2025 1:59 PM
1/3/2025 1:41 PM
1/3/2025 12:03 PM
1/3/2025 11:47 AM
1/3/2025 11:33 AM
1/3/2025 11:20 AM
1/3/2025 11:09 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:53 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:04 AM
1/3/2025 9:51 AM
1/3/2025 9:50 AM
1/3/2025 9:47 AM
1/3/2025 9:34 AM
1/3/2025 9:09 AM
1/3/2025 9:04 AM
1/3/2025 8:59 AM
1/3/2025 8:56 AM
1/1/2025 1:45 PM
12/30/2024 6:21 PM
12/27/2024 4:11 PM
12/27/2024 3:48 PM

12/27/2024 12:36 PM



50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87

= = O O O

= O O

o o o o

O M O O O O O W O N B

B kP O O B

O N O O o o o o

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

24 /110

12/26/2024 12:45 PM
12/25/2024 9:33 PM
12/25/2024 8:32 PM
12/23/2024 6:52 PM
12/23/2024 12:53 PM
12/22/2024 8:16 PM
12/22/2024 6:04 PM
12/21/2024 6:26 PM
12/21/2024 2:36 PM
12/21/2024 9:12 AM
12/21/2024 9:01 AM
12/21/2024 7:32 AM
12/20/2024 1:40 PM
12/20/2024 11:05 AM
12/20/2024 10:54 AM
12/19/2024 10:29 PM
12/19/2024 4:26 PM
12/19/2024 4:01 PM
12/19/2024 11:29 AM
12/19/2024 10:18 AM
12/18/2024 5:33 PM
12/18/2024 4:09 PM
12/17/2024 7:05 PM
12/17/2024 6:32 PM
12/16/2024 11:06 PM
12/16/2024 9:39 PM
12/16/2024 9:16 PM
12/16/2024 9:01 PM
12/16/2024 7:43 PM
12/16/2024 7:17 PM
12/16/2024 5:24 PM
12/16/2024 5:16 PM
12/16/2024 5:05 PM
12/16/2024 3:45 PM
12/16/2024 1:11 PM
12/16/2024 8:41 AM
12/16/2024 8:37 AM
12/16/2024 8:33 AM
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25/110

12/15/2024 11:26 PM
12/15/2024 10:23 PM
12/15/2024 10:01 PM
12/15/2024 9:27 PM
12/15/2024 7:03 PM
12/15/2024 4:41 PM
12/15/2024 3:16 PM
12/15/2024 2:58 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 12:37 PM
12/15/2024 11:02 AM
12/15/2024 10:29 AM
12/14/2024 12:33 PM
12/14/2024 4:03 AM
12/13/2024 8:56 PM
12/13/2024 11:30 AM
12/13/2024 10:09 AM
12/13/2024 9:32 AM
12/13/2024 8:38 AM
12/12/2024 8:56 PM
12/12/2024 8:40 PM
12/12/2024 8:22 PM
12/12/2024 8:00 PM
12/12/2024 5:32 PM
12/12/2024 4:51 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
12/12/2024 4:07 PM
12/11/2024 2:25 PM
12/11/2024 10:59 AM
12/11/2024 10:42 AM
12/11/2024 10:39 AM
12/11/2024 10:34 AM
12/11/2024 9:18 AM

DATE
1/29/2025 12:50 PM

1/28/2025 10:29 AM
1/21/2025 1:37 PM
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26/110

1/21/2025 12:13 AM
1/20/2025 5:59 PM
1/16/2025 9:53 AM
1/16/2025 9:51 AM
1/15/2025 2:26 PM
1/15/2025 12:43 PM
1/15/2025 9:12 AM
1/14/2025 9:39 AM
1/9/2025 8:15 PM
1/9/2025 9:07 AM
1/8/2025 4:12 PM
1/7/2025 5:54 PM
1/7/2025 3:03 PM
1/7/2025 8:56 AM
1/6/2025 8:34 AM
1/6/2025 7:47 AM
1/5/2025 9:12 PM
1/5/2025 11:11 AM
1/4/2025 8:30 PM
1/4/2025 4:49 PM
1/4/2025 12:05 AM
1/3/2025 7:40 PM
1/3/2025 7:11 PM
1/3/2025 6:52 PM
1/3/2025 6:30 PM
1/3/2025 6:28 PM
1/3/2025 5:44 PM
1/3/2025 5:39 PM
1/3/2025 3:29 PM
1/3/2025 1:59 PM
1/3/2025 1:46 PM
1/3/2025 1:41 PM
1/3/2025 1:08 PM
1/3/2025 12:03 PM
1/3/2025 11:47 AM
1/3/2025 11:20 AM
1/3/2025 11:11 AM
1/3/2025 11:09 AM
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27/110

1/3/2025 10:58 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:53 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:04 AM
1/3/2025 9:50 AM
1/3/2025 9:47 AM
1/3/2025 9:32 AM
1/3/2025 9:09 AM
1/3/2025 9:04 AM
1/3/2025 8:59 AM
1/3/2025 8:56 AM
1/3/2025 8:53 AM
1/1/2025 1:45 PM
12/31/2024 5:28 AM
12/30/2024 6:21 PM
12/27/2024 4:12 PM
12/27/2024 4:11 PM
12/27/2024 3:48 PM
12/27/2024 12:36 PM
12/26/2024 1:24 PM
12/26/2024 12:45 PM
12/26/2024 11:07 AM
12/26/2024 10:19 AM
12/25/2024 8:32 PM
12/23/2024 11:11 PM
12/23/2024 6:52 PM
12/23/2024 12:53 PM
12/22/2024 8:16 PM
12/22/2024 6:04 PM
12/21/2024 8:18 PM
12/21/2024 6:26 PM
12/21/2024 2:36 PM
12/21/2024 9:12 AM
12/21/2024 9:01 AM
12/21/2024 7:32 AM
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

28 /110

12/20/2024 2:29 PM
12/20/2024 1:40 PM
12/20/2024 11:05 AM
12/19/2024 10:29 PM
12/19/2024 6:18 PM
12/19/2024 4:26 PM
12/19/2024 4:01 PM
12/19/2024 11:29 AM
12/19/2024 10:18 AM
12/18/2024 5:33 PM
12/18/2024 4:09 PM
12/18/2024 12:21 PM
12/17/2024 7:05 PM
12/17/2024 11:17 AM
12/16/2024 11:06 PM
12/16/2024 9:39 PM
12/16/2024 9:33 PM
12/16/2024 9:16 PM
12/16/2024 9:01 PM
12/16/2024 7:43 PM
12/16/2024 7:17 PM
12/16/2024 5:48 PM
12/16/2024 5:24 PM
12/16/2024 5:16 PM
12/16/2024 5:05 PM
12/16/2024 3:45 PM
12/16/2024 1:11 PM
12/16/2024 8:41 AM
12/16/2024 8:33 AM
12/16/2024 12:10 AM
12/15/2024 11:43 PM
12/15/2024 11:26 PM
12/15/2024 10:23 PM
12/15/2024 10:01 PM
12/15/2024 9:27 PM
12/15/2024 7:03 PM
12/15/2024 6:56 PM
12/15/2024 4:41 PM
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29/110

12/15/2024 3:16 PM
12/15/2024 2:58 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 12:37 PM
12/15/2024 11:45 AM
12/15/2024 11:02 AM
12/15/2024 8:44 AM
12/15/2024 7:47 AM
12/14/2024 9:50 PM
12/14/2024 12:33 PM
12/14/2024 4:03 AM
12/13/2024 8:56 PM
12/13/2024 2:26 PM
12/13/2024 2:08 PM
12/13/2024 11:30 AM
12/13/2024 10:14 AM
12/13/2024 10:09 AM
12/13/2024 8:38 AM
12/12/2024 8:56 PM
12/12/2024 8:22 PM
12/12/2024 8:00 PM
12/12/2024 5:32 PM
12/12/2024 4:51 PM
12/12/2024 4:47 PM
12/12/2024 4:26 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
12/11/2024 2:25 PM
12/11/2024 10:59 AM
12/11/2024 10:42 AM
12/11/2024 10:39 AM
12/11/2024 9:18 AM
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Q5 In a year, what's your total household income?

Answered: 188  Skipped: 83

RESPONSES
100,000

50,000
80,000
$149,000
22000
70,000
45,000
44,000
35,000
$60,00
45,000
$30

12
134137
61800
90000
35.000
2700 after deductions
1
$160,000+
55,000
16,000
50000
$250,000
48000
100000
150000
130,000
150000
90k

N/A
39000
45,000

30/110

DATE

1/28/2025 10:29 AM
1/27/2025 10:54 AM
1/23/2025 12:40 AM
1/21/2025 1:37 PM
1/21/2025 12:13 AM
1/20/2025 5:59 PM
1/16/2025 9:53 AM
1/16/2025 9:51 AM
1/15/2025 2:26 PM
1/15/2025 12:43 PM
1/15/2025 9:12 AM
1/14/2025 9:39 AM
1/9/2025 8:15 PM
1/9/2025 9:07 AM
1/8/2025 4:12 PM
1/7/2025 5:54 PM
1/7/2025 3:03 PM
1/6/2025 4:20 PM
1/6/2025 8:57 AM
1/6/2025 8:34 AM
1/6/2025 7:47 AM
1/5/2025 9:12 PM
1/5/2025 11:11 AM
1/5/2025 9:44 AM
1/4/2025 8:30 PM
1/4/2025 4:49 PM
1/4/2025 10:28 AM
1/4/2025 7:57 AM
1/4/2025 7:55 AM
1/4/2025 12:05 AM
1/3/2025 7:40 PM
1/3/2025 7:11 PM
1/3/2025 6:52 PM
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59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71

90000
50,000
120
120,000
80000
$100,000
50,000
50000
700000
not a lot
78000
220k
140000
125,000
112000
100000
$57,600.00
75000
95,000
190,000
80k
9000
100000
94,000
50,000
150000
15000
56000
$30,000
265,000
90000
88000
50000
80000
43000
77000
45,000
20000

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

31/110

1/3/2025 6:30 PM
1/3/2025 6:28 PM
1/3/2025 5:44 PM
1/3/2025 5:39 PM
1/3/2025 4:21 PM
1/3/2025 3:29 PM
1/3/2025 2:17 PM
1/3/2025 1:59 PM
1/3/2025 1:58 PM
1/3/2025 1:46 PM
1/3/2025 1:41 PM
1/3/2025 12:51 PM
1/3/2025 12:23 PM
1/3/2025 12:03 PM
1/3/2025 11:47 AM
1/3/2025 11:33 AM
1/3/2025 11:20 AM
1/3/2025 11:11 AM
1/3/2025 11:09 AM
1/3/2025 10:58 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:53 AM
1/3/2025 10:36 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:34 AM
1/3/2025 10:04 AM
1/3/2025 9:51 AM
1/3/2025 9:50 AM
1/3/2025 9:47 AM
1/3/2025 9:34 AM
1/3/2025 9:32 AM
1/3/2025 9:09 AM
1/3/2025 9:04 AM
1/3/2025 8:59 AM
1/3/2025 8:56 AM
1/3/2025 8:54 AM
1/3/2025 8:53 AM
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81
82
83

85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
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94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

90,000
65k
95000
100,000
95,000
14000
150000
$40,000
20000
75000

9 afos
25000
60000
21,000.00-48,000.00
53000
160.000
15 000
30,000
10000
80000
SSI
55,000
50000
200,000
75,000
20,000
50,000
46
29000
70.000
132,000
90,000
34000
65000
116000.00
27000

60,000
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1/2/2025 5:38 PM
1/2/2025 2:41 PM
1/1/2025 1:45 PM
12/31/2024 5:28 AM
12/30/2024 6:21 PM
12/29/2024 3:31 PM
12/29/2024 8:33 AM
12/28/2024 2:42 PM
12/27/2024 8:50 PM
12/27/2024 4:12 PM
12/27/2024 4:11 PM
12/27/2024 3:48 PM
12/27/2024 12:36 PM
12/27/2024 8:38 AM
12/27/2024 12:00 AM
12/26/2024 1:24 PM
12/26/2024 12:45 PM
12/26/2024 11:07 AM
12/26/2024 10:19 AM
12/25/2024 9:33 PM
12/25/2024 8:32 PM
12/23/2024 6:52 PM
12/23/2024 12:53 PM
12/22/2024 8:16 PM
12/22/2024 6:04 PM
12/22/2024 12:13 AM
12/21/2024 8:18 PM
12/21/2024 6:26 PM
12/21/2024 2:36 PM
12/21/2024 9:12 AM
12/21/2024 9:01 AM
12/21/2024 8:32 AM
12/21/2024 7:32 AM
12/20/2024 3:08 PM
12/20/2024 1:40 PM
12/20/2024 11:05 AM
12/20/2024 10:54 AM
12/19/2024 10:29 PM
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119
120
121
122
123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147

15000
215,000.00
$120,000
$230,000
450,000
$300k
200,000
30000
36000
16000
1500
$200,000
75000
9,000
100000

$70,000
50.000
80,000
22900
75000
19,200
12000
40,000
$41,000
120000
33000
100000.00

32,000.00

30000
12000
35000
12000
25000.00
45000
20000
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12/19/2024 4:01 PM
12/19/2024 2:13 PM
12/19/2024 11:29 AM
12/19/2024 10:37 AM
12/19/2024 10:18 AM
12/18/2024 5:17 PM
12/18/2024 4:09 PM
12/17/2024 7:05 PM
12/17/2024 6:32 PM
12/17/2024 11:17 AM
12/17/2024 11:02 AM
12/16/2024 11:06 PM
12/16/2024 9:39 PM
12/16/2024 9:33 PM
12/16/2024 9:16 PM
12/16/2024 9:01 PM
12/16/2024 7:43 PM
12/16/2024 7:17 PM
12/16/2024 5:48 PM
12/16/2024 5:24 PM
12/16/2024 5:05 PM
12/16/2024 3:45 PM
12/16/2024 1:11 PM
12/16/2024 10:04 AM
12/16/2024 8:33 AM
12/16/2024 12:10 AM
12/15/2024 11:26 PM
12/15/2024 10:23 PM
12/15/2024 10:01 PM
12/15/2024 9:27 PM
12/15/2024 8:08 PM
12/15/2024 7:03 PM
12/15/2024 6:56 PM
12/15/2024 3:23 PM
12/15/2024 3:16 PM
12/15/2024 2:58 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
12/15/2024 1:06 PM
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149
150
151
152
153
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155
156
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158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185

80,000
140000
50,000
70,000
55000.00
60,000
65,000

130000
21000

72,000
50,000

76,500
50,000
65,000
$150K
80,000
70000

140000
100000.00
15,000
36,000
90,000
100.000
25,000
4,000
18,000
30,000
100000.
70,000
58,000
16,000
30,000
20,000
20000
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12/15/2024 12:37 PM
12/15/2024 11:45 AM
12/15/2024 11:02 AM
12/15/2024 10:29 AM
12/15/2024 8:44 AM
12/15/2024 7:47 AM
12/14/2024 9:50 PM
12/14/2024 12:33 PM
12/14/2024 4:03 AM
12/13/2024 8:56 PM
12/13/2024 2:29 PM
12/13/2024 2:27 PM
12/13/2024 2:26 PM
12/13/2024 2:08 PM
12/13/2024 12:42 PM
12/13/2024 10:14 AM
12/13/2024 10:09 AM
12/13/2024 9:56 AM
12/13/2024 9:32 AM
12/13/2024 9:20 AM
12/13/2024 8:38 AM
12/13/2024 8:04 AM
12/13/2024 6:30 AM
12/13/2024 6:06 AM
12/12/2024 10:27 PM
12/12/2024 8:40 PM
12/12/2024 8:00 PM
12/12/2024 5:32 PM
12/12/2024 5:28 PM
12/12/2024 4:51 PM
12/12/2024 4:47 PM
12/12/2024 4:32 PM
12/12/2024 4:26 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
12/12/2024 4:07 PM
12/11/2024 2:25 PM
12/11/2024 10:59 AM
12/11/2024 10:42 AM
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186 18,000 12/11/2024 10:39 AM
187 58,000.00 12/11/2024 10:34 AM
188 58 12/11/2024 9:18 AM
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Q6 What languages do the people in your family speak? (select all that

Spanish/Espafiol

Hmong/Hmoob

Punjabi

Other (please

specify)

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

English

Spanish/Espaniol

Hmong/Hmoob

Punjabi

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 222

AOWN R R

OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

Mixteco
French
Mixteco

Thai

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

40%

Answered: 222

50%

apply)

60%  70%

36/110

80%

Skipped: 49

90% 100%

RESPONSES
84.68%

47.30%

2.25%

0.00%

1.80%

DATE
1/15/2025 12:43 PM

1/4/2025 7:55 AM
12/20/2024 3:08 PM
12/13/2024 8:38 AM

188

105
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Q7 Has anyone in your family had trouble accessing services, resources,

or safety net programs?

Answered: 216  Skipped: 55

No

Yes

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

No 72.69%

Yes 27.31%

TOTAL

# IF YES, WHAT BARRIERS DID YOU ENCOUNTER?

1 Household member originally from out of state, struggled with finding job training and work
assistance.

2 Language barriers

3 lack of communication

4 I'm told | make too much to get help

5 Funds always out, income too low to qualify, unable to afford

6 not enough funding for me to get housing

7 We have very bad roads and unsafe fencing along the freeway and CalTrans and the Fresno
City do not do anything about it. It feels like the do not care about the area because of the zip
code.

8 Mental health services with employer sponsored insurance

9 this question is too general. accessing what specific services? is this asking, services
provided .by the city, and any type of resources? and I'm unfamiliar with what a safety net
program is

10 Me an negado la ayuda monetaria

11 Finding a new medical provider

12 Mental Health Programs

13 Medi-cal

14 Pge help funding

37/110

157

59

216

DATE
1/20/2025 5:59 PM

1/15/2025 12:43 PM
1/9/2025 9:07 AM
1/5/2025 11:11 AM
1/3/2025 7:11 PM
1/3/2025 1:46 PM
1/3/2025 1:41 PM

1/3/2025 11:47 AM
1/3/2025 11:09 AM

1/3/2025 10:55 AM
1/3/2025 10:51 AM
1/3/2025 9:51 AM
1/3/2025 9:34 AM
1/3/2025 9:09 AM
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Lack of mental health providers
Pharmacy /dr appts /

Rent is to high.

ssi

Food resources

No one tells people about them.
Make too much to qualify for services
Mental Health providers

Loose animals in the community that pose a danger are not picked up because “the shelter is
full” or the animal control officer is “not currently working”

Assistance with utilities

Financial help with electricity bill

No transportation. Language barriers.

No somos elegibles

No poder acceder

Getting someone like a case manager to help us get services we need
Not enough resources or lack of knowing where to go or find accessibility

We don't have a park in our community and use the primary school playground instead, but
when locked, kids don't have where to play.

Phone system with social services. Can't get through. Says they’re busy and to call back
another time and hangs up on you.

Making too much money
No transportation bus doesn't come out far enough
Availability

Had a child that needed mental health and substance abuse programs but I couldn’t find an
insurance to pay for it and out-of-pocket was 20,000 a year for the program

lack of resources, transportation, time availability

Support programs for my son with autism since he does not qualify for support based on family

income
SNAP assistance for students

I have 2 adult sons with social anxiety and mental issues and one with high function aspergers
but they can't get jobs because they have a hard time getting interviews and then never get
picked. My household income is a huge barrier for social services and help for them. | can

barely pay my own bills and cannot afford healthcare for them and barely making food bill meet

all our needs. Yes other people have it worse but how do Ibget my adult sons into a program
that will help them without requiring my income. Psychologists are 0 help. They need jobs
badly with 0 motivation to even try anymore and | refuse to make them homeless to get to that
end.

Transportation

Not enough sufficient resources.

Transportation and communication

Not enough apartment or homes to rent. No homeless shelters in Parlier.

We are unable to get medi-cal and cannot pay for Cover California premium.

38/110

1/3/2025 8:56 AM
1/3/2025 8:54 AM
12/25/2024 9:33 PM
12/23/2024 6:52 PM
12/23/2024 12:53 PM
12/22/2024 8:16 PM
12/21/2024 7:32 AM
12/20/2024 11:05 AM
12/18/2024 4:09 PM

12/16/2024 5:16 PM
12/16/2024 3:45 PM
12/15/2024 10:23 PM
12/15/2024 9:27 PM
12/15/2024 7:03 PM
12/15/2024 3:16 PM
12/15/2024 2:58 PM
12/15/2024 11:02 AM

12/15/2024 9:05 AM

12/15/2024 7:47 AM
12/14/2024 4:03 AM
12/13/2024 8:56 PM
12/13/2024 2:26 PM

12/13/2024 10:14 AM
12/13/2024 9:32 AM

12/13/2024 8:04 AM
12/13/2024 6:30 AM

12/12/2024 8:40 PM
12/12/2024 5:32 PM
12/12/2024 5:28 PM
12/12/2024 4:47 PM
12/12/2024 4:25 PM
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Seguros medicos

No hay rampas en la calle y mi hermano usa silla de ruedas es des capacitado

39/110

12/11/2024 10:34 AM
12/11/2024 9:18 AM
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Q8 Do you or anyone in your family identify with one of these groups?
(check all that apply)

Answered: 217  Skipped: 54

None of the
above

Seniors (age
65+)

Farmworker
(primary income
earned throu...

Mobile Home
Resident

People living
with
disabilities...

Single-parent
family

Large family
(5 or more
people)
Family with a
female head of
household
Family or
person in need
of emergency...

Living with
HIV/AIDS

Has a Housing
Choice Voucher
/ Section 8...

Resident of
Public Housing

Family on the
waiting list
for Public...

Formerly
homeless
families and...
Victim/Survivor
of domestic
violence,...

LGBTQIA2S+

Receiving
CalFresh / Food

Stamps / SNAP
Receiving
Medi-Cal /
Medicare

40/110
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Receiving WIC
(Women, .
Infants, &...
Receiving
(Supplementa...

Receiving
CalWORKs / WTW

Receiving
GA/GR (General
Assistance /...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES

None of the above

Seniors (age 65+)

Farmworker (primary income earned through permanent or seasonal agricultural labor)
Mobile Home Resident

People living with disabilities, including a developmental disability

Single-parent family

Large family (5 or more people)

Family with a female head of household

Family or person in need of emergency shelter or sleeping in a place not meant for human habitation
Living with HIV/AIDS

Has a Housing Choice Voucher / Section 8 Voucher / or Rental Assistance Voucher
Resident of Public Housing

Family on the waiting list for Public Housing or Tenant-Based Rental Assistance

Formerly homeless families and individuals receiving rapid re-housing assistance and nearing the end/termination of

that assistance

Victim/Survivor of domestic violence, dating violence, sexual assault, human trafficking, or stalking
LGBTQIA2S+

Receiving CalFresh / Food Stamps / SNAP

Receiving Medi-Cal / Medicare

Receiving WIC (Women, Infants, & Children)

Receiving SSI/SSDI (Supplemental Security Income / Social Security Disability Insurance)
Receiving CalWORKs / WTW

Receiving GA/GR (General Assistance / General Relief)
Total Respondents: 217

41/110

RESPONSES
18.89% 41
33.18% 72
15.67% 34
7.37% 16
14.75% 32
14.75% 32
19.35% 42
2258% 49
1.84% 4
1.38% 3
0.92% 2
2.76% 6
2.76% 6
0.46% 1
10.14% 22
6.91% 15
21.66% 47
41.47% 90
6.91% 15
11.06% 24
2.76% 6
0.00% 0
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Q9 Which survey would you like to take?

Answered: 217  Skipped: 54

lonly have a
few minutes....
Ask me 6...

I have 15
minutes to give
more specifi...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

I only have a few minutes.... Ask me 6 questions + my demographics 34.56% 75
I have 15 minutes to give more specific information and help the County make funding decisions 65.44% 142
TOTAL 217

42 /110
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Q10 What is the need for additional affordable housing in your community?

Answered: 61  Skipped: 210

0% 10%

- No Need
ANSWER CHOICES
No Need
Some Need
Great Need

I Don't Know

TOTAL

20%

30% 40%

@ some Need

50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

) GreatNeed [ 1 Don't Know

RESPONSES
8.20%

11.48%
72.13%

8.20%

43/110

61
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Q11 What do you want to tell us about affordable housing?

Answered: 36  Skipped: 235

RESPONSES

Rent is rising too much at a high rate
Housing is getting lessor to afford
High-density housing may help

Should plan on developing away from houses that can be affected by low income housing and
potentially affecting the house pricing

Need for more of it in mixed housing format

Make it affordable, lessen the wait time, need more affordable homes, make the qualifications
realistic for those that are wanting to afford a home

We just need more Housing period in this area

They're building a ton here (apartments) plus the more affordable SFR subdivisions. Do we
need more?

Need to provide assistance to county staff owning homes

My daughter left her alcoholic husband & is living with us. She can't afford a place on her own.
She has two kids who go to school in Clovis Unified

House prices have gone up, but at the same time people don't know how to save money. There
is a difference between wants and needs. | had 3 jobs when | was saving for a home. People
don't want to sacrifice anymore.

En clovis es bien limitado
We need more resources for families. We need safer living areas.
We need more.

A one bedroom in Reedley to rent is more than $1,000 but there are not enough jobs for
families and individuals to afford rent. Rent has increased and but income has not. Purchasing
a home is also impossible because a small home in Reedley costs about $250,000 with
interest rate of higher than 8%. There are very few affordable housing options for people in
Reedley to rent and no affordable housing options to purchase homes.

1 know of no affordable housing in my area.
Make it sustainable - i.e., multi-modal, i.e., accessible by bus, bike, etc.
Me guataria saver como puede calificar para una Vivian's a.!?

Los precios de vivienda estan abusiva mente altos y los depoésitos y aqi vivimos de agricultura
pero las rentas y casas estan muy altos tienen que vivir 2 o 3 familias juntas para poder pagar

It is needed for a lot of people in sanger.

Seria de gran ayuda ,, ya ke uno tiene ke vivir con muchas personas por qué no hay rentas
Affordable housing must be placed in all parts of the County.

Affordable housing ,where people's monthly salary doesn't all go to pay for rent.

La renta es muy cara

Lack of work unable to afford housing.

Make it affordable for middle class people

44/110

DATE

1/15/2025 2:28 PM
1/6/2025 4:23 PM
1/6/2025 8:59 AM
1/5/2025 9:48 AM

1/4/2025 7:58 AM
1/3/2025 7:14 PM

1/3/2025 5:40 PM
1/3/2025 4:27 PM

1/3/2025 12:53 PM
1/3/2025 12:07 PM

1/3/2025 10:44 AM

1/3/2025 10:08 AM
1/3/2025 9:02 AM
1/2/2025 2:43 PM
12/30/2024 6:37 PM

12/29/2024 8:36 AM
12/28/2024 2:43 PM
12/21/2024 8:19 PM
12/21/2024 9:06 AM

12/20/2024 10:56 AM
12/17/2024 11:17 AM
12/16/2024 11:07 PM
12/16/2024 7:49 PM
12/15/2024 9:30 PM
12/15/2024 3:26 PM
12/14/2024 12:36 PM
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Please not in exchange for development of nicer places to shop and housing that is not
tailored for those living at poverty level

it should not only be available for unhoused people or single parents but people trying to get on
their feet and accomplish something in life.

The costs of living, rent and home purchasing have far exceeded incomes.

Rents are very high and the salary we earn is barely enough to cover daily living expenses,
especially when you don't have government support.

It not that affordable or the places that are in crummy neighborhood.

Affordable housing is broad make it affordable for the farm workers and people on fixed
income.

Theres not enough affordable housing in Parlier. Many people move to different cities when
they cant find housing in Parlier.

We need it however, we need a stronger city ordinance to govern our current rentals and any
additional affordable housing units. Bay areas don't have the eyesores we have.

No hay muchas viviendas de renta

Cara la renta

45/110

12/13/2024 9:00 PM

12/13/2024 10:12 AM

12/13/2024 10:02 AM
12/13/2024 9:34 AM

12/13/2024 8:11 AM
12/13/2024 6:10 AM

12/12/2024 4:51 PM

12/12/2024 4:34 PM

12/11/2024 10:49 AM

12/11/2024 10:38 AM
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Q12 What is the need for improvements to infrastructure in your

community?

Answered: 61  Skipped: 210

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. No Need . Some Need . Great Need . I Don't Know
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Some Need 16.39%
Great Need 70.49%
| Don't Know 9.84%
TOTAL

46/110
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Q13 What do you want to tell us about infrastructure needs?

Answered: 29  Skipped: 242

RESPONSES
More job opportunities for teens thru to adulthood and 40+
the very bad roads thru the City of Fresno and even County areas

Road coming off of 180 to Bethle all the way to the railroad tracks needs to be fixed. Becomes
a safety issue due to lack of lighting and water during raining season.

Need at least one large park.

I don't know

To many housing units creates demand which I don't want to pay for.

Need safe access

Our roads aren't the greatest and we would love to have sidewalks & street lights

Our streets have potholes and need work. Clovis community is a beautiful hospital, but people
in the medical field will tell you that Fresno Community has better equipment.

Nesesitan resonaciones
Extremely limited resources. Lack of availability, affordable, livable housing.
We need better roads. We need better water treatment. We need more wells.

There are a lot of older homes that need support in upgrades. Families may not have the

money to fix their homes as everything has increased in the last 5 years. Even if you make
more than what is considered low income it is still costly to do upgrades in your home. East
side Reedley looks like many people are living in conditions not meant for human habitation.

Roads always have potholes.
Better and safer cycling facilities.

El pueblo de firebaa as ugh es muy caro todo y si queremos poner un negocio la ciudad no te
ayuda estan cobrando execivamente los premisos tienen que ser mas raronabkes

The whole town need infrastructure updates

Downtown and older neighborhoods need improvements
Asen falta para muchas familias

More and better public transit is badly needed

Repairs on streets,better lighting on neighborhoods, tearing down all the old empty houses,
repairing sidewalks,

Roads are crumbling, stores are vacant and homelessness is out of control

Need to update roads, add sidewalks & lights.

We need additional rapid public transportation, bike and walking paths to accommodate the
increase in population. Centralized markets for families to access fresh produce, groceries and
household goods. Single person affordable housing like studios or tiny houses and housing
that accepts pets.

Roads have pot holes fix our roads now.

Many of the roads need to be replaced and street lighting should be improved.

47/110

DATE

1/6/2025 4:23 PM
1/6/2025 8:59 AM
1/5/2025 9:48 AM

1/4/2025 7:58 AM
1/3/2025 7:14 PM
1/3/2025 4:27 PM
1/3/2025 12:53 PM
1/3/2025 12:07 PM
1/3/2025 10:44 AM

1/3/2025 10:08 AM
1/3/2025 9:02 AM
1/2/2025 2:43 PM
12/30/2024 6:37 PM

12/29/2024 8:36 AM
12/28/2024 2:43 PM
12/21/2024 9:06 AM

12/20/2024 10:56 AM
12/18/2024 12:22 PM
12/17/2024 11:17 AM
12/17/2024 9:23 AM
12/16/2024 7:49 PM

12/13/2024 9:00 PM
12/13/2024 10:02 AM
12/13/2024 9:34 AM
12/13/2024 8:11 AM

12/13/2024 6:10 AM
12/12/2024 8:57 PM
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There needs to be more housing. There is also a lot of slumlords that wont fix moldy homes.

City of Parlier code enforcement does nothing to protect residents whos living conditions are
not up to living standards.

Una base de policia estaria bien, mas sefialamientos en nuestras carreteras y reconstruir
nuestras carreteras.

48 /110

12/12/2024 4:51 PM

12/11/2024 10:38 AM
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Q14 What is the need for services and resources for people experiencing
homelessness in your community?

Answered: 61  Skipped: 210

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. No Need . Some Need () Great Need . | Don't Know
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Great Need 65.57% 10
| Don't Know 6.50%
TOTAL 61
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Q15 What do you want to tell us about homeless services and resources?

~N o a0 s~ W N

[o¢]

10
11

12

13

14
15

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25
26

Answered: 34  Skipped: 237

RESPONSES
Housing is the greatest need

People need to offer homeless more programs and look out for them ...take the help where
they are not only at a specific location....look for the needy people

Ayuda a personas de la calle sin hogar

Shelter and mental health workers

Greater non-profit involvement to open temp shelters
Need to relocate homeless that hang around the park

Too many homeless on the street in county island areas. Need mental health services and free
housing.

Homelessness is everywhere
Put them in drug programs.
More mental health

There are programs out there for the homeless. The problem is that you have to be sober and
they don't allow pets. Everyone has a story. Some refuse to get clean, others are sober but
their pets are the only family they have so they would rather stay out in the street and keep
their pet.

Ay much homeless

Multiplie families are having to live in the same house to be able to afford/ provide basic
needs. The cost of rent is too much.

We need more help.

| am not aware of any resources. | do not see anything marketed in Reedley to support the few
folks who are unhoused. Where are the housing navigators and the rental assistance programs
they qualify for?

There are few homeless resources in my area.

Stop police treating homelessness as a crime.

The city needs to help our homeless and stop denying or turning them away for any little thing.
Tienes que vivir con muchas personas

Provide places where the unhouse population can live

Muchas personas sin hogar alrededor donde vivo

Drug abuse and mental health rampant here

They should be do community service work. Too many people getting free money and taking
advantage of it. Taxpayers are paying more for these people cause they need help and they
create damage to our city.

They are available and not being used or those that should not be getting them are accessing
them when they are not eligible

Way too many still on the streets in this area!

there should maybe be a mobile person who drives around giving out information
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DATE
1/27/2025 10:58 AM
1/15/2025 2:28 PM

1/14/2025 9:42 AM
1/6/2025 4:23 PM
1/6/2025 8:59 AM
1/5/2025 9:48 AM
1/4/2025 7:58 AM

1/3/2025 7:14 PM
1/3/2025 4:27 PM
1/3/2025 12:53 PM
1/3/2025 10:44 AM

1/3/2025 10:08 AM

1/3/2025 9:02 AM

1/2/2025 2:43 PM
12/30/2024 6:37 PM

12/29/2024 8:36 AM
12/28/2024 2:43 PM
12/20/2024 10:56 AM
12/17/2024 11:17 AM
12/16/2024 7:49 PM
12/15/2024 9:30 PM
12/15/2024 3:26 PM
12/14/2024 12:36 PM

12/13/2024 9:00 PM

12/13/2024 8:22 PM
12/13/2024 10:12 AM
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Substance abuse help, jobs, and mental health supports.

We have serval persons living along the freeway, they need access to hot meals, clean water
and bathing facilities. Also maybe a mobile resource clinic to provide heath care and social
service programs.

Housing now with mental health services.

Many families are sent to other neighboring towns with shelters. This adds a lot of stress on
PUSD school personnel that have to drive and pick up kids in different towns. There is no
shelter for kids and their families.

Substance abuse, mental health and re-entry requirements should accommodate the low-
income vouchers or referrals

Que necesitan ayuda de comida y tal vez donde dor.ir

Hacer viviendas para los q nececitan
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12/13/2024 10:02 AM
12/13/2024 9:34 AM
12/13/2024 8:11 AM

12/13/2024 6:10 AM

12/12/2024 4:51 PM

12/12/2024 4:34 PM

12/11/2024 10:49 AM
12/11/2024 10:38 AM
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Q16 Do you want to keep going and answer more questions or jump to the
end of the survey?

Answered: 62  Skipped: 209
Keep going,
show me the
rest of the...
Jump to the
end of the
survey

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Keep going, show me the rest of the survey (about 15 minutes to complete) 29.03% 18
Jump to the end of the survey 70.97% 44
TOTAL 62
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Q17 What type of help does your community need to make housing more
affordable?

Help
low-income
families wit...

Help
low-income
families rep...

Build new
homes and
apartments f...

Support
housing
developed by...

Help
low-income
families wit...

Help pay for
the staff and
expenses to ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

. No Need . Some Need
I Don't Know

Help low-income families with a downpayment for
a home mortgage

Help low-income families repair their homes (e.g.
replace the roof)

Build new homes and apartments for low-income
families

Support housing developed by entities like Habitat
for Humanity & Self-Help Enterprises

Help low-income families with up to 24 months of
lower costs for rent

Help pay for the staff and expenses to run these
programs

# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)

Answered: 151

50%

60%

. Great Need

NO
NEED

8.05%
12

2.65%
4

8.67%
13

6.71%
10

11.33%
i

10.81%
16

SOME
NEED

17.45%
26

18.54%

28

16.67%
25

22.15%

33

21.33%

32

16.89%
25

More affordable housing would really help the community

2 We need more help on obtaining this help.
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70%

Skipped: 120

80%

GREAT
NEED

25.50%

38

37.09%
56

26.00%
39

33.56%
50

25.33%
38

28.38%

42

90% 100%

. Greatest N...

GREATEST
NEED

44.97%
67

36.42%
55

42.67%
64

32.89%

49

36.00%
54

29.73%

44

I
DON'T
KNOW

4.03%
6

TOTAL WEIGHTED

5.30%

8

6.00%
9

4.70%
7

6.00%

9

14.19%
21

AVERAGE
149 2.99
151 2197,
150 ) 291
149 . 2.83
150 2.74
148 ) 2.49
DATE
1/23/2025 12:45 AM
| 1/15/2025 12:46 PM



10
11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18

19
20

21

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Rentas y precios de casas para comprar aumentan y si somos bajos ingresos no es posible
ser asequible

I don't see those options helping bring the price of housing down. 20% of $450K is $90K.
That's not a realistic figure for people making $50K a year. When renting an apartment is well
over 40% of your gross income, home ownership is not a goal you can have.

Create housing for middle income individuals such as apartments or condos. All available are
dilapidated or overpriced making them unaffordable. My adult kids with full time jobs can't
afford to move out on their own.

more affordable housing is the greatest need. of course money to hire individuals and having
the proper oversight to execute a good plan for all is necessary. | think different types of
housing according to levels of income is needed except for the wealthy. from homeless, to low
income to middle class individuals. | don't support developments by habitat for humanity
building homes with the new potential homeowners because | personally saw situations fail.
leave the building of the homes to professionals.

The problem with low-income apartments is that they lower property value around them, and
unfortunately bring crime to neighborhoods.

I like the neighborhood if anything the streets need repair

If this is done, please consider hiring people from this community. We are residents of this
town and are aware of the daily needs and issues that arise within our small town.

We need well built and maintained new apartment homes and accessible hones for all.

That's part of the problem, mismanagement of funds is ridiculous. It's called lining their
pockets !

People need to be hired to maintain these new housing areas or they will eventually become an
eye sore. This has happened alot in Fresno.

Muchas personas ganando el minimo viviendo mal sin techo com muchas familias y los
precios de comida altos

Some organizations in town are well paid and not helping those in need.

1 assume there is need for assistance but I'm not directly involved so don’t know for sure.
We are taxed to the hilt in this state. Please stop.

Donate land, and cities be accessible

We have a great need for a resource center staffed with bilingual culturally competent staff. A
place where the community can come for job trainings, English classes, healthy eating
workshops, know your rights workshops, ect.

Help middle class families with lower utility bills and down payment for a home mortgage.

Allowing person to gain access to more stable housing like a home or condo rather then temp
housing like a shelter, halfway home or apartment.

What about middle income people? Cost of living is so high that we can't stay out of credit
card debt which makes it worse. | need new hvac but how am I gonna pay for that with school
debt and card debt up the eyeballs. | know many homeowners feel same way and many times
have to sell just to get by.
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1/14/2025 9:45 AM

1/3/2025 12:12 PM

1/3/2025 11:49 AM

1/3/2025 11:19 AM

1/3/2025 10:48 AM

1/3/2025 9:12 AM
1/3/2025 9:04 AM

12/27/2024 12:06 AM
12/26/2024 12:48 PM

12/25/2024 8:44 PM

12/21/2024 2:40 PM

12/20/2024 10:58 AM
12/19/2024 11:31 AM
12/18/2024 4:10 PM
12/15/2024 3:01 PM
12/13/2024 10:18 AM

12/13/2024 8:41 AM
12/13/2024 8:26 AM

12/13/2024 6:36 AM
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Q18 How much should the County help low-income renter households buy

a home?

Answered: 149  Skipped: 122

No help with downpayments

20% downpayment help
that doesn't need to be
repaid
More than 20% downpayment
help (enough to qualify
for a mortgage)...
20% downpayment help
that needs to be repaid
ANSWER CHOICES

20% downpayment help that doesn't need to be repaid
20% downpayment help that needs to be repaid

More than 20% downpayment help (enough to qualify for a mortgage) that needs to be repaid

No help with downpayments

Other (please specify)

TOTAL

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Not sure on the percentage of down payment but | do believe it does need to be repaid

2 More than 20% down payment help that doesn't need to be repaid.

3 EITHER 20% WITH NO REPAY OR MORE THAN 20% WITH REPAY

4 See Q10

5 I think meeting them halfway, only if they have a portion of their own already saved, help them
with an additional match of 20% of what they already have and require them to payback only
half of what the county matched them

6 People should have to come up with an amount on their own. It's not practical to handout lump
sums to help with down payments. | could see maybe matching what someone brings to the
table.

7 How are low income able to buy houses at the prices they are? Live with your means is a
better model. We need housing to meet the needs our economic populations

8 The housing needs to be affordable and secure. Indecent neighborhoods with strict criteria !

9 Vouchers given out that will waive closing costs and only requiring a 20% down that can be
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RESPONSES
34.90% 52
22.82% 34
20.81% 31
12.08% 18
9.40% 14

149

DATE
1/23/2025 12:45 AM

1/15/2025 12:46 PM
1/3/2025 6:32 PM
1/3/2025 12:12 PM
1/3/2025 11:19 AM

1/3/2025 10:48 AM

1/3/2025 9:35 AM

12/27/2024 12:06 AM
12/25/2024 8:44 PM
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taken with mortgage pymt and put into an escrow account
Cover the cost of Private Mortgage Insurance.
10% downpayment help that needs to be repaid

Full down payment assistance that does not need to be repaid, below market interest rate with
and subsidized mortgage payment. First time homes are going for $300k, Condos at around
$250k, that is unreadable.

if they cant even come up with 20% how are they going to afford a new roof, plumbing fixed, or
any home maintenace. It is crazy expensive to maintain lawns, pools, house structure, etc.
Low income qjill just run another house into the ground and then it goes back to bank. I'd rather
you help low income get apartments with say 2 months rent then they are on their own.

After, those homeless are found housing, then offer 20% without repayment

56/110

12/15/2024 9:08 AM
12/13/2024 12:46 PM
12/13/2024 8:26 AM

12/13/2024 6:36 AM

12/12/2024 5:30 PM
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Q19 Do you rent or own your home?

Answered: 147  Skipped: 124

homeless or

living in a...

Staying with

friends/family
in their...

Staying with
friends/family i
in their house

Rent and want
to keep renting

Currently I

Rent, but want
to buy a house
in the future

Own and still
paylng the _
mortgage

Own and it's

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Currently homeless or living in a shelter 1.36% 2
Staying with friends/family in their apartment 0.68% 1
Staying with friends/family in their house 10.20% 15
Rent and want to keep renting 0.68% T
Rent, but want to buy a house in the future 28.57% 42
Own and still paying the mortgage 43.54% 64
Own and it's paid off 14.97% 22
TOTAL 147
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Q20 How much do you pay each month for rent/mortgage?

RESPONSES
2700

950.00

950

1,400

$1000 per Month to a small room.

600
$1000.00 de renta
972

500
1000
950
1200
2680
1500
1750
2000
2600.00
1,000
1850
850
$822
800

0

1800
1600

$650.00

I pay $850 to a family member to share a home 3 ways

900
1,300k
1636
$1,100.00
1003
$924.00

Answered: 124

SkKipped: 147

58/110

DATE

1/28/2025 10:33 AM
1/27/2025 5:18 PM
1/21/2025 12:16 AM
1/20/2025 6:02 PM
1/15/2025 12:49 PM
1/15/2025 9:15 AM
1/14/2025 9:48 AM
1/9/2025 9:10 AM
1/8/2025 4:20 PM
1/7/2025 3:07 PM
1/6/2025 8:36 AM
1/6/2025 7:54 AM
1/5/2025 11:13 AM
1/4/2025 8:35 PM
1/4/2025 4:50 PM
1/4/2025 10:33 AM
1/3/2025 7:42 PM
1/3/2025 6:57 PM
1/3/2025 6:35 PM
1/3/2025 6:31 PM
1/3/2025 3:32 PM
1/3/2025 1:49 PM
1/3/2025 12:25 PM
1/3/2025 11:50 AM
1/3/2025 11:34 AM
1/3/2025 11:24 AM
1/3/2025 11:21 AM
1/3/2025 11:13 AM
1/3/2025 10:56 AM
1/3/2025 10:54 AM
1/3/2025 10:49 AM
1/3/2025 10:36 AM
1/3/2025 9:55 AM
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700
1,500
300
$800
2100
1200

700. Which is nearly 1/2 0f my work check.

1300
1600
$1500
600
1000
1000
1100
250
950
1800
Nothing right now but this may change.
1150
800

0
$500
1,349
1,000
900%

1000
1276.00
950.00
1500
3300.00
1100

1800
1500
2,700.00
$1800
$2500
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1/3/2025 9:53 AM
1/3/2025 9:50 AM
1/3/2025 9:36 AM
1/3/2025 9:35 AM
1/3/2025 9:13 AM
1/3/2025 9:05 AM
1/3/2025 9:05 AM
1/3/2025 8:58 AM
1/3/2025 8:56 AM
1/2/2025 5:42 PM
1/1/2025 1:48 PM
12/30/2024 6:41 PM
12/29/2024 3:33 PM
12/27/2024 4:15 PM
12/27/2024 4:12 PM
12/27/2024 12:43 PM
12/27/2024 8:38 AM
12/27/2024 12:09 AM
12/26/2024 11:10 AM
12/25/2024 9:35 PM
12/25/2024 8:45 PM
12/23/2024 11:13 PM
12/23/2024 12:56 PM
12/22/2024 12:15 AM
12/21/2024 8:20 PM
12/21/2024 6:27 PM
12/21/2024 2:43 PM
12/21/2024 8:34 AM
12/21/2024 7:35 AM
12/20/2024 3:09 PM
12/20/2024 11:08 AM
12/20/2024 10:59 AM
12/19/2024 10:31 PM
12/19/2024 6:21 PM
12/19/2024 4:30 PM
12/19/2024 2:15 PM
12/19/2024 11:31 AM
12/19/2024 10:38 AM
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72 2200 12/19/2024 10:19 AM
73 $1k 12/18/2024 5:19 PM
74 1000 12/18/2024 4:10 PM
75 750 12/17/2024 7:08 PM
76 1200 12/17/2024 6:35 PM
77 f $801-$1,000 JEIVY 12/17/2024 11:07 AM
78 h $1,501-$2,000 JEE:Z 12/16/2024 9:40 PM
79 d $401-$600 [k 12/16/2024 9:40 PM
80 2000 12/16/2024 9:18 PM
81 RSN $900 12/16/2024 9:03 PM
82 12/16/2024 6:16 PM
83 2900.00 12/16/2024 5:50 PM
84 h $1,501-$2,000 JER( 12/16/2024 5:32 PM
85 g $1,001-$1,500 KRN 12/16/2024 5:07 PM
86 13 12/16/2024 3:48 PM
87 Zero/home home 12/16/2024 10:06 AM
88 1900 12/16/2024 8:48 AM
89 g $1,001-$1,500 JEPEIRVY 12/16/2024 12:13 AM
90 $500 12/15/2024 11:28 PM
91 g $1,001-$1,500 JEEW 12/15/2024 10:26 PM
92 d $401-$600 JEYE 12/15/2024 10:04 PM
93 1900 12/15/2024 9:34 PM
94 1300 12/15/2024 6:59 PM
95 1400.00 12/15/2024 3:21 PM
96 RSN 1000 12/15/2024 3:03 PM
97 12/15/2024 1:09 PM
98 FEIEA) $110.00 12/15/2024 12:40 PM
99 0 12/15/2024 11:04 AM
100 g $1,001-$1,500 JEREVW 12/15/2024 9:10 AM
101 b $1-$200 JEEAX) 12/15/2024 8:46 AM
102 0 12/15/2024 7:49 AM
103 g $1,001-$1,500 JEEWY 12/14/2024 9:54 PM
104 0 12/14/2024 4:06 AM
105 2650.00 12/13/2024 2:31 PM
106 h $1,501-$2,000 RN 12/13/2024 2:31 PM
107 2500 12/13/2024 2:11 PM
108 1785. 12/13/2024 12:52 PM
109 1300 12/13/2024 10:19 AM
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- c0ilcal 790 space rent. Mobile home is paid.

61/110

12/13/2024 9:21 AM
12/13/2024 8:42 AM
12/13/2024 8:29 AM
12/13/2024 6:37 AM
12/12/2024 10:33 PM
12/12/2024 8:42 PM
12/12/2024 8:25 PM
12/12/2024 5:32 PM
12/12/2024 4:57 PM
12/12/2024 4:28 PM
12/12/2024 4:28 PM
12/12/2024 4:08 PM
12/11/2024 2:28 PM
12/11/2024 10:42 AM
12/11/2024 9:21 AM
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Q21 How many bedrooms are there in your home?

Answered: 143  Skipped: 128

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

0 1.40% 2
i 2.80% 4
2 23.78% 34
3 48.25% 69
4 21.68% 31
5+ 2.10% 3
TOTAL 143
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Q22 How worried are you about the following?

Being able to
pay
rent/mortgage

Being able to
afford to buy a
house

Becoming
homeless

Being
evicted/foreclo
sed because ...

Bein
evicted/foreclo
sed for anot...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

. Not worried . A little worr...

Being able to pay rent/mortgage

Being able to afford to buy a house

Becoming homeless

Being evicted/foreclosed because you can't pay

rent/mortgage

Being evicted/foreclosed for another reason

Answered: 144

50% 60%

) Very worried

NOT
WORRIED

29.79%
42

31.91%
45

50.36%
70

51.41%
73

64.54%
91

Skipped: 127

70% 80%

A LITTLE
WORRIED

36.17%
51

17.02%
24

25.90%
36

28.87%
41

17.73%
25

63/110

90% 100%

VERY
WORRIED

34.04%
48

51.06%
72

23.74%
33

19.72%
28

17.73%
25

TOTAL

141

141

139

142

141

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

2.04

2.19

1.73

1.68

1.53
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Q23 Do you have high-speed internet at home?

Answered: 146  Skipped: 125
Yes, | have
high-speed
internet at...
No, it's too
expensive
No, it's not
available
No, I don't
want it
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes, | have high-speed internet at home 75.34% 110
No, it's too expensive 17.81% 26
No, it's not available 5.48% 8
No, | don't want it 137 2
TOTAL 146
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL) DATE
Really expensive they don't provide program for ouside of the town and | live in between the 1/15/2025 12:49 PM
fields and some Intemets company don't want to cover the area.
2 sometimes 1/3/2025 6:31 PM
3 Intemet is not available in my area unless | want to pay a high rate for satellite internet. 1/3/2025 11:24 AM
4 Es muy caro 1/3/2025 10:58 AM
5 But only one company offers and its expensive and slow 1/3/2025 10:36 AM
6 Not alot of options, for some reason most won't go to the county islands 1/3/2025 9:13 AM
7 But it is ridiculous in price just like pg e 12/26/2024 12:50 PM
8 Unwired Broadband is the only provider that covers Raisin City. Hoping for more and faster 12/22/2024 12:15 AM
options in the future
9 Not the best service 12/16/2024 6:16 PM
10 Expense though 12/15/2024 11:28 PM
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Sebastian corp has monopolized the intemet and we can't get a cheaper provider because of
them
It is really expensive

In order to run my household electronic for work, school and personal it cost $100 a month for
intemet. High-speed intemet is now a basic need.

Its too expensive but my husband insists since he is a gamer.

Through Fresno Unified so it is cheap. I think it is $20 a month.

65/110

12/15/2024 3:21 PM

12/15/2024 3:03 PM
12/13/2024 8:29 AM

12/13/2024 6:37 AM
12/12/2024 4:28 PM



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Q24 What is the condition of the rental housing / apartment?

Answered: 42  Skipped: 229

New /
Excellent
Condition

Not New, But
Well-Maintained

Old and Worn

Poor and
Needing Many
Repairs

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%

ANSWER CHOICES

New / Excellent Condition

Not New, But Well-Maintained

Old and Worn

Poor and Needing Many Repairs

TOTAL

W N R R

(OPTIONAL) WHAT SORTS OF THINGS ARE BROKEN/DAMAGED?
We have been repairing it along and try to Maintained it well.

El piso, el techo, los bafios,etc

100%

RESPONSES
2.38%

40.48%

30.95%

26.19%

2 Rooms don't have actual light fixtures, house is old- cold air comes in thur gaps, toilet does
not flush, kitchen has no ventilation, kitchen sink is falling apart, mold in different areas of

house

Sink constantly gets clogged, linoleum floors are old and ripped, bathroom is constantly
growing mold, window sills and floorboard are breaking down from termites, most windows are
sealed and do not open, many holes in the house and field mice get into the home, cupboard

hinges are old and broken so the cupboard door do not close properly, ac does not work, heater

does not work, electrical sockets constantly go out or some dont work, need new front door

locks because locks do not work.

roof leaks, recent termite discovery and a loan was taken out for termite treatment, possible

structural damage, minimum kitchen appliances and vegetation overgrowth
Our management company and landlord don’'t want to fix issues.

Water damage, missing tile, roof caving in, leaks, no heating or ac
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DATE
1/15/2025 12:53 PM

1/4/2025 8:38 PM
1/3/2025 7:05 PM

1/3/2025 11:33 AM

1/3/2025 11:27 AM

12/16/2024 6:17 PM
12/15/2024 11:30 PM

Aifi

13

11

42
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The house is settled in a surface that has been sinking, sometimes doors do not want to close
properly, windows even though are new they are not properly install, the air ducts from ceiling
lack on vents so cold air is always in the rooms plus windows that are nor sealed properly,
have just one restroom for 7 people so privacy is a luxury

it's too old in the winter and too hot in the summer inside.

I've had no hot water for 8 months this time, there are mice in the walls and foundation is
crumbling can't open windows
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12/15/2024 3:08 PM

12/13/2024 10:20 AM
12/12/2024 5:36 PM
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Q25 How quickly does the property manager or owner respond to
emergency / life-threatening maintenance requests after you submit a
written request for repair? Emergency maintenance requests can include
no cold water, no hot water, no way to heat the apartment, holes in
walls/windows/roofs/doors.

Answered: 42  Skipped: 229

Usually within
1-3 days

Usually within
4-7 days

Multiple weeks

Longer than a
month

Idon't know

I've never
needed this
type of repair

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Usually within 1-3 days 40.48% 17
Usually within 4-7 days 16.67% 7
Multiple weeks 4.76% D
Longer than a month 19.05% 8
I don't know 9.52% 4
I've never needed this type of repair 9.52% 4
TOTAL 42
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Q26 How quickly does the property manager or owner respond to routine
maintenance requests?

Answered: 42

Usually 1
month or less

Usually 2-3
months

4 months or
more

Idon't know

I've never
needed this
type of repair

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES
Usually 1 month or less
Usually 2-3 months

4 months or more

I don't know

I've never needed this type of repair

TOTAL

30%

40%

50%

60%  70%
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Skipped: 229

80%

90%

100%

RESPONSES
50.00%

7.14%

23.81%

7.14%

11.90%

21

10

42
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Q27 In the last 2 years, have you ever tried to use a Housing Choice
Voucher / Section 8 Voucher or other rental assistance voucher, but been
told that they will not accept the voucher, or that you needed to make 2-3

times the total rent amount? (2x-3x is an example, the actual amount

might be 2.5x or some other income requirement)

Answered: 40  Skipped: 231

I've never
used/had a
rental...

Yes, the
landlord denied
me an apartm...
Yes, the
landlord denied
me an apartm...
No, the
landlord
accepted my...

No, the
landlord deniedl
me an apartm...

| was denied
for some other

reason
| have been

current...

Idon't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
I've never used/had a rental assistance voucher 60.00% 24
Yes, the landlord denied me an apartment because | was trying to pay rent with a voucher 0.00% 0
Yes, the landlord denied me an apartment because even with the voucher, the landlord expected my income to be 2x-3x 5.00% 2
the total rent amount

No, the landlord accepted my voucher 0.00% 0
No, the landlord denied me an apartment because my income was not 2x-3x higher than my share of the rent 2.50% 1
I was denied for some other reason 0.00% 0
I have been living in my current apartment for longer than 2 years 15.00% 6
I don't know 17.50% 7
TOTAL 40
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(OPTIONAL) TELL US MORE ABOUT WHICH APARTMENT(S), WHEN IT HAPPENED,
WHAT HAPPENED.

I have not recently experienced this issue, but have in the past and | know of a neice who
recently ended up having to let the section 8 voucher opportunity go because she couldnt find
an apartment that would accept the voucher to occupy a unit.

| haven't been able to get section 8. The waitlist hasn't picked me.
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DATE

1/3/2025 11:27 AM

12/12/2024 4:10 PM
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Q28 Does the rental housing / apartment need any of these changes?

Skipped: 229

Adaptations
for mobility
impairments

Adaptations
for sight
impairments

Adaptations
for loss of
hearing
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
B No Need @ Maybe 100.. B9 Myapartm...
NO MAYBE 10 OR MORE YEARS
NEED FROM NOW
Adaptations for mobility 46.34% 12.20%
impairments 19 5
Adaptations for sight 62.50% 22.50%
impairments 25 9
Adaptations for loss of 66.67% 23.08%
hearing 26 9
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)

Answered: 42

My apartments are brand new so they have all this for them.
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80% 90% 100%

MY APARTMENT NEEDS
THIS NOW

41.46%
17

15.00%
6

10.26%
4

TOTAL

41

40

39

DATE

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

1.95

1.52

1.44

12/12/2024 4:10 PM
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Q29 Please rate the quality of these in the home

Answered: 92  Skipped: 179

Foundation

Carbon
Monoxide
Detectors

Smoke

Detectors

Plumbing

Electrical

Insulation /
Weatherization

Heating/Cooling
/HVAC

Carpet/Flooring

Exterior Paint

Roof

Windows

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Don't Have . Don't Know . Good . Fair
. Poor . Needs fix/r...
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Foundation
Carbon Monoxide
Detectors

Smoke Detectors
Plumbing
Electrical
Insulation /
Weatherization
Heating/Cooling/HVAC
Carpet/Flooring
Exterior Paint

Roof

windows

DONT
HAVE

2.20%

2

10.99%
10

2.20%
2

1.10%
1

0.00%
0

1.10%
1

7.61%
7

2.20%
2

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0
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DONT GOOD FAIR POOR NEEDS TOTAL
KNOW FIXIREPLACEMENT IN
THE NEXT YEAR
13.19%  53.85%  19.78% 6.59% 4.40%
12 49 18 6 4 91
1.10% 70.33%  10.99% 2.20% 4.40%
1 64 10 2 4 91
2.20% 79.12% 6.59% 3.30% 6.59%
2 72 6 3 6 91
7.69%  43.96%  29.67% 9.89% 7.69%
7 40 27 9 7 91
4.44%  46.67%  28.89%  12.22% 7.78%
4 42 26 11 7 90
3.30% 43.96% 27.47%  16.48% 7.69%
3 40 25 15 7 91
2.17%  59.78%  20.65% 2.17% 7.61%
2 55 19 2 7 92
0.00%  46.15%  32.97% 7.69% 10.99%
0 42 30 7. 10 91
0.00% 41.76%  32.97%  10.99% 14.29%
0 38 30 10 13 91
1.09% 61.96%  18.48% 3.26% 15.22%
1 Y4 17 3 14 92
0.00% 60.44%  16.48% 6.59% 16.48%
0 55 15 6 15 91
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WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.33

3.10

3.33

3.70

3.80

3.86

3.38

3.88

4.12

3.85

3.96
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Q30 What are your biggest worries about the home?

Answered: 68  Skipped: 203

RESPONSES
Financial security if multiple things break like heater, electrical, plumbing.

Some wheather stripping is falling off a home to garage door that may require replacement of
the door. Pluming to showers limits how hot water can get.

The bathroom needs to be adapted to my elderly parent's needs &a couple of windows need to
be replaced (we were only able to replace 3 so far). Foundation is another concern. we have
fixed a lot of problems (i.e. plumbing, roof, some windows, exterior paint) in our home.

The windows, insulation, plumbing, and electrical.

That it's old and problems have been starting to happen.
Windows & hvac cause high electric bills

N/a

Roof repairs. Solar panel system service.

plumbing and electrical

the roofing every 25 yrs u have to put a new one and its not cheap
my roof has a leak

N/A

Energy efficiency; cost of PGE

n/a

No tengo calefaccion

general run down of a 30+ year old home

Having to replace my roof

Overall cost of everything. Propane, pge, maintenance costs ect
Being able to afford upkeep.

Unexpected repairs, weather related damage, asbestos issues
Water leaks

| cant afford to have home repairs. | need new flooring with no way to afford it while working for
the county

The street seems to be sinking at my driveway, even normal cars scratch now

One of the rooms has mold so the drywall needs to be tom out and redone. Mold caused by
bad windows. Windows are to much to replace.

This home is over 100 years old and has older windows. The house needs a bit of care.
Roof, fencing, windows
Increase taxes and utilities

Paying the mortgage, the annual county property taxes, utilities, home insurance, fixing the
roof, painting the house

It's standing on wood.
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DATE
1/23/2025 12:51 AM
1/20/2025 6:05 PM

1/9/2025 9:14 AM

1/8/2025 4:20 PM
1/6/2025 8:38 AM
1/5/2025 11:16 AM
1/4/2025 4:52 PM
1/4/2025 10:37 AM
1/3/2025 3:33 PM
1/3/2025 1:51 PM
1/3/2025 1:45 PM
1/3/2025 11:51 AM
1/3/2025 11:36 AM
1/3/2025 11:15 AM
1/3/2025 11:00 AM
1/3/2025 10:58 AM
1/3/2025 10:52 AM
1/3/2025 10:38 AM
1/3/2025 10:00 AM
1/3/2025 9:51 AM
1/3/2025 9:39 AM

1/3/2025 9:38 AM

1/3/2025 9:17 AM
1/3/2025 9:08 AM

1/3/2025 9:08 AM
1/3/2025 8:59 AM
1/2/2025 5:48 PM
12/30/2024 6:46 PM

12/29/2024 3:34 PM
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insulation/weatherization, Foundation/ windows
That it is falling apart | have no help for repair or maintenance.
No heating & cooling

Not being able to pay for general repairs to my older home. Like water damage on window sills
and replacement of older plumbing pipes

roof leaks, need ceiling & wall rock sheet replaced due to roof leak, attic needs insulation,
need gutter repair, the wood on the edge of my roof needs replacing & so does my garage door
frame, sprinklers need to be fixed, inside walls & ceiling need painting, flooring needs to be
replaced.

Water

Cost of electricity

My taxes going up every year and insurance for home going up every year.
The windows

repairing old electrical wiring.

My dad is 86 and we dont have any heating or cooling and in summers its extremely hot hes
always dehydrated and sick and in the winter its always ice cold

Mortgage

climate mandates that are costly and we don't qualify because of income....there is no help for
those who are caught in the middle taxes increasing utility rate (electric/water/sewer/garbage)

Not a worry but | need to weatherize for increased efficiency.
Costs of repairs

The plumbing lines that come from the street into the home.
Roof leaks and a/c unit going out

Electric bill insanely high. Old plumbing.

Weatherizing and the lack of heating or air conditioning
Roof and replacement of central heating &A/C

The foundation, electrical, and plumbing.

HVAC needs replacing

Being able to afford

None at this time

Flooring

Paying property taxes and finding affordable fire insurance.
Repairing our home

Old mobile homes in need of repairs.

Not energy efficient. Pg and e is to expensive

Needs New plumbing And needs new floors

Roof and paiu

The roof

backyard patio foundation

Old home, too hot in the summer and spike up the power bills.

My home was built in 1966, | purchase it in foreclosure, it had little to no upgrade at the time of
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12/27/2024 4:19 PM
12/27/2024 12:18 AM
12/26/2024 12:53 PM
12/25/2024 8:52 PM

12/23/2024 7:01 PM

12/22/2024 12:17 AM
12/21/2024 6:29 PM
12/21/2024 8:39 AM
12/21/2024 7:37 AM
12/20/2024 11:09 AM
12/19/2024 10:33 PM

12/19/2024 6:25 PM
12/19/2024 4:35 PM

12/19/2024 11:33 AM
12/19/2024 10:40 AM
12/19/2024 10:21 AM
12/18/2024 5:21 PM
12/16/2024 9:19 PM
12/16/2024 5:53 PM
12/16/2024 5:09 PM
12/16/2024 10:10 AM
12/16/2024 8:53 AM
12/15/2024 10:07 PM
12/15/2024 12:42 PM
12/15/2024 11:06 AM
12/15/2024 9:13 AM
12/15/2024 8:49 AM
12/15/2024 7:52 AM
12/14/2024 9:58 PM
12/14/2024 1:21 PM
12/13/2024 9:07 PM
12/13/2024 2:35 PM
12/13/2024 2:33 PM
12/13/2024 8:46 AM
12/13/2024 8:37 AM
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purchase. | have made both major and basic home repairs, however it still has many
inefficiencies and requires a lot of costly updates and replacement which my family cannot
afford without financing. | currently do not feel conformable with that option, so we just live with
it an make the best.

Fire since house is over 30 yr old
Affording it plus maintenance when income doesn’t go up but the cost of everything does.
None

That the sub floors are bad and nothing seems to have been caulked.
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12/13/2024 6:40 AM
12/12/2024 10:38 PM
12/12/2024 8:26 PM
12/12/2024 5:07 PM
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Q31 Does the home need any of these changes?

Answered: 92

Add a
wheelchair/scoo
ter ramp to ...

Adapt the home
for loss of
mobility

Adapt the home
for loss of

sight

Adapt the home
for loss of

hearing

Solar panels

Fix/Mitigate
Lead-Based
Paint

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

. No Need . Maybe 10 o... - My home n...
NO MAYBE 10 OR MORE
NEED YEARS FROM NOW
Add a wheelchair/scooter ramp  65.56% 24.44%
to the front door 59 22
Adapt the home for loss of 59.55% 31.46%
mobility 53 28
Adapt the home for loss of 73.03% 19.10%
sight 65 17
Adapt the home for loss of 74.16% 15.73%
hearing 66 14
Solar panels 43.96% 12.09%
40 11
Fix/Mitigate Lead-Based Paint 70.79% 1.12%
63 1
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)

70%

Skipped: 179

80% 90% 100%

B 1 don't know

MY HOME NEEDS
THIS NOW

5.56%
5

7.87%
-

1.12%
1

5.62%
5

34.07%
31

8.99%
8

My home was built in 1943.i don't know if there is any to be concerned about

N

w

support the panels
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We paid out of pocket to adapt our home for a family member with disabilities

I DON'T
KNOW

4.44%
4

1.12%
1

6.74%
6

4.49%
4

9.89%
9

19.10%
17

There needs to be a way that mobile homes have access to solar panels if the roof doesn't

TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
90 1.49
89 1.51
89 1.42
89 1.40
91 2.10
89 1.76
DATE

12/25/2024 8:52 PM
12/18/2024 4:12 PM

12/13/2024 12:56 PM
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With cost of electricity and gas at $500 a month, solar panels would be helpful if they did cost 12/13/2024 8:37 AM
so much, nor is adding anoth monthly payment worth the financing.

79/110
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Q32 Please rate the need for improvements in your community or city.

Answered: 136  Skipped: 135

Street repair
/ improvements

Sidewalks,
pedestrian /
bike paths

Street lights

Traffic
control
(traffic...

Water and
sewer,
infrastructur

Flood control

/ dl'ajnage_
(curbs and...
0% 0% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
- No Need to... . Some Need... . Great Need... . | Don't Know
NO NEED TO SOME NEED GREAT NEED 1 DONT
IMPROVE TO IMPROVE TO IMPROVE KNOW
Street repair / improvements 8.15% 21.48% 68.89% 1.48%
11 29 93 2
Sidewalks, pedestrian / bike paths 16.30% 21.48% 57.78% 4.44%
22 29 78
Street lights 16.54% 28.57% 50.38% 4.51%
22 38 67
Traffic control (traffic lights, signs, 18.05% 35.34% 42.11% 4.51%
intersection redesign) 24 47 56 6
Water and sewer infrastructure 13.33% 31.11% 39.26% 16.30%
18 42 53
Flood control / drainage (curbs and 8.33% 42.42% 40.15% 9.09%
gutters, storm water basin) i 56 53
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
A little off topic but a limit on how bright car lights can be! The new lights are very bright and
blinding could cause accidents.
2 We really need to repair Streets. | live outside of the city and some of the roads are really

bads, causing my car's tired get wasted so fast.
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TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

135 “ 3.27

135 2.90

133 2:75

133 ) 2.57

135 . 2.33

132 2.54

DATE

1/23/2025 12:59 AM
| 1/15/2025 12:57 PM
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Add a sidewalk to the Jensen/indianola area.

i cant get the city to come and fix a cub because i live in the poor side of town..at hemdon and
fruit they repair its discrimination

I live in a neighborhood near the Golden State freeway and the gate is along the highway that
separates between the neighborhood and the freeway is always broken and wide open. Kids
and transient people get on the highway from the neighborhood. It is a safety issue and several
deaths have occurred from people crossing the freeway. It is sad because this is preventable if
only there was a gate or wall that would be sufficient enough to keep people from walking on to
the freeway. It seems like no one cares!! | see other parts of Fresno County getting repairs but
none in West Fresno. It is truly unfair.

Almost all roads with homes are considered private roads (not county roads) and those are
some of the WORST roads in the county. Every time it rains, it's a danger to drive. | know this
isn't considered a county responsibility, but I don't think that's right.

There are some crosswalks on Jensen and Academy that need to have buttons that light up
the crosswalk so that drivers can see the pedestrian. This is in Reedley, bring it to Sanger.

Extensive street repair needed. lots of potholes and cracks

many streets need repair, and it seems that the same streets that don't need it receive it.
While the bad ones only get worse. causing costly repairs to vehicles that we don't have the
money for. The product used doesn't seem to hold up very well at all either. And the money
that wasted in the tower district on making many road single lanes with huge bike lanes and a
bunch of cones was the worst idea ever to waste money on.

sidewalks are not disabled friendly. We need bike lanes as well.
We don't have streetlights or sidewalks

Numerous fatal accidents in County area.

More Water Storage for Wildfire in Auberry/Prather Area

Tarpey doesn't have sidewalks, I'm not sure we need them. But the water pools after every
rain on almost every street. Also traffic is getting worse in the neighborhood because the
Ashlan/Clovis intersection is insufficient, especially since the county offices opened at the old
Costco. traffic increased significantly especially at the evening rush.

Street seems to be sinking at the gutters
Streets to get on 180 freeway need to be widened and prevent flooding.
Some streets are so dark at night it's scary to walk.

our neighbors have put in a request in FresGo to have gutter repairs & sidewalks fixed from
root damage but were told we were not important & also tree trimming, I'm worried the
branches will fall on the kids as they walk to school & for the people that do healthy walking in
the neighborhood

Park in the community needs additional funding to address maintenance of landscaping

Sidewalks are missing along sections of streets! Especially Adams Ave between Golden State
and Armstrong Ave...

Las calles en mal estado parese que bamos brincan en nuetros autos en la caretera callejones
de la ciudad

In my county island all of this is good and appreciate the sidewalks we have.

Reedley needs more crosswalks, especially from the sports park to the neighborhood. The city
trail needs to be extended and paved along the ditch to dinuba Ave.

The sewers give off a disgusting smell. Roads are in terrible disrepair, and the road work that
has been done is BAD QUALITY.

Need a sidewalk down dockery ave near Wilson school and Merced st. No sidewalk makes it
dangerous to walk in road for after/before school.
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1/7/2025 5:58 PM
1/3/2025 1:53 PM

1/3/2025 1:50 PM

1/3/2025 12:24 PM

1/3/2025 11:55 AM

1/3/2025 11:37 AM
1/3/2025 11:33 AM

1/3/2025 11:01 AM
1/3/2025 10:54 AM
1/3/2025 10:40 AM
1/3/2025 9:56 AM
1/3/2025 9:56 AM

1/3/2025 9:22 AM
1/2/2025 5:56 PM
12/25/2024 9:36 PM
12/23/2024 7:06 PM

12/22/2024 12:19 AM
12/21/2024 6:34 PM

12/21/2024 2:54 PM

12/19/2024 10:41 AM
12/18/2024 5:24 PM

12/18/2024 4:14 PM

12/16/2024 9:23 PM



26

27

28

29
30

ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

I live near highland and Nelson and Thompson- we need better lighting on Nelson Ave
especially near Thompson during the night time. It is very dangerous driving alongside and
worries me that | will be hitting someone

The city hire someone to replace the main highway 33, unfortunately the road ended up worse
so they are redoing it, the ones they have done they are better than the last ones but still you
feel you are in a rollercoaster is just fastidious

Coming into town on Academy Avenue. The road is too narrow. Especially with all the semi-
trucks using it. | was driving into Kingsburg and there were oncoming cars one after the other
which obstructed my vision since it was dark, and some had their bright lights on. The street is
so narrow, and the edge of the road is not level which has potholes or missing pavement.
Because of the hazards | damaged the two rims on the passenger side of my car hitting holes
on the edge of the road. My rims had to be repaired because they were bent out of shape
causing loss of air in my tires. It cost me over $450.00 of repairs to my rims. | should be
reimbursed for the damaged caused since it was a road hazard due to poor management of the
road.

Additional walking/bike paths to major areas within the city would be helpful.

1 fell and broke my hand last year on broken sidewalk
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12/16/2024 7:22 PM

12/15/2024 3:13 PM

12/13/2024 1:10 PM

12/13/2024 8:41 AM
12/12/2024 5:38 PM
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Q33 Please rate the need for improvements in your community or city.

Answered: 136  Skipped: 135

Crime
prevention /
public safety

Broadband
internet

Downtown /
commercial
revitalization
Remove
abandoned
buildings
Publi
transportatio
(regional
Publi

transportatio
(local

Fire stations,
trucks, and
equipment

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. No Need to... . Some Need.. [ Great Need.. [ 1 Don't Know

NO NEED TO SOME NEED TO GREAT NEED TO I DONT

IMPROVE IMPROVE IMPROVE KNOW
Crime prevention / public 4.62% 33.08% 53.85% 8.46%
safety 6 43 70 i f B
Broadband internet 8.96% 29.10% 51.49% 10.45%

12 39 69 14

Downtown / commercial 11.36% 34.09% 46.97% 7.58%
revitalization 15 45 62 10
Remove abandoned 10.61% 34.09% 43.94% 11.36%
buildings 14 45 58 15
Public transportation 12.12% 25.76% 42.42% 19.70%
(regional) 16 34 56 26
Public transportation 15.67% 35.07% 35.07% 14.18%
(local) 21 47 47 19
Fire stations, trucks, and 28.03% 31.82% 18.18% 21.97%
equipment 37 42 24 29
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)

Less market rate housing and more affordable housing for downtown it will help revitalize and
attract more businesses. And the residents won't have to spend their whole paycheck on rent
but instead on businesses around them. Also an above ground train like San Jose connecting

Fresno, specifically to downtown, would help revitalize.
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TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAG

130

134

132

132

132

134

132

DATE
1/23/2025 12:59 AM

E

2.86

2.73

2.67

2.55

2.33

2.26

1.64
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We do need to Improve all of the above.
Bring entertainment business to help support family outings. Bowling, movies, etc
Make downtown alive & safe.

Selma has a beautiful downtown area. We need viable business to attract folks to downtown.
We

Something needs to be done to improve the look of downtown Easton.
More Funding to CSA 50 and 31

The city of Clovis doesn't patrol the part of their city near tarpey, especially along Minnewawa
and the empty field. CHP and the sheriff could do more patrols also. We hardly ever see them
in the neighborhood.

Firefighters- fire houses always need maximum funding! Heros don't wear capes. Downtown
recitalization doesn't seem to apply to my area and they haven't done much with all the money
they had, even though newsome gutted our valley funding for his needs.

Our children and families need a recreational park.

Support of small business owners .

Maybe some of the abandoned buildings could be fixed up to be housing
transportation for seniors

Buildings on west side of Merced street that are abandoned need to come down So new
businesses can go in

Downtown does not need trees that take up parking. Mini soccer fields are a no too and trying
to use 2 of the only parlors for food outdoors is crazy. Also the city needs to concentrate on
fixing the traffic issues at floral and 99

Bring more commercial businesses to Reedley. Reedley closes too early and not many options
for bigger restaurants.

Crime prevention....but that doesn't mean give more of the budget to the police.

Quit blowing local funds on downtown to city members who own the properties. Just lining their
pockets with the wealth while to poorer suffer. Getting discouraged to continue supporting
Selma’s corrupt city officials.

We have too many people on drugs causing crime and not enough cops

While | think there is a need to improve downtown, | would rather see money invested in
improving the lives of the people who live here. In order to revitalize downtown there would
have to be a significant investment and security like they did for Santana Row in San Jose.

Is just lack of interest we need a chamber commerce
Especially Van Ness / Los Angeles area

The County Sheriff's Department needs way more money to be staffed properly and so does
The bus stops are not equipped to shade from extreme heat and brutal sun

No hay ramos para silla de ruda ni banquetas en la ciudad ni parques para llevar a jugar los
nifios
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1/15/2025 12:57 PM
1/7/2025 5:58 PM
1/6/2025 7:57 AM
1/3/2025 11:01 AM

1/3/2025 10:40 AM
1/3/2025 9:56 AM
1/3/2025 9:56 AM

1/3/2025 9:22 AM

1/3/2025 9:10 AM
12/27/2024 12:23 AM
12/25/2024 8:56 PM
12/23/2024 7:06 PM
12/21/2024 6:34 PM

12/19/2024 6:29 PM

12/18/2024 5:24 PM

12/18/2024 4:14 PM
12/16/2024 9:23 PM

12/16/2024 5:54 PM
12/16/2024 8:59 AM

12/15/2024 3:13 PM
12/13/2024 6:44 AM
12/12/2024 10:48 PM

12/12/2024 5:38 PM
12/11/2024 9:26 AM
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Q34 Please rate the need for improvements in your community or city.

Answered: 135  Skipped: 136

Residential
revitalization

Parks and
greenspaces

Tree planting

Library and
community
center

Playgrounds

Senior Center

Head Start
preschool

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. NoNeedto.. [} Some Need.. [ Great Need.. [ I Don't Know

NO NEED TO SOME NEED TO GREAT NEED TO I DON'T TOTAL WEIGHTED
IMPROVE IMPROVE IMPROVE KNOW AVERAGE
Residential 5.43% 42.64% 48.06% 3.88%
revitalization 7 55 62 5 129 2.83
Parks and 9.77% 30.83% 54.14% 5.26%
greenspaces 13 41 72 . 133 2.88
Tree planting 7.63% 29.77% 57.25% 5.34%
10 39 75 7 131 2.96
Library and 12.88% 34.09% 42.42% 10.61%
community center 17 45 56 14 132 2.51
Playgrounds 7.58% 37.12% 47.73% 7.58%
10 49 63 10 132 2.73
Senior Center 11.36% 27.27% 43.18% 18.18%
15 36 57 24 132 2.39
Head Start preschool 14.39% 25.00% 33.33% 27.27%
19 33 44 36 132 1.98
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL) DATE
We really need more trees, palms, green grass. 1/15/2025 12:57 PM
2 Create park space for adults to hang out, Sanger Park is not a place | would take my 1/3/2025 11:55 AM

grandchildren. There were two adults there and one lit the other on fire. When my kids were
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younger they witnessed a stabbing at Jenni Park. Hire bike patrolmen to be at public parks or
some sort of security to mitigate the risk.

We need more parks/green spaces. We(Selma) only have 1. Our city needs to
beautified...more trees,

The county came and cut many trees down over the last few years and none were planted in
their place. The green space along Minnewawa south of ashlan is practically a homeless
camp. It smells of human shit sometimes. Lots to be done.

| cant answer questions about sanger | just live there. And | wouldn't if | could afford to buy in
clovis.

Always help the children

East side look terrible, playgrounds have broken swings, the skate park needs to be cleaned
up there’s youth using and buying drugs

Currently rebuilding Senior Center now but there are other priorities that gave been overlooked.
Las calles en esta comunidad es nesesario estan en mal estado

It's one thing to have improvements made, but there seems to be no funds available to
maintain the new improvements. This leads to "always having to catch up" and the City never
does catch up!

More sidewalks and trees surrounding the new neighborhoods being built.

There are no parks in town for our children. They go to the school playground which is run
down.

We do have a park in our neighborhood (Vinland) and it has had some really great upgrade over
the years, but we do have empty lot around our neighborhood that could be used for
greenspace or community gardens.

1 live in the sphere of influence of Sanger but not in town so can't answer the City
improvements questions

The issue with our parks is homeless people. | don't take my kids to the park anymore
because the homeless people scares them.

No cuentan con guarderias
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1/3/2025 11:01 AM

1/3/2025 9:56 AM

1/3/2025 9:40 AM

1/3/2025 9:22 AM
12/30/2024 6:56 PM

12/27/2024 12:23 AM
12/21/2024 2:54 PM
12/19/2024 4:40 PM

12/18/2024 5:24 PM

12/15/2024 10:29 PM

12/13/2024 8:41 AM

12/12/2024 10:48 PM

12/12/2024 4:31 PM

12/11/2024 9:26 AM
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Q35 Do you think people in your community know how to access safety
net programs like CalFresh (Food Stamps), Medi-Cal, and temporary

financial assistance? How to report child abuse or elder abuse? How to

receive support if they experience domestic violence? Who to go to for
help if they become homeless?

No

Idon't know

0%

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes

No

| don't know

TOTAL

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

Answered: 132

60%

Skipped: 139

70%

80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES
46.21%

28.79%

25.00%

(OPTIONAL) WHICH AREA NEEDS MORE ADVOCACY? ARE THERE ANY PARTICULAR
GROUPS OF PEOPLE WHO DONT KNOW? OR ARE THERE ANY BARRIERS TO PEOPLE
ACCESSING THE SERVICES?

Calwa

| say yes for the most part, maybe older adults that have trouble with phones and computers
or young adults that are still learning about the programs

People who have a place to be as a shelter but don't have the means to find a steady job so
that they don't have to rely on the kindness of family or friends to have Shelter Needs to have
More support in finding training to lead to actual careers.

Most of them don't know how to navigate those programs.
No se

The main problem is that people do not know about the resources available to them and
transportation issues. There aren't many resources available within city limits. Most need to
travel out.

Probably all of the above.
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DATE

1/27/2025 5:22 PM
1/23/2025 1:08 AM

1/20/2025 6:10 PM

1/15/2025 1:00 PM
1/14/2025 10:02 AM
1/9/2025 9:19 AM

1/5/2025 9:23 AM
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38

33
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The population is dispersed. We have a library/community center, but it is not open two days a
week, and it's only open 4 hours on Saturday. It opens after | start work, and it's closed when |
get home. This would be true for anyone who works in Visalia, Sanger, Fresno, Reedley, etc.

Where to go for help if they become homeless; need more info on MAP to the lay public.
homeless shelter is needed

The welfare recipients in this area are well fed and overweight. They're good. Maybe welfare
should cover less junk food.

West Fresno, east Fresno
Services to benefit children and those aging out of their homes. Education support services
financial assistance, report child abuse and elder abuse

Some of these services are limited or restricted to specific groups with poor to little notification
to general population that could benefit from help!

Maybe offer pop up areas in town where people could go sign up. At community centers or
schools

there are a lot of people that ask for handouts on the Nextdoor app, not sure if thay are just
scammers

We have had a homeless issue in Raisin City. Many of the individuals in the area refuse
assistance offered but they really do need assistance with rehabilitation.

Vivienda pienso yo
Finances, Education, Better communication sources
The barrio

traduccion en su idiomas y ayuda a las personas mayores que no saben uar el internet ya que
la mayor parte de las aplicaciones son por internet.

| think there is a great need to help people stretch their food budget so they are not running out
of food before they get their next allotment of food stamps. The budget to assist people to not
become homeless is greatly underfunded and the waiting list for help is too long.

We have newcomers the kids need a real assessment and integration services if they found a
program speciality tailor for them | consider they would have more opportunity to adapt and
finished highschool mers

If there was a resource center where workshops were provided on these topics it would benefit
the entire community.

maybe, but a lot of people do not have the skills or patients to fill out paperwork in person or
online or be on the phone for to long. They also may have trouble getting to in person
appointment if the lack resources like a car or money for a bus/taxi or credit/debit card for
uber/lyft. Or lack resource like highspeed intermnet or a computer, they may also lack the skill
on how to use their computer or cell phone to access website, sign/download/upload
documents. Persons who are being abused or victims of domestic violence are scared and
may be embarrassed and sometimes lack resource to get to help.

Yeah adult kids who haven't flown nest but services ask for household income which is
mom/dad which helps no adult kids get the heck out of mom’s house. And we not gonna lie
about it to get them food stamps or mental healthcare.

Crooked landlords not serving tenants about eviction. | lost everything and was made
homeless. No recourse. Why court can't drop tenant post card to keep evil landlords from
throwing you out and stealing all your things. Corrupt system

Domestic violence and homelessness.

Maybe the homeless
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1/3/2025 12:29 PM

1/3/2025 11:39 AM
1/3/2025 11:02 AM
1/3/2025 9:58 AM

1/3/2025 9:42 AM
1/3/2025 9:13 AM
12/27/2024 4:25 PM
12/27/2024 12:29 AM

12/25/2024 9:05 PM

12/23/2024 7:53 PM

12/22/2024 12:21 AM

12/21/2024 2:59 PM
12/21/2024 7:43 AM
12/19/2024 6:31 PM
12/16/2024 5:41 PM

12/16/2024 9:02 AM

12/15/2024 3:19 PM

12/13/2024 10:23 AM

12/13/2024 8:57 AM

12/13/2024 6:56 AM

12/12/2024 5:43 PM

12/12/2024 5:14 PM
12/12/2024 4:12 PM
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Q36 How easy is it for your family to travel to services like seeing a doctor,

attending college or job skills training, getting help with food/resources?

Answered: 131  Skipped: 140
Easy
Neither easy
nor difficult
Difficult
Very Difficult
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Neither easy nor difficult 42.75%
Difficult 16.79%
Very Difficult 9.16%
TOTAL
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
1 A lot of reckless drivers, public transportation would help
2 My parents are old and can't drive and they don't speak English.
3 My family is blessed to have multiple vehicles and multiple people that drive. However, | know
this is not the case for many families in Firebaugh
4 If you have a car, it is easy but if you use public transportation, it is a bit limited.
5 It's easy because | have my own transportation, but | know others where this would be difficult
on public transportation, especially if they have young children.

6 No primary care doctors in Auberry
7 But time off of work makes it harder some times
8 Only difficult when our one vehicle is in use
9 20 minutes to an emergency room or convenient services
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DATE

1/23/2025 1:08 AM
1/15/2025 1:00 PM
1/9/2025 9:19 AM

1/8/2025 4:28 PM
1/6/2025 8:42 AM

1/3/2025 9:58 AM
1/3/2025 9:43 AM
12/25/2024 9:05 PM
12/21/2024 7:43 AM

41

56

22

12
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Food resources

We only have one vehicle and it has to be used for my husbands full time job in another town
But we can improve all the specialist are at least an hour driving

Just expensive given the distance we need to travel

Easy because we all have a access to a car, but wants not is that car payment at $750 a
month and insurance at $200 a month. If a car goes out we can car share and/or take public
transportation with an hour long bus ride and one-two transfers to travel what would usually
take 10-15 minutes in a car.

I can't go anywhere. | don't even have a dollar for the bus

90/110

12/16/2024 9:53 PM
12/16/2024 5:56 PM
12/15/2024 3:19 PM
12/15/2024 11:10 AM
12/13/2024 8:57 AM

12/12/2024 5:43 PM
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Q37 What types of additional public services are most needed in your
community?

Answered: 131  Skipped: 140

Employment ¢
job-skills
training

Help for small
businesses

Youth 5-12/
after-school
programs
Classes fo
adults to learn
English

Services for
seniors

Childcare 0-5
/ daycare
programs

Classes on
preparing for
the United...
Classes for
adult
English-spea...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. No Need . Some Need . Great Need . I don't know
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92/110

NO SOME GREAT I DONT
NEED NEED NEED KNOW
Employment and job-skills training 3.13% 23.44% 63.28% 10.16%
4 30 81 13
Help for small businesses 4.72% 23.62% 51.97% 19.69%
6 30 66 25
Youth 5-12 / after-school programs 11.11% 25.40% 50.00% 13.49%
14 32 63 17
Classes for adults to learn English 7.09% 23.62% 49.61% 19.69%
9 30 63 25
Services for seniors 6.35% 31.75% 46.03% 15.87%
8 40 58 20
Childcare 0-5 / daycare programs 12.50% 25.78% 43.75% 17.97%
16 33 56 23
Classes on preparing for the United States 10.24% 27.56% 41.73% 20.47%
citizenship exam 13 35 53 26
Classes for adult English-speakers to learn to 11.90% 24.60% 39.68% 23.81%
read 15 31 50 30
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
Free child care would really help the families
2 1 do think all of this are really need, once | have my soon | need to work and | need some
programs that can take care my child while working.
3 Ami propio criterio namas lo que boy asiendo
4 English as a second language for new comers

TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

128

127

126

127

126

128

127

126

DATE
1/23/2025 1:08 AM
1/15/2025 1:00 PM

12/21/2024 2:59 PM
12/15/2024 3:19 PM

3.03

2.60

2.62

2.53

2.54

2.39

2.32

2.20
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Q38 What types of additional public services are most needed in your
community?

Answered: 132  Skipped: 139

Access to
mental health
care clinics
Access to
substance use
disorder...
Emergency ho
repairs for
low-income...
Food Bank /
Food Pantry
Distribution
Low-cost
health care
clinics
Services for
people
experiencing...
Short-term
Neighborhood
Cleanup
Crime
awareness/pr
ntion -...
Fair housing
counseling /
Help...

Legal aid

clinics

Screening for
lead-poisoning
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NO SOME GREAT I DON'T
NEED NEED NEED KNOW
Access to mental health care clinics 3.88% 22.48% 64.34% 9.30%
5 29 83 12
Access to substance use disorder clinics 4.65% 20.93% 62.79% 11.63%
6 27 81 15
Emergency home repairs for low-income homeowners 5.43% 22.48% 62.02% 10.08%
7 29 80 13
Food Bank / Food Pantry Distribution 6.15% 29.23% 56.15% 8.46%
8 38 73 11
Low-cost health care clinics 8.53% 24.81% 55.04% 11.63%
11 32 71 15
Services for people experiencing domestic violence or 2.33% 33.33% 50.39% 13.95%
human trafficking 3 43 65 18
Short-term Neighborhood Cleanup 4.65% 36.43% 48.84% 10.08%
6 47 63 13
Crime awareness/prevention - Community Resource 4.72% 32.28% 48.03% 14.96%
Officers in Schools 6 41 61 19
Fair housing counseling / Help understanding tenant 9.23% 31.54% 42.31% 16.92%
rights 12 41 55 22
Legal aid clinics 5.56% 35.71% 42.06% 16.67%
7 45 53 21
Screening for lead-poisoning 9.30% 31.01% 37.98% 21.71%
12 40 49 28
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
1 There are a lot of homeless that have mental issues in my neighborhood.
2 1 find it disappointing that when we have male victims of domestic violence they are sent to
Marjorie Mason. We should have a center for our male victims
3 So much here!poor police support very biased services!crime in our backyard yet PD does

nothing to address the problem. Sg crime theft,labor trafficking and human trafficking people
are afraid to speak up and investigation falls short because local pd protects these people.

4 The Fresno County islands desperately needs to be added to neighborhood clean-ups. We are

excluded from them and it shows in some of the areas in Fresno. Schedule us in along with
Fresno City and see what a difference it can make.

5 keep the homeless away from shopping centers, roadways, community centers, libraries,

schools. There is a great need for the homeless mental health, drug addiction. they walk & ride

their bikes into traffic, trash all over & they use public & commercial spaces as their

bathrooms.

6 We already have school resource officers, and they are not helpful. Truancy issues, crime, and

gang graffiti are prevalent.

7 There seems to be a shortage of mental health practitioners and practices in Fresno County
especially if you don't qualify for low income and use health insurance. Every school needs
School Resource Officers on campus or readily available. And again, our Sheriffs Department

is too short-handed on patrol!!!!
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TOTAL
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DATE

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.06

2.98

2.98

2.89

2.78

271

2.73

2.61

2.42

2.45

2.23

1/3/2025 10:56 AM

1/3/2025 9:43 AM

12/27/2024 12:29 AM

12/25/2024 9:05 PM

12/23/2024 7:53 PM

12/18/2024 4:16 PM

12/12/2024 11:01 PM
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Q39 Have you observed people experiencing homelessness in your

community?

Answered: 129  Skipped: 142

No

Yes, just 1 or
2 people

Yes,3to 10
people

Yes, more than
10 people

Yes, more than
30 people

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

NO 6.98%

Yes, just 1 or 2 people 18.60%

Yes, 3 to 10 people 31.78%

Yes, more than 10 people 24.81%

Yes, more than 30 people 17.83%

TOTAL

# COMMENTS

1 Yes, There is a lot Homeless people it's getting out of contron here in fresno anywhere | go |
see Homeless.

2 They are hiding now. They should not have to hide.

3 Clovis Avenue used to be a safe place for me to go jogging. | no longer feel that way.

4 Not my immediate area but the problem is immense in fresno as a whole

5 | live in Tower District and we always see homeless people.

6 they are all over shopping centers, libraries, shopping centers, canal banks, railroads, parks
etc

7 Prior to 2020, it was rare to see homeless individuals. There is now a problem in the area and
have been forced out of the areas they have occupied twice. They usually just move to the
nearest open land

8 Muchas inquilinas desaguatos
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24

41

32

23

129

DATE
1/15/2025 1:02 PM

1/3/2025 11:03 AM
1/3/2025 10:58 AM
1/3/2025 9:31 AM
12/29/2024 3:38 PM
12/23/2024 7:58 PM

12/22/2024 12:25 AM

12/21/2024 3:03 PM
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Fowler police are always moving them to Fresno mission .

I'm sure Reedley has its share of homeless individuals. | am aware of families living at local

motels
Along the city trail
They need temporary housing

was all over downtown fresno under bridges but has been cleaned up lately.. not much in

Clovis.
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12/21/2024 8:52 AM
12/19/2024 4:45 PM

12/18/2024 5:27 PM
12/15/2024 12:50 PM
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Q40 What does your community need to help or prevent people from
experiencing homelessness?

Answered: 126  Skipped: 145

Emergency
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WE DON'T WE DON'T WE HAVE WE HAVE |
HAVE THIS & HAVE THIS THIS, BUT IT THIS & IT DON'T
WE DONT & WE NEED COULD BE MEETS OUR KNOwW
NEED IT IT BETTER NEEDS
Emergency shelters for 12.70% 47.62% 19.05% 3.17%  17.46%
those with no place to 16 60 24 4 22
stay ovemight
Homeless prevention 8.94% 50.41% 17.89% 0.81%  21.95%
assistance for persons at- 11 62 22 1 27
risk of becoming
homeless
Housing for persons 8.87% 47.58% 20.16% 3.23%  20.16%
experiencing 11 59 25 4 25
homelessness
Transitional housing for 9.68% 42.74% 18.55% 0.00%  29.03%
persons exiting foster 12 53 23 0 36
care, the hospital, prison
Outreach workers 8.87% 37.90% 25.00% 1.61%  26.61%
connecting with those on 11 47 31 2 33
the streets and offering
services
Legal aid to fight evictions 11.29% 34.68% 15.32% 3.23%  35.48%
14 43 19 4 44
Cleanup of encampments 9.68% 38.71% 24.19% 3.23% 24.19%
12 48 30 4 30
Mental health / addiction 5.69% 43.90% 30.08% 0.81%  19.51%
services 7 54 37 1 24
Food and clothing 7.32% 36.59% 32.52% 2.44%  21.14%
9 45 40 3 26
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
Not prisons
2 To prevent people from becoming homeless we need to continue to encourage folks to seek

higher education, increase their financial management skills, and/or acquire a trade skill.

The secret is more outreach workers. Outreach workers helped get my brother off the streets
and get him his military pension set up

mandatory mental health & addiction services & provide a special place where they have to go
live

Most homeless people did not necessarily live in the community. Not too sure where they
came from and so it's really about providing assistance for them to move forward from the
areas that they continue to occupy.

Don't have the clothing help.

All the homless in this community have been offered services on a regular basis and they
choose to be homeless.

We do not have a shelter in our area and could use one for persons to stay ovemight and get
access to basic needs like restrooms, showers, water and a hot meal. The just sleep along the
freeway and do there business their, bath in the canal, make fires to keep warm and cook.

Necer had to deal with it so not sure what all os out there for others.
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TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE
126 2.67
123 2.66
124 2.66
124 2.36
124 2.39
124 2.02
124 2.44
123 2.73
123 2.56
DATE

1/3/2025 9:31 AM

12/29/2024 3:38 PM

12/25/2024 9:08 PM

12/23/2024 7:58 PM

12/22/2024 12:25 AM

12/16/2024 10:10 PM

12/13/2024 11:34 AM

12/13/2024 9:00 AM

12/13/2024 7:01 AM
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Q41 Have you, your family, or a friend experienced homelessness?

Answered: 129  Skipped: 142

Yes, but |
don't want to
answer any m...

Yes, and | can
answer a few
more questio...

No

I don't want
to answer
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ANSWER CHOICES

Yes, but | don't want to answer any more questions about it
Yes, and | can answer a few more questions about it

No

| don't want to answer

TOTAL

99/110

RESPONSES
13.95%

19.38%

58.91%

7.75%
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Q42 Who experienced homelessness?

Answered: 27  Skipped: 244

Prefer not to
say

Me
A family member

A friend

Someone else |
know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Prefer not to say 11.11%
Me 37.04%
A family member 29.63%
A friend 14.81%

Someone else | know 7.41%

TOTAL

100/110



ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Q43 How long is/was the experience of homelessness?

Answered: 26  Skipped: 245

Less than a
month

More than
month, but less
than ayear

3+ years

Idon't know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Less than a month 0.00%

More than a month, but less than a year 23.08%

1-2 years 57.69%

3+ years 19.23%

I don't know 0.00%
TOTAL

101/110
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Q44 How easy was it to get help?

Answered: 26  Skipped: 245

Very easy

Somewhat easy

Not at all easy

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
—_— 3.85%
Somewhat easy 19.23%

Not at all easy - 76.92%
TOTAL

102/110
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Q45 Did the person get help from any of these?

Answered: 22  Skipped: 249

Housing (e.g.
WestCare,
Poverello...

Health Care
(e.g. Clinica
Sierra Vista...

Legal Aid
(e.g. Central
California...

Not Sure

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Housing (e.g. WestCare, Poverello House, Marjaree Mason Center, EOC, Turning Point, RH Community Builders, 31.82% 7
Centro la Familia, SelmaCOM)

Health Care (e.g. Clinica Sierra Vista, County Public Health / Behavioral Health, MHS) 13.64% 3
Legal Aid (e.g. Central California Legal Services) 4.55% 1)
Not Sure 59.09% 13

Total Respondents: 22

103/110
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Q46 How was the experience of the help received?

Answered: 22 Skipped: 249

Positive

Neutral

Negative

Don't Know

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Positive 22.73%
o 45.45%
Negative 13.64%

Don't Know 18:18%
TOTAL

104 /110
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Survey

Q47 What went well?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 257

RESPONSES

Not sure

Nada

Got help to get apartment

They followed through until they knew my brother was taken care of
The transition from Marjaree to housing went very well.

My daughter was homeless in placer county California.

Outreach needs to be better.

Got on the waiting list for help.

Na

I had a room for 3 months through majaree mason but didn't help me with permanent housing,
just kicked me out after 3 months

Nothing, my parents, bother, his partner and their three kids were evicted, did not know they
could even get help for an eviction, they just accepted it and took shelter with family and
friends.

Rescue Mission. They work miracles. Very successful programs with an emphasis on Jesus.

Marjorie Mason was the only place willing to help and not treat me like trash. They saved my
life

Nothing. Social programs do not help homeless men without children. They help a little with
children but that is complicated.

105/110

DATE

1/20/2025 6:11 PM
1/3/2025 11:07 AM
12/27/2024 1:04 PM
12/25/2024 9:10 PM
12/23/2024 1:15 PM
12/21/2024 8:54 AM
12/16/2024 3:58 PM
12/16/2024 9:06 AM
12/15/2024 3:22 PM
12/14/2024 4:15 AM

12/13/2024 9:15 AM

12/12/2024 11:10 PM

12/12/2024 5:46 PM

12/12/2024 4:35 PM



W N R H®

© 0 N o 0 b

10
11
12

13
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Q48 How could it be better?

Answered: 13 Skipped: 258

RESPONSES
Not sure
Ayuda

Need more help get apartment or house and ask to much information about rental history and
ask to much 2x or 3x income

It would have been better if there were outreach workers to help him sooner
More resources and linkages to finding future placement for homes/apt

I housed her and services were easy for her to access

More housing available for homeless with mental and drug addiction help.
Not having to wait so long on the waiting list.

1 think if a person is being evicted than the peron who is evicting should provide a
supplemental document with resources available to assist those who are looking a possible
homelessness. Not sure if this is already being done, but it should be required, like when you
facing foreclosure, you are provided with options to stay in you home, sale, programs that may
help and credit counseling.

More income....
They are very limited in what they can do
More compassion and empthy and really help jouse people quicker.

We need more emergency shelters for men with children.

106/110

DATE

1/20/2025 6:11 PM
1/3/2025 11:07 AM
12/27/2024 1:04 PM

12/25/2024 9:10 PM
12/23/2024 1:15 PM
12/21/2024 8:54 AM
12/16/2024 3:58 PM
12/16/2024 9:06 AM
12/13/2024 9:15 AM

12/12/2024 11:10 PM
12/12/2024 5:46 PM
12/12/2024 5:43 PM
12/12/2024 4:35 PM
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Q49 How old are you?

Answered: 167  Skipped: 104

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

B under 18 [ RED2 W o534 B354
B 4554 @ 5564 ®ss+

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Under 18 0.00% 0
18-24 5.99% 10
2534 18.56% 31
35-44 22.75% 38
45-54 20.36% 34
55-64 16.17% 27
65+ 16.17% 27
TOTAL 167

107 /110
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Q50 What is your race? (select all that apply)

Answered: 136  Skipped: 135

American
Indian or
Alaska Native
Asian or Asian
American
Black or |
African
American

or North

Middle Eastern I
African

Native
Hawaiian or
other Pacifi...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

American Indian or Alaska Native 8.09% 11
Asian or Asian American 8.09% 19:
Black or African American 2.94% 4
Middle Eastern or North African 1.47% 2
Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 0.00% 0
White 87.50% 119

Total Respondents: 136

108 /110
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Q51 What is your ethnicity?

Answered: 166  Skipped: 105

Hispanic or
Latino

Not Hispanic
or Latino

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Hispanic or Latino 62.65% 104
Not Hispanic or Latino 37.35% 62
TOTAL 166

109/110
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Q52 What is the highest level of education you have completed?

Answered: 166  Skipped: 105

Did not attend
school

6th grade
8th grade

10th grade

Graduated from
high school

Some college

Graduated from
college

Completed
graduate school

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%  70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Did not attend school 0.00% 0
6th grade 3.01% 5
8th grade 1.81% 3
10th grade 3.01% 5
Graduated from high school 10.84% 18
Some college 25.90% 43
Graduated from college 37.35% 62
Completed graduate school 18.07% 30
TOTAL 166

110/110



ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q1 Are you responding to this survey formally on behalf of an
entity/agency/organization/business, or are you responding as an
additional, anonymous individual employed by one of those entities? The
County's goal is to receive one formal response from each entity
contacted, with additional anonymous (not associated with employer)
responses welcome.

Answered: 42  Skipped: 0
I'm providing
a formal
response to ...
I'm responding
as an
individual...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

I'm providing a formal response to the survey on behalf of my entity/agency/organization/business and the name of my 52.38% 22
entity will be associated with the enclosed comments.

I'm responding as an individual involved in the work of helping low-income persons and will provide an anonymous 47.62% 20
response.
TOTAL 42

1/92
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Q2 Please identify your entity's type (select as many as apply) so the
County can identify any gaps in survey outreach:(This list mirrors HUD's
reporting options.)

Answered: 42  Skipped: 0

Non-Profit /
Community-Based
Organization...
Services -
Homeless /
Unhoused...
Services -
Persons with
Disabilities

Housing

Services -
Housing

Services -
Elderly Persons

Services -
Children

Other
Government -
County
Services -
Victims/Survivo
rs of Domest...

Services -
Health

Other
Government -
Local/City

Services -
Employment

Other (please
specify)

Services -
Education

Services -
Victims

Public Housing
- (i.e. Housing
Authority of...

Services -
Persons with
HIV/AIDS

Qarvirac -

2/92
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VT VILGO

Fair Housing
Agency - Child
Welfare
Agency -
Publicly Funded .
Institution/...
Other
Government - I
State
Services -
Narrowing the I
Digital Divide

Agency - Health

Agency -
Management of I
Public Land ...
Agency -
Emergency I
Management
Other I

Government -
Federal

Regional
Organization

Business and
Civic Leaders

Foundation I
Grantee
Department

Major Employer I

Services -
Broadband
Internet...
Agency -
Managing Flood
Prone Areas

Planning
Organization

Business
Leaders

Civic Leaders

Community
Development
Financial...
Private Sector
Banking /
Financing

3/92
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Non-Profit / Community-Based Organization / Neighborhood Organization 45.24% 19
Services - Homeless / Unhoused Persons 40.48% 17
Services - Persons with Disabilities 38.10% 16
Housing 30.95% 13
Services - Housing 30.95% 13
Services - Elderly Persons 28.57% 12
Services - Children 23.81% 10
Other Government - County 21.43% 9
Services - Victims/Survivors of Domestic Violence or Human Trafficking 19.05% 8
Services - Health 19.05% 8
Other Government - Local/City 16.67% 7
Services - Employment 14.29% 6
Other (please specify) 14.29% 6
Services - Education 11.90% 5
Services - Victims 9.52% 4
Public Housing - (i.e. Housing Authority of the County of Fresno / Housing Authority of the City of Fresno) 7.14% 3
Services - Persons with HIV/AIDS 7.14% 3
Services - Fair Housing 7.14% 3
Agency - Child Welfare 7.14% 3
Agency - Publicly Funded Institution/System of Care (HUD clarifies: "organizations that may discharge persons into 7.14% 3
homelessness, such as health care facilities, mental health facilities, foster care, other youth facilities, and corrections
programs and institutions")
Other Government - State 4.76% 2
Services - Narrowing the Digital Divide 2.38% 1
Agency - Health 2.38% 1
Agency - Management of Public Land or Water Resources 2.38% 1
Agency - Emergency Management 2.38% 1
Other Government - Federal 2.38% 1
Regional Organization 2.38% 1
Business and Civic Leaders 2.38% 1
Foundation 2.38% 1
Grantee Department 2.38% 1
2.38% 1

Major Employer

5/92
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Services - Broadband Internet Service Providers 0.00%
Agency - Managing Flood Prone Areas 0.00%
Planning Organization 0.00%
Business Leaders 0.00%
Civic Leaders 0.00%
Community Development Financial Institution 0.00%
Private Sector Banking / Financing 0.00%
Total Respondents: 42

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE

1 Education 2/3/2025 10:26 AM
2 Veterans 1/30/2025 3:55 PM
3 substance abuse/mental health provider 1/28/2025 10:10 AM
4 advocacy services and support for families navigating the child welfare system 1/27/2025 7:40 PM
5 Veteran Services 1/24/2025 3:13 PM
6 Advocacy for children and youth in foster care 1/22/2025 10:07 PM

6/92



ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q3 Which areas would you like to provide feedback on?

Answered: 42

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%

Skipped: 0
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ANSWER CHOICES

Housing Needs

Public Housing Needs

Homelessness Needs - Chronically homeless

Homelessness Needs - Families with children

Homelessness Needs - Veterans

Homelessness Needs - Unaccompanied youth

Homelessness Strategy

Non-Homeless Special Needs (including persons with disabilities)
HOPWA Strategy (HIV/AIDS - County is not eligible for HOPWA funds)
Market Analysis & Fair Housing

Economic Development

Lead-Based Paint Strategy

Anti-Poverty Strategy

Other (please specify)

Total Respondents: 42

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)

A

Home Ownership

CDBG

w N

Public Utility Availability

77192

op... St.. St.. sp..

RESPONSES
64.29%

28.57%
40.48%
38.10%
28.57%
30.95%
38.10%
21.43%
2.38%

16.67%
26.19%
2.38%

23.81%

9.52%

DATE
1/29/2025 12:49 PM

1/27/2025 5:23 PM
1/27/2025 9:55 AM

27

12

17

16

12

13

16

11

10
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Workforce development, food insecurities 1/22/2025 10:07 PM
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q4 Entity Name

Answered: 16  Skipped: 26

RESPONSES

Hmong Innovating Politics

CVRCS Corp DBA Connect the Valley

VALLEY DREAM CENTER COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT CORP.
Downtown Fresno Partnership

City of Fresno

Fresno County Probation- James Rowland Crime Victim Assistance Center
Habitat for Humanity Greater Fresno Area

Fresno-Madera Area Agency on Aging

Goodwill Industires of San Joaquin Valley, Inc.

Alliance for Medical Outreach and Relief

The Light House Recovery Program Inc.

Cultural Brokers, Inc.

The Fresno Center

Kerman PoliceDepartment

Fresno Housing Authority

Central Valley Regional Center

9/92

DATE

4/18/2025 11:16 AM
2/6/2025 11:27 AM
2/3/2025 2:47 PM
2/3/2025 10:36 AM
2/3/2025 9:36 AM
1/29/2025 3:36 PM
1/29/2025 12:53 PM
1/29/2025 9:33 AM
1/28/2025 11:53 AM
1/28/2025 11:44 AM
1/28/2025 10:13 AM
1/27/2025 7:41 PM
1/27/2025 5:25 PM
1/22/2025 3:13 PM
1/22/2025 11:03 AM
1/22/2025 8:34 AM
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Q5 Additional

Answered: 15

ANSWER CHOICES

Address
Phone
Email

Website

>
]
)
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m
wn
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PHONE
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

10/92

Entity Info

Skipped: 27

RESPONSES
100.00%

93.33%
93.33%

86.67%

DATE
DATE

15

14

14
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

EMAIL

=
i
w
o
-]
m

Connectthevalleyinc.org
https://www.valleydreamcenter.org/
Downtownfresno.org

fresno.gov
www.fresnocountyca.gov/CVAC
https://www.habitatfresno.org/
www.fmaaa.org
www.amorelief.org
lighthousefresno.org
www.culturalbrokerfa.com
www.fresnocenter.org
fresnohousing.org

WWW.CVIC.org

11/92

DATE
DATE

2/6/2025 11:27 AM
2/3/2025 2:47 PM
2/3/2025 10:36 AM
2/3/2025 9:36 AM
1/29/2025 3:36 PM
1/29/2025 12:53 PM
1/29/2025 9:33 AM
1/28/2025 11:44 AM
1/28/2025 10:13 AM
1/27/2025 7:41 PM
1/27/2025 5:25 PM
1/22/2025 11:03 AM
1/22/2025 8:34 AM



ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q6 Contact Name (Please identify who the County can connect with to
further-explore the ideas shared. The contact name and info will not be
included in the ConPlan summary.)

RESPONSES

Answered: 16

12/92

Skipped: 26

DATE
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ANSWER CHOICES

Title/Role
Phone
Email

Best time to call (M-F, 8a-5p)

# TITLE/ROLE

A

Director of Programs

Executive Director

Operations Manager

Homeless Service Mgr

CEO

Executive Director

© 00 N o o s~ w N

HR Generalist

Executive Director

S
[N

CEO

Q7 Additional Contact Info

Answered: 16  Skipped: 26

CEO/BOARD MEMBER/CAMPUS DIRECTOR

Asst Deputy Chief Probation Officer

12 Margaret Jackson, Executive Director

13 CFO and Chief Development Officer

14 Chief of Police

[Eny
(&)

CREO

[y
o]

PHONE

.-----tn:

Director of Community Services

13/92

RESPONSES
100.00%

100.00%

100.00%

81.25%

DATE

4/18/2025 11:16 AM
2/6/2025 11:27 AM
2/3/2025 2:47 PM
2/3/2025 10:36 AM
2/3/2025 9:36 AM
1/29/2025 3:36 PM
1/29/2025 12:53 PM
1/29/2025 9:33 AM
1/28/2025 11:53 AM
1/28/2025 11:44 AM
1/28/2025 10:13 AM
1/27/2025 7:41 PM
1/27/2025 5:25 PM
1/22/2025 3:13 PM
1/22/2025 11:03 AM
1/22/2025 8:34 AM

DATE

16

16

16

13
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I

I

I

I

L

I

EMAIL
I
I
|
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

BEST TIME TO CALL (M-F, 8A-5P)
M-F, 10am - 12pm & 1pm - 5pm
2:00 - 5:00 pm M,W,Th,F
ANYTIME

M-F 10am-4pm

M-F 8a-5p

M-F, 8-12, 1-5

8 am -5 pm

9 amto 4 pm

M-F 8:30 - 5p

9-5

M-F from 10 am to 3 pm

M-F, 10a-3p

M-F, 9a-5p

14/92

DATE
DATE

4/18/2025 11:16 AM
2/6/2025 11:27 AM
2/3/2025 2:47 PM
2/3/2025 10:36 AM
2/3/2025 9:36 AM
1/29/2025 3:36 PM
1/29/2025 12:53 PM
1/28/2025 11:53 AM
1/28/2025 11:44 AM
1/28/2025 10:13 AM
1/27/2025 5:25 PM
1/22/2025 3:13 PM
1/22/2025 11:03 AM
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q8 What areas does your entity serve?

Answered: 16  Skipped: 26
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
We operate Countywide 56.25%
We operate outside of Fresno County 37.50%
We operate in the Fresno/Clovis metro area 31.25%
We work with unincorporated communities in rural County of Fresno 18.75%
Clovis (**) 25.00%
Coalinga (**) 18.75%
Firebaugh (**) 25.00%
Fresno (**) 43.75%
Fowler 18.75%
Huron (**) 18.75%
Kerman 31.25%
Kingsburg 18.75%
Mendota 25.00%
Orange Cove 25.00%
Parlier (**) 25.00%
Reedley 25.00%
Sanger 18.75%
San Joaquin (**) 31.25%
Selma 25.00%
Other unincorporated Fresno County community (please specify) 6.25%

Total Respondents: 16

# OTHER UNINCORPORATED FRESNO COUNTY COMMUNITY (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 California 1/27/2025 7:41 PM

16 /92
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Q9 Has your entity received County-administered funding via a written
contract/agreement in the last 5-10 years?

Answered: 16  Skipped: 26

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Yes . No No, becaus... - I'm not sure
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Ves 37.50% 6
No 18.75% 3
No, because I'm representing a Department / Division within the County 6.25% 1
I'm not sure 37.50% 6
TOTAL 2

17792
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Q10 What went well?

Answered: 5  Skipped: 37

RESPONSES DATE
GOOD COMMUNICATION 2/3/2025 2:48 PM
Process of notification and and proposal went very well, clear communication of needs and 2/3/2025 10:41 AM

involvement within the conversation of how to deliver and what may work best for doing so.

Fresno County has been a wonderful partner in serving the community. Staff have made 1/29/2025 12:58 PM
themselves available to answer any questions regarding NOFAs/RFPs. They have been

collaborative when working through agreement development and transition to service

implementation. If there have been any communication concerns we have been able to

address them openly.

All steps or the Medi-Cal Outreach and Enrollment program went well with regular updates and 1/28/2025 11:57 AM
communication from DSS.

Ongoing service activity delivery, the multi-year approach to funding allowing us to establish 1/27/2025 7:47 PM
and maintain a critical service need, partnership with the Child Welfare Agency to improve and

enhance service delivery to families experiencing disparities in services and disproportionality

represented in the system

18 /92
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Q11 How could it be better?

Answered: 4  Skipped: 38

RESPONSES
TIMING OF SERVICES

More follow up after data collection for what resources are available in a real time capacity. So
those details can be directly shared with those in need as we engage in street contacts.

Unfortunately, when funding was discontinued in the second year of the contract the program
was closed very quickly with few resources made available to continue support for the
communities we serve.

Support with data tracking to support movement to evidenced based status outcomes of
families served for the most part is limited to the data we maintain internally which limits our
ability to do longitudinal outcomes, comparisons etc.

19/92

DATE
2/3/2025 2:48 PM
2/3/2025 10:41 AM

1/28/2025 11:57 AM

1/27/2025 7:47 PM
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Q12 What are the main barriers to partnering with the County?

Answered: 11  Skipped: 31

RESPONSES

The regulations and reporting that is required to receive county funds. Organizations like HIP
who have not received county dollars, need more support in understanding how to navigate the
county funding system, process and reporting.

Funding opportunities
SPEED OF SERVICE
Limited opportunities based on our organization's size and capacity.

Partnering with the County offers tremendous potential for collaboration and resource sharing,
and there’s a shared commitment to the community’s well-being. One of the main challenges
we've encountered, however, is the difficulty in coordinating schedules across busy teams with
varying availability.

The main barriers in partnering with the county are finding land and projects to work on
together. We have a number in the cue but would like to do more.

Fresno-Madera Area Agency on Aging partners with the County to provide Senior Nutrition
Services and collaborates with case management programs like IHSS, Adult Protective
Services, etc.

Lack of resources obtaining
None

We are a religious corporation and hope to one day be included for those requesting faith
based services in compliance with charitable choice without forfeiting our religious exemptions.

The funding can be limited and doesn't adapt very well/keep pace with the unanticipated rate of
inflation, increased cost of living which limits the ability to provide competitive wadges for
staff.

20/92

DATE
4/18/2025 11:18 AM

2/6/2025 11:30 AM
2/3/2025 2:49 PM
2/3/2025 10:47 AM
2/3/2025 9:40 AM

1/29/2025 1:01 PM

1/29/2025 9:35 AM

1/29/2025 9:30 AM

1/28/2025 12:02 PM
1/28/2025 10:17 AM

1/27/2025 7:51 PM
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Q13 What would make it easier to partner with the County?

Answered: 9  Skipped: 33

RESPONSES
Being able to have a better understanding of County funds and operations.

We are a smaller entity and it appears that the larger well known entities are preferred. Not
giving opportunity to us smaller entities that can do just as well a job with less overhead.

SPEED OF SERVICE

If the County had consistent street outreach presence within Downtown we could assist as a
liaison between the team those that need services and property / business owners.

What would make it easier to partner with the County would be ongoing meetings with the local
Jurisdictions. These meetings would be beneficial to the jurisdictions to discuss the different
projects that could benefit the community.

No known barriers.
The County has always been a strong partner with AMOR

An MOU and referrals of those struggling with substance abuse/dual diagnosis. Meanwhile,
DBH working closer with our Tx facility to assess and medicate those with mental health
barriers that we have referred prior to receiving services from our organization. This, has been
a barrier to seamlessly intake those who report as ready for recovery.

Monthly activity reporting that is automated and can be entered in virtually via spread sheet or
whatever and can give us the ability to track long- and short-term outcomes.

21/92

DATE
4/18/2025 11:18 AM
2/6/2025 11:30 AM

2/3/2025 2:49 PM
2/3/2025 10:47 AM

2/3/2025 9:40 AM

1/29/2025 9:35 AM
1/28/2025 12:02 PM
1/28/2025 10:17 AM

1/27/2025 7:51 PM



¢

AOWON

&2}

10
11

12

ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q14 How well does the County help enhance coordination between public
and assisted housing providers and private and governmental health,

POOR

15.38%
4

FAIR GOOD

23.08%
6

23.08%

6

Answered: 26

2. (%

average rating

| | A

VERY GOOD

19.23%
5

3.85%
3

Skipped: 16

EXCELLENT N/A - NO OPINION

15.38%
4

mental health, and service agencies?

TOTAL

26

WHAT COORDINATION ACTIVITIES HELP THE MOST? (PLEASE PROVIDE EXAMPLES)

Private agencies for mental health.

N/A

Department of public health harm reduction programs.

they're repetitive | don't understand e get motels ait for an apartment then get one hy must e
ait in the streets hen aiting for a motel

| couldn't locate any

The VSO in coordination with CalVet, San Joaquin Valley Veterans, Veterans Home Loan
program assisted a homeless veteran living in his truck to owning his own home.

There are good services for the housing projects like Parc Grove.

County needs to incorporate MOU's with CBO's that have results in assisting participants in
maintaining long term recovery and mental health stabilization. Those holding a bed for

participants, attempting to coordinate with DBH regarding the MH concems and no medications
should be seen and/or held until seen, not sent away and told to retumn as a walk in.

simplify process of sharing information and the referral process via a universal virtual referral
platform accessible between all service providing agencies

CBOs coordinating with these entities is how | hear most people are accessing

In person trainings on services available and 1 to 1 meetings assisting clients in application
process. Often people apply and await an email or phone call. Due to a lack of consistent
phone or access to the internet they miss critical phone calls and emails and don't feel they
can reach out for assistance. Or when you call the phone tree or wait times are not reasonable

and cause frustration and hinder completion of the application process.

Please work closely with the the city of Fresno.
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WEIGHTED AVERAGE

DATE

2/6/2025 11:33 AM
2/3/2025 2:49 PM
2/3/2025 11:00 AM
2/2/2025 4:14 AM

1/31/2025 4:58 PM

1/30/2025 4:00 PM

1/29/2025 9:01 AM

1/28/2025 10:25 AM

1/27/2025 7:55 PM

1/24/2025 1:59 PM
1/22/2025 10:11 PM

1/22/2025 6:19 AM

2.68
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Q15 How can the County better coordinate with your entity to help get
resources and information to low-income and underserved populations?

a A W N

10
11

12

13
14

15

16

17

18
19

Answered: 28  Skipped: 14

RESPONSES

Provide training and services to our organizational staff so they can help our low-income youth
navigate county programs, services and resources. Build a trusted relationship with our
organization so we can create a pathway for warm-hand offs when our youth are needing
country services and programs.

Providing funding and providers that are accessible.
Give more time to understand the Guests that we serve.
COMMUNICATE OPPORTUNITIES WE CAN USE AND SUPPORT THE COMMUNITY

Invest in street outreach staff within a concentrated area (PBID) and coordinate with
Ambassadors and DFP staff as we naturally have many connections and relationships with
those underserved populations and the affected business / property owners.

The County can provide more transparency to the community. Provide additional information
via social media to market the services and resources that they have available.

family marketsn in neighborhoods

Extended time for housing search and instead of once every year to apply for homeless
assistance there be more than 1 or at least more resources.

Help with everything. They did not help. They gave us 16 days at a motel that was barely
enough for me and my kids. They can do better, they should do better.

Na

We need to get more MCO5's to connect with low-income veterans to get them VA benefits.
Many county departments do not know Fresno County has a Veteran Service Office.

Develop joint outreach initiatives that utilize both organizations' resources and networks. This
could include community events, workshops, and informational sessions held in easily
accessible locations. Offer training sessions for Goodwill staff on available county resources
and how to effectively connect clients with these services. This ensures that frontline workers
are knowledgeable and can provide accurate information. Implement a referral system where
county agencies and Goodwill can refer clients to each other for specific services. This
ensures that individuals receive comprehensive support tailored to their needs.

?

Outreach to various County agencies about housing resources; Trainings to explain the various
housing assistance programs available; Literature available with housing resources and
eligibility requirements to provide clients; Network opportunities between our office and housing
programs

If the county would like to send information regarding programs through our homebuyer network
or interest forms we are able to do so electronically.

Coordination has been positive and effective. Continued collaboration and networking remain
valuable.

Include small organizations without asking them to serve all homeless individuals. Small
organizations are generally population focused.

N/A

Regularly provide literature on resources available for distribution to participants.
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DATE
4/18/2025 11:24 AM

2/6/2025 11:33 AM

2/4/2025 2:17 PM

2/3/2025 2:49 PM

2/3/2025 11:00 AM

2/3/2025 9:41 AM

2/2/2025 4:14 AM
2/1/2025 1:23 AM

1/31/2025 4:58 PM

1/31/2025 4:55 PM
1/30/2025 4:00 PM

1/30/2025 1:32 PM

1/29/2025 3:58 PM
1/29/2025 3:45 PM

1/29/2025 1:03 PM

1/29/2025 9:37 AM

1/29/2025 9:01 AM

1/28/2025 12:03 PM
1/28/2025 10:25 AM
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SHARE INFORMATION!!, make resource info available, easily accessible and not so
cumbersome for families to access, if they apply somewhere the information should be shared
in a universal way to other providers so they don't have to complete numerous applications to
receive services. Universal intake form

Provide informational materials that can be posted at local government buildings and made
available on the agencies website. Make presentations at local governing body meetings to
inform leaders of the resources available to the low-income and underserved population.

More of an update as to the current housing stock that IS available and mental health services
that are available so that referral processes are smoother and people don't waste time calling
for services that aren't available.

Representation for disabled individuals and seniors in getting disability benefits is extremely
low. Legal Services organizations can assist by representing these individuals in gaining
federal permanent benefits. The Counties should contract with Legal Aid organizations to
assist those in need.

Outreach to provide trainings and opportunities for clients to sign up for services.
Provide information on available resources.

More available/affordable housing for individual's who receive social security as their main
source of income.

Do an outreach in the rural community. Get to know what organization is there.

Appoint a Homeless “Czar” who is provided with enough authority in the CAO’s Office to fully
coordinate and address these issues. Also get boots on ground to connect with homeless who
are not just law enforcement.
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1/27/2025 7:55 PM

1/27/2025 2:33 PM

1/24/2025 1:59 PM

1/24/2025 12:21 PM

1/22/2025 10:11 PM
1/22/2025 3:16 PM
1/22/2025 8:36 AM

1/22/2025 6:19 AM
1/21/2025 4:40 PM
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Q16 The County has 16 questions we would greatly appreciate your
feedback on (most are skippable), including: How best to use of HOME
funds for affordable housing, Fair Housing needs, How best to use ESG

funds for homeless services, Whether the County's ESG funds should
support rural activities or add to what's available in the Fresno Metro Area,
Local barriers to finding and keeping housing, and How best to use CDBG
funds for public services. But we understand that your time may be short.
How would you like to proceed?

Answered: 28  Skipped: 14

Yes, I'll

answer 17 more
questions to...
No, I'm very
pressed for
time and onl...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Yes, I'll answer 17 more questions to help guide the county's funding decisions. 82.14% 23
No, I'm very pressed for time and only have 1 thing I'd like to comment on. 17.86%

TOTAL &
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Q17 How vital is it for the County to use its HUD funding (HOME) to
support the following affordable housing activities? "Low-income families"
refers to households at or below 80% of the Area Median Income (AMI);

which is currently around $70,300 for a family of four.

Answered: 23 Skipped: 19

Partially fund
the
construction...
Partially fund
the
construction...
Help
low-income
families rep...
Support the
repair/rehabili
tation of...
Help
low-income
families wit...
Help
low-income
families wit...
Help pay for
the staff and
expenses to ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Not Vital . Vital . Very Vital . Extremely ...
. I Don't Know
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NOT VITAL VERY EXTREMELY |
VITAL VITAL VITAL DON'T
KNOW

Partially fund the construction of new homes and 9.09%  18.18%  18.18% 54.55% 0.00%
apartments for low-income families (working with 2 4 4 12 0
both non-profit and for-profit developers)
Partially fund the construction of new homes and 13.04%  13.04%  30.43% 34.78% 8.70%
apartments for low-income families developed by 3 3 7 8 2
entities like Habitat for Humanity & Self-Help
Enterprises (CHDO)
Help low-income families repair their homes (e.g. 9.09% 18.18%  13.64% 59.09% 0.00%
replace the roof) 2 4 3 13 0
Support the repair/rehabilitation of rental housing, 0.00% 9.09%  31.82% 59.09% 0.00%
affordable to low-income households, which 0 2 7 13 0
cannot pass the Housing Quality Standards (or
successor standards, such as NSPIRE)
Help low-income families with a downpayment for 4.35%  26.09%  30.43% 39.13% 0.00%
a home mortgage 1 6 7 9 0
Help low-income families with up to 24 months of 0.00%  13.64%  22.73% 63.64% 0.00%
lower costs for rent (TBRA) 0 3 5 14 0
Help pay for the staff and expenses to run these 0.00% 22.73%  13.64% 63.64% 0.00%
programs 0 5 3 14 0
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
1 Victims of violent crime are very often unable to find affordable housing due to low inventory,

or extreme wait lists. Those that have housing that may have been damaged as a result of a

crime ( home burglary, home invasion, drive by shootings, interior damage due to violence

occurring within the home), have limited resources to repair them. Clients that need to re-locate
due to their victimization/safety issues have a difficult time finding affordable housing again,
due to low inventory/wait lists/program eligibility requirements.

2 Rural affordable housing is extreamly needed

3 We can't build our way out of our housing crisis, we have to help people get into permanent

homes that don't keep them in poverty to be able to qualify to live there.

27192

TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
22 3.18
23 2.70
22 3.23
22 3.50
23 3.04
22 3.50
22 3.41
DATE

1/29/2025 3:59 PM

1/28/2025 12:20 PM
1/24/2025 2:02 PM
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Q18 What are the two most-vital activities the County should support with
its limited funds? "Low-income families" refers to households at or below

80% AMI.

Answered: 23  Skipped: 19

Support the
repair/rehabili
tation of...
Partially fund
the
construction...
Help
low-income
families wit...
Partially fund
the
construction...
Help
low-income
families wit...
Help pay for
the staff and
expenses to ...
Help
low-income
families rep...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Highest pri... . Second hig...

HIGHEST SECOND
PRIORITY  HIGHEST

PRIORITY
Support the repair/rehabilitation of rental housing, affordable to low-income 66.67% 33.33%
households, which cannot pass the Housing Quality Standards 6 3
Partially fund the construction of new homes and apartments for low-income 62.50% 37.50%
families developed by entities like Habitat for Humanity & Self-Help 5 3
Enterprises (CHDO)
Help low-income families with a downpayment for a home mortgage 37.50% 62.50%
3 5
Partially fund the construction of new homes and apartments for low-income 57.14% 42.86%
families (working with both non-profit and for-profit developers) 4 3
Help low-income families with up to 24 months of lower costs for rent (TBRA) 20.00% 80.00%
1 4
Help pay for the staff and expenses to run these programs 60.00% 40.00%
3 2
Help low-income families repair the homes they own (e.g. replace the roof) 25.00% 75.00%
1 3

28 /92

TOTAL

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

4.67

4.63

4.38

4.57

4.20

4.60

4.25
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Q19 In your experience over the last 2 years in Fresno County, how
prevalent is housing discrimination on the basis of each of the protected
classes listed below?

Answered: 21  Skipped: 21

Race

Color
Ancestry
National origin

Citizenship

Immigration
status

Primary
language

Religion
Disability
(mental or

physical)

Sex and gender

Sexual
orientation

Gender identity

Gender
expression

Genetic
information

Marital status

Military or
veteran status

>
()}
&)

Familial
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status
(families wi...

Source of
income

(including t...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Haven't se... . 1-2 times . 3-5times . 6-10 times
. 11-20 times . 21+ times . I don't know
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HAVEN'T 1-2 35 6-10 11-20 21+ | TOTAL
SEEN/HEARD TIMES TIMES TIMES TIMES TIMES DON'T
ABOUT IN THE KNOW
LAST 2 YEARS
Race 28.57% 9.52% 4.76%  14.29% 4.76% 9.52%  28.57%
6 2 1 3 1 2 6 21
Color 30.00%  10.00%  15.00% 5.00% 5.00% 5.00%  30.00%
6 2 3 1 1 1 6 20
Ancestry 45.00% 5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00%  40.00%
9 1 0 1 1 0 8 20
National origin 36.84% 5.26% 5.26%  10.53% 5.26% 0.00%  36.84%
7 1 1 2 1 0 7 19
Citizenship 15.00% 5.00% 20.00%  10.00%  10.00% 5.00%  35.00%
3 1 4 2 2 1 7 20
Immigration status 15.79% 0.00%  21.05% 10.53%  10.53% 0.00%  42.11%
3 0 4 2 2 0 8 19
Primary language 38.10% 4.76% 4.76% 9.52% 9.52% 4.76%  28.57%
8 1 1 2 2 1 6 21
Religion 52.63% 0.00% 5.26% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  42.11%
10 0 1 0 0 0 8 19
Disability (mental or physical) 30.00% 5.00%  15.00%  10.00% 0.00%  10.00%  30.00%
6 1 3 2 0 2 6 20
Sex and gender 50.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00% 0.00%  10.00%  30.00%
10 0 1 1 0 2 6 20
Sexual orientation 42.86% 0.00% 9.52% 4.76% 4.76% 4.76%  33.33%
9 0 2 1 1 1 7 21
Gender identity 50.00% 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 5.00%  35.00%
10 0 1 0 1 1 7 20
Gender expression 50.00% 0.00% 5.00% 0.00% 0.00%  10.00%  35.00%
10 0 1 0 0 2 7 20
Genetic information 57.89% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  42.11%
11 0 0 0 0 0 8 19
Marital status 50.00%  10.00% 5.00% 0.00% 5.00% 0.00%  30.00%
10 2 1 0 1 0 6 20
Military or veteran status 63.16% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%  36.84%
12 0 0 0 0 0 7 19
Age 42.86% 4.76% 9.52% 9.52% 0.00% 4.76%  28.57%
9 1 2 2 0 1 6 21
Familial status (families with 36.84%  15.79% 5.26% 0.00% 0.00%  10.53%  31.58%
children under 18 or people who are 7 3 1 0 0 2 6 19
pregnant)
Source of income (including the use 28.57% 9.52% 0.00% 9.52% 4.76%  19.05%  28.57%
of government rental assistance 6 2 0 2 1 4 6 21

such as a Section 8 Housing Choice
Voucher or other housing assistance
payments)
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Q20 In the last 2 years, has a client of yours ever tried to use a Housing
Choice Voucher / Section 8 Voucher or other rental assistance voucher,
but been told that the apartment complex will not accept the voucher, or
that the client needed to make 2-3 times the total rent amount? (2x-3x is
an example, the actual amount might be 2.5x or some other income
requirement)

Answered: 22  Skipped: 20

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%

0%

I've Yes, the Yes, the No, the No, the Idon't They

never landlord landlord landlord landlord know were

worked denied denied accepted  denied denied

with a... them a... thema... their... them a... for so...
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
I've never worked with a client who uses/has rental assistance vouchers 21.21% 6
Yes, the landlord denied them an apartment because they were trying to pay rent with a voucher 18.18% 4
Yes, the landlord denied them an apartment because even with the voucher, the landlord expected their income to be 22.73% S

2x-3x the total rent amount

No, the landlord accepted their voucher 4.55% 1
No, the landlord denied them an apartment because their income was not 2x-3x higher than their share of the rent 0.00% 0
I don't know 27.27% 6
They were denied for some other reason (please explain in the comments) 0.00% 0
TOTAL 22
# (OPTIONAL) TELL US MORE ABOUT WHICH APARTMENT(S), WHEN IT HAPPENED, DATE

WHAT HAPPENED, WHAT CAUSED THEM TO DENY THE VOUCHER/CLIENT?

1 An increasing number of properties refuse to rent to voucher holders due to additional 1/29/2025 4:09 PM
requirements on the property imposed by the voucher program. We also see clients
stigmatized (viewed as a risky renter) as a result of having a voucher.

2 The landlord was not currently contracted with Housing Authority and needed to rent to the first ~ 1/28/2025 10:35 AM
eligible candidate. It would have taken a significant amount of time to get the property
inspected and approved.
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I know clients who applied and are on a waiting list or are still waiting for assistance for 1/22/2025 10:20 PM
approvals. It seems to be a very long process.
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Q21 Are you or your entity/staff/colleagues interested in participating in

100%
90%
80%
70%
60%
50%
40%
30%
20%
10%

0%

additional Fair Housing Training & Resources?

Answered: 20  SKipped: 22

Protecte Emotiona What Availabl Reasonab Resolvin The How to
d L Discrimi e le g Complain Filea
Characte Support nation Remedies Accomoda Landlord t Complain
ristics f Looks... tions /Tena... Process t

. Not Interes... . Moderately.. B Veryintere.. [ N/A

NOT MODERATELY VERY NA
INTERESTED INTERESTED INTERESTED
Protected Characteristics 21.05% 31.58% 21.05%  26.32%
4 6 4 5
Emotional Support / Assistance 33.33% 33.33% 16.67%  16.67%
Animals 6 6 8 3
What Discrimination Looks Like 5.26% 36.84% 42.11% 15.79%
1 7 8 3
Available Remedies 5.26% 36.84% 47.37%  10.53%
1 74 9 2
Reasonable Accomodations 5.00% 30.00% 50.00%  15.00%
1 6 10 3
Resolving Landlord/Tenant 10.53% 26.32% 47.37%  15.79%
Issues 2 5 9 8
The Complaint Process 10.53% 31.58% 4211%  15.79%
2 6 8 3
How to File a Complaint 11.76% 35.29% 35.29%  17.65%
2 6 6 3
# IF YES... WHAT TYPES OF TRAINING DELIVERY METHODS WOULD YOU LIKE TO HAVE
AVAILABLE? ON-DEMAND VIDEOS, LARGE GROUP WEBINAR, SMALL GROUP IN-
PERSON, TRAIN-THE-TRAINER, SOMETHING ELSE? ANY PARTICULAR TOPICS NOT
MENTIONED ABOVE?
1 On demand videos
2 On-Demand videos or webinars

34/92

TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
19 2.00
18 1.80
19 2.44
19 2.47
20 2.53
19 2.44
19 2.38
1 7 2.29
DATE

2/3/2025 11:06 AM
1/31/2025 4:59 PM
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on demand videos for the "moderately interested" subjects and in-person unit training for the 1/29/2025 4:09 PM
"very interested" subject.

In person and virtual 1/29/2025 1:08 PM
Videos/webinars 1/29/2025 9:45 AM
Webinars 1/29/2025 9:08 AM
train the trainer and webinars and on demand videos 1/24/2025 2:37 PM

Available programs and the application process. In-person, on demand and virtual trainings are ~ 1/22/2025 10:20 PM
good options.
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Q22 Thinking about the Fresno/Clovis Metro Area... what is needed to help
or prevent people from experiencing homelessness?

Answered: 21 Skipped: 21

Funds for
Emergency
shelter + ca...
Homeless
prevention
assistance +...
Funds for
permanent
housing + ca...
Transitional
housing for
persons exit...
Outreach
workers
connecting w...

Legal aid to
fight evictions

Cleanup of
encampments

Mental health
/ addiction
services

Food and
clothing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. We don't h... . We don't h... . We have thi... . We have thi...
. I don't know
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WE DON'T
HAVE THIS &
WE DON'T
NEED IT
Funds for Emergency shelter 0.00%
+ case management for those 0
with no place to stay
overnight
Homeless prevention 5.26%
assistance + case 1
management for persons at-
risk of becoming homeless
Funds for permanent housing 0.00%
+ case management for 0
persons experiencing
homelessness
Transitional housing for 0.00%
persons exiting foster care, 0
the hospital, prison
Outreach workers connecting 0.00%
with those on the streets and 0
offering services
Legal aid to fight evictions 0.00%
0
Cleanup of encampments 10.53%
2
Mental health / addiction 0.00%
services 0
Food and clothing 5.26%
1
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)

WE DON'T
HAVE THIS
& WE
NEED IT

15.79%
3

26.32%
5

35.00%
74

44.44%

26.32%
5

35.29%
6

10.53%
2

11.11%
2

10.53%
2

WE HAVE
THIS, BUT IT
COULD BE
BETTER

78.95%
15

57.89%
11

60.00%
12

33.33%
6

42.11%
8

58.82%
10

63.16%
12

88.89%
16

73.68%
14

WE HAVE
THIS & IT
MEETS OUR
NEEDS

5.26%
1

5.26%

0.00%

5.56%

10.53%
2

5.88%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

10.53%
2

1
DON'T
KNOW

0.00%

5.26%

5.00%

16.67%
3

21.05%
1

0.00%
0

15.79%
3

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

For persons at-risk of becoming homeless, | don't know of any agencies that will step in. The
agencies that help, the person needs to be homeless first.

2 In our experience, mental health and poor money management are significant factors to
homelessness.

3 We have many of these things but not enough We need more, all it all

4 need more programs with staff to provide the necessary supports.

37792

TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
19 3.11
19 2:95
20 3.20
18 2.89
19 2.53
174 3.29
19 2.42
18 3.11
19 2.89
DATE

1/30/2025 4:20 PM

1/28/2025 10:43 AM

1/27/2025 8:06 PM
1/22/2025 10:29 PM
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Q23 Thinking again about the Fresno/Clovis Metro Area, which two
activities is it most-critical for the County to support?

Answered: 21  Skipped: 21

Funds for
Emergency
shelters + c...
Homeless
prevention
assistance +...
Funds for
permanent
housing + ca...
Transitional
housing for
persons exit...
Outreach
workers
connecting w...

Legal aid to
fight evictions

Cleanup of
encampments

Mental health
/ addiction
services

Food and
clothing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Highest pri... . Second hig...
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HIGHEST SECOND HIGHEST
PRIORITY PRIORITY

Funds for Emergency shelters + case management for those with 80.00% 20.00%
no place to stay ovemight 4 1
Homeless prevention assistance + case management for persons 25.00% 75.00%
at-risk of becoming homeless 1 3
Funds for permanent housing + case management for persons 55.56% 44.44%
experiencing homelessness 5 4
Transitional housing for persons exiting foster care, the hospital, 33.33% 66.67%
prison 2 4
Outreach workers connecting with those on the streets and offering 50.00% 50.00%
services 3 3
Legal aid to fight evictions 50.00% 50.00%

1 1
Cleanup of encampments 50.00% 50.00%

1 1
Mental health / addiction services 66.67% 33.33%

4 2
Food and clothing 0.00% 0.00%

0 0

# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)

Permanent structures are highest priority, structure within them with qualified staff and

incentive based movement through program’s is important. Street teams connecting with those
that are unhoused is vital to interrupt the chronic element of homelessness. The longer people
are out in the streets the more they adapt to the lifestyle the longer they are vulnerable to
trauma and less likely to be able to make positive choices after the fact.

A homeless person first needs to feel listened to and connect on an emotional level.

Specifically when it comes to victims of violent crime, ex. Domestic Violence, without the
resources available (ex. affordable housing) to leave an unsafe environment, they often stay.

We need more of all of the above it just not enough

We need to get the people that are way beyond recognizing their own name out of the streets
into mental health housing/healthcare. Tranq is making people be gone in a way that they can't
help themselves even with all of the resources in front of them. Transitional housing that is
caring for people’s basic needs like having a consistent phone to make phone calls for basic
things like appointments, consistent transportation to get to appointments.

Let's flip Trump’s drill, baby, drill to house, baby, house. Now that homelessness and poverty
has been made a crime, we should be obligated to build and acquire housing for the homeless,
even in a conservative political environment.
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TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
5 4.80
4 4.25
9 4.56
6 4.33
6 4.50
2 4.50
2 4.50
6 4.67
0 0.00

DATE
2/3/2025 11:17 AM

1/30/2025 4:20 PM
1/29/2025 4:26 PM

1/27/2025 8:06 PM
1/24/2025 2:57 PM

1/21/2025 4:51 PM
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Q24 Thinking about rural Fresno County, away from the Fresno/Clovis
Metro Area... what is needed to help or prevent people from experiencing
homelessness?

Answered: 19  Skipped: 23

Funds for
Emergency
shelter + ca...
Homeless
prevention
assistance +...
Funds for
permanent
housing + ca...
Transitional
housing for
persons exit...
Qutreach
workers
connecting w...

Legal aid to
fight evictions

Cleanup of
encampments

Mental health
/ addiction
services

Food and
clothing

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. We don't h... - We don't h... . We have thi... . We have thi...
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WE DON'T
HAVE THIS &
WE DON'T
NEED IT
Funds for Emergency shelter 6.25%
+ case management for those q!
with no place to stay
overnight
Homeless prevention 6.67%
assistance + case 1
management for persons at-
risk of becoming homeless
Funds for permanent housing 6.25%
+ case management for i
persons experiencing
homelessness
Transitional housing for 13.33%
persons exiting foster care, 2
the hospital, prison
Outreach workers connecting 6.25%
with those on the streets and 1
offering services
Legal aid to fight evictions 6.25%
q
Cleanup of encampments 5.88%
1
Mental health / addiction 5.88%
services 1
Food and clothing 6.67%
1
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)

WE DON'T
HAVE THIS
& WE
NEED IT

43.75%
7

40.00%

25.00%
1

46.67%
7

25.00%
4

31.25%
5

29.41%
5

23.53%
4

13.33%
2

WE HAVE
THIS, BUT IT
COULD BE
BETTER

37.50%
6

33.33%
o

50.00%

20.00%

43.75%

50.00%
8

47.06%
8

58.82%
10

60.00%
9

WE HAVE
THIS & IT
MEETS OUR
NEEDS

0.00%
0

6.67%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

6.67%
1

1
DON'T
KNOW

12.50%
2

13.33%
2

18.75%
3

20.00%

25.00%

12.50%
2

17.65%
3

11.76%
2

13.33%
2

We have had very little success in locating resources of this nature for our rural victims. If

they are available, we are unaware of them and they are vitally needed.

2 Financial literacy education, support and accountability.
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TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
16 2.94
15 2.80
16 2.56
15 2.60
16 2.38
16 2.81
17 2.65
17 2.76
15 2.53
DATE

1/29/2025 4:26 PM

1/28/2025 10:43 AM
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Q25 Thinking again about rural Fresno County, which two activities is it
most-critical for the County to support?

Answered: 19  Skipped: 23

Funds for
Emergency
shelters + c...
Homeless
prevention
assistance +...
Funds for
permanent
housing + ca...
Transitional
housing for
persons exit...
Outreach
workers
connecting w...

Legal aid to
fight evictions

Cleanup of
encampments

Mental health
/ addiction
services

(6]
D
0o
(CO)
©
@

Food and
clothing

o
-
N
w
N
o1
o
~
[ee)
©

10

. Highest pri... . Second hig...
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Funds for Emergency shelters + case management for those with
no place to stay ovemight

Homeless prevention assistance + case management for persons
at-risk of becoming homeless

Funds for permanent housing + case management for persons
experiencing homelessness

Transitional housing for persons exiting foster care, the hospital,
prison

Outreach workers connecting with those on the streets and offering
services

Legal aid to fight evictions

Cleanup of encampments

Mental health / addiction services

Food and clothing

HIGHEST
PRIORITY

50.00%
3

25.00%
2

57.14%
4

50.00%
2

50.00%
1

100.00%
1

50.00%
ik

83.33%
53

0.00%
0
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SECOND HIGHEST

50.00%
3

75.00%
6

42.86%
3

50.00%
2

50.00%
4

0.00%
0

50.00%
1

16.67%
4

0.00%
0

TOTAL

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

4.50

4.25

4.57

4.50

4.50

5.00

4.50

4.83

0.00
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Q26 How much do you agree or disagree with the following statement?It is
important for the County’s ESG funds (approximately $270,000 annually)
to be used in support of efforts to address homelessness outside of the
Fresno Metro area.

Answered: 22  Skipped: 20

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Strongly dis... - Disagree Neither agr... Not sure

. Agree . Strongly ag...
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Strongly disagree 9.09% 2
Disagree 4.55% L
Neither agree nor disagree 22.73% &
Not sure 9.09% 2
Agree 22.73% 5
Strongly agree 31.82% 7
TOTAL 22
# EXPLAIN (OPTIONAL) DATE
1 Rural west Fresno County does not receive enough of these funds 1/28/2025 12:24 PM
2 where are the identified needs 1/22/2025 10:29 PM
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Q27 If the County were to support the construction and operation of an
emergency housing shelter outside of the Fresno/Clovis metro area, where
should it be located, and why? Alternatively, if you think this would be a

10

14

12

bad thing, please explain why.

Answered: 12  Skipped: 30

RESPONSES

I believe it should be located where it would be most convenient for them to receive mental
and health care. Social services and job training. Parlier is near the highway 99 so that
transportation would be convenient for the clients to travel to get the services needed. There
would also be space for new construction to meet their needs as they progress up the
socioeconomic ladder.

It hard to say where the best place for a shelter outside of Fresno. It might be better to create
the shelter here in Fresno and bring the county homeless individuals to the city of Fresno.

| don't believe it would be a bad thing but there are also places within the Fresno ' Clovis metro

area that could serve as emergency housing shelter with investment. (311 N Fulton) as an
example.

The location of the emergency shelter should be in the location where the highest total of
unhoused are located in the County.

It needs to be located near grocery stores, medical & mental health facilities, services that
assist the homeless.

West County- Coalinga. Limited available resources and is a prohibitive distance to metro-
Fresno.

This is a fantastic question, but would require some additional research.
Coalinga

Mendota or Firebaugh where there is a high need, no shelters and transportation is a big
problem

This would be a bad thing if you did provide the resources and supports that they need to be
connected to you would be placing them to far from accessing the other resources and
services that they need

We need to stop blocking housing. There needs to be housing for families that are homeless
and that should be anywhere close to services like schools and grocery stores.

A shelter needs to be where there are resources and services are nearby. Biggest hurdle is
transportation, if you build it far from services, it will make it harder to receive services and
support. Need access to public transportation, health care, mental health, food.
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DATE
2/6/2025 11:53 AM

2/4/2025 2:38 PM

2/3/2025 11:17 AM

2/3/2025 9:49 AM

1/30/2025 4:20 PM

1/29/2025 4:26 PM

1/29/2025 9:51 AM
1/29/2025 9:13 AM
1/28/2025 12:24 PM

1/27/2025 8:06 PM

1/24/2025 2:57 PM

1/22/2025 10:29 PM
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Q28 Within the County of Fresno, what are the most common reasons

people experience homelessness for the first time?

Answered: 21  Skipped: 21

RESPONSES

Lack of access to affordable housing Jobs that are not secure & stable that provide
opportunities for upward mobility PG&E is way too expensive

Loss of job, mental health issues due to alcohol and drug addiction. Domestic abuse, divorce,
child abuse or abandonment due parental issues.

The first thing would have to be drug addiction. Followed by loss of job, due to drug addiction,
then mental health issues, due to drug addiction.

From what i've observed. . . Medical bills, addiction, divorce / separation.

People can experience homelessness for the first time due to many different reasons such as
Isolation, financial issues, and fleeing from Domestic Violence.

Discrimination and racism

Disagreement with family or friends that they were living with Rental price increases Lack of
high income jobs

Poor health.
For victims, domestic violence in the home requiring relocation, as well as gun violence.
Cost of housing.

For the population we serve, the primary reason seems to be inflation/rising costs combined
with stagnant social security income.

They tum 18 and they are kicked out with nowhere to go. They don't get the help they need to
address their traumas and/or mental health and that leads to addiction issues and/or criminal
activity. They lose their job, or have a life changing event like an expensive medical diagnosis
or have to take in relatives with no income and they can no longer afford their home.

substance abuse/mental health lack of financial management generational government
dependency

underlying issues of poverty addiction, untreated mental health issues, lack of resources
income etc

Substance abuse.

they get sick or something happens at work and they lose their jobs and can't pay rent
Loss of employment, addiction, mental iliness

job loss, unaccompanied youth, justice involvement, substance abuse

Cost of housing, mental health, and drug addiction

Higher cost of living

Job loss and family disconnect.
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DATE
4/18/2025 11:45 AM

2/6/2025 12:00 PM

2/4/2025 2:47 PM

2/3/2025 11:25 AM
2/3/2025 10:00 AM

2/1/2025 1:35 AM
1/31/2025 5:08 PM

1/30/2025 4:25 PM
1/29/2025 4:35 PM
1/29/2025 1:17 PM

1/29/2025 9:58 AM

1/29/2025 9:24 AM

1/28/2025 10:47 AM

1/27/2025 8:10 PM

1/27/2025 2:40 PM
1/24/2025 2:58 PM
1/24/2025 12:29 PM
1/22/2025 10:39 PM
1/22/2025 3:22 PM
1/22/2025 6:38 AM
1/21/2025 4:54 PM
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Q29 In your opinion, once connected to services, what is most likely to
cause an individual to experience repeated instances of homelessness or

10

11

12

13

14
15
16
17
18
19
20

become chronically homeless in your community?

Answered: 21 Skipped: 21

RESPONSES

It is hard and challenging to maintain housing in our economy coupled with societal pressure
and what is happening in our country. There is a lot weighing down on persons who are
unhoused/homeless. They need and deserve more support than being handed housing. We
need to create communities that care for humans and their dignity regardless of their housing
and mental state. Once a person is housed, making sure they have a secure job that will
guarantee not just their rent, but their ability to afford utilities, medical insurance, reliable
transportation, getting them incorporated/integrated into community, invest in their skills and
their wellness.

Unable to stay on their medications for them to remain stable and the continued support,
encouragement, and attention.

Drug addiction issues.

Addiction, disconnection from case worker, no physical address to receive paperwork /
documents, no cell phone for consistent communication.

Failure for the services to stay connected to the individual.
Lack of help due to judgement

Mental health disabilities and substance use Rapid rehousing programs often don't set clients
up for success after Many PSH programs are not available to people who are not chronically
homeless despite their level of need and ones who do only except clients from DBH excluding
people who receive services from other agencies

Drug use.
repeated victimization; lack of employment; lack of social support

People become homeless for a wide variety of reasons but in our experience drugs can lead to
chronic homelessness.

For the population we serve: elder abuse, financial fraud, inability to make rent, inability to
afford housing upkeep.

They're kicked out of programs or leave because they don't get the help they need to address
their traumas and/or mental health, and they're expected to be healthy and productive
immediately just because there is a roof over their head. They're expected to drop the trauma
responses they've leamed probably over decades in a 6-month period.

substance abuse mental health lack of financial education, support and accountability to
managing finances.

Education and training on money management, ways to sustain income, work resources
Substance abuse.

addiction beyond being able to function independently.

Addiction & mental illness

challenges with mental health

Do not want to follow the rules of the program.

You have to have social workers that truly care about their work.
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DATE
4/18/2025 11:45 AM

2/6/2025 12:00 PM

2/4/2025 2:47 PM
2/3/2025 11:25 AM

2/3/2025 10:00 AM
2/1/2025 1:35 AM
1/31/2025 5:08 PM

1/30/2025 4:25 PM
1/29/2025 4:35 PM
1/29/2025 1:17 PM

1/29/2025 9:58 AM

1/29/2025 9:24 AM

1/28/2025 10:47 AM

1/27/2025 8:10 PM
1/27/2025 2:40 PM
1/24/2025 2:58 PM
1/24/2025 12:29 PM
1/22/2025 10:39 PM
1/22/2025 3:22 PM
1/22/2025 6:38 AM



21
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Lack of follow up to determine how they are adjusting to their new environment.
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Q30 Do individuals or households who have experienced domestic
violence, sexual assault, or trafficking face any unique challenges or have
specific needs? Are there disparities between services available to this
population in the Fresno Metro Area and those experiencing these
challenges in the rural area outside of the metro area?

Answered: 17  Skipped: 25

# RESPONSES DATE
1 It is probably more relevant than realized and would need attention. 2/6/2025 12:00 PM
2 Yes, one issue that comes along with this population is that they have trust issues and can be 2/4/2025 2:47 PM

difficult to work with. they are also in need of protection form the abusers or traffickers. if there
is a disparity | am not sure what bit would be.

3 I'm not in a position to comment other than the higher the trauma experienced the more likely 2/3/2025 11:25 AM
someone is going to abuse drugs to escape processing. More trauma based therapy and safe
space is needed to work with them.

4 Not too many help they make it impossible to get help 2/1/2025 1:35 AM

5 Both metro and rural areas could use additional shelter beds and supportive housing programs 1/31/2025 5:08 PM
for DV, SA, and HT survivors

6 Yes, they need mental health counseling, access to low-cost legal help. In rural areas, mental 1/30/2025 4:25 PM
health counseling and low-cost legal help are less likely to be available.

7 There is far fewer services available in rural communities for victims, making it more difficult 1/29/2025 4:35 PM
for them to receive assistance and/or leave. Many times, with survivors of DV and HT, their
abuser, if not in custody, will pursue them, making it difficult to relocate safely.

8 Yes, the mental health support services are extremely important as well as finding shelter to 1/29/2025 1:17 PM
exit any difficult situations.

9 unknown. 1/29/2025 9:58 AM

10 For victims of trafficking yes. My response to the previous question answers this. 1/29/2025 9:24 AM

11 We don't think so. We find that most have trauma which results in substance abuse/mental 1/28/2025 10:47 AM
health issues which escalate to homelessness.

12 They are stuck in horrible situations and no way to get out rely on the abuser for finacial 1/27/2025 8:10 PM
support etc

13 Minimal services in rural areas. 1/27/2025 2:40 PM

14 Yes, especially those that are of different cultures like Punjabi or Hmong 1/24/2025 2:58 PM

15 Services are limited in Fresno and less available in rural areas 1/22/2025 10:39 PM

16 Yes 1/22/2025 3:22 PM

17 Yes they definitely need therapy for sure often they experience traumatic brain injury. 1/22/2025 6:38 AM
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Q31 Have you encountered any situations where lack of infrastructure
(roads, water, grocery stores, medical centers, public transportation, senior
center, broadband internet, etc.) impacted your ability to provide services?

Please describe -- if you can -- what was lacking, where it occurred, how
you and the clients were impacted, and what would be better for the

population you serve.

Answered: 15  Skipped: 27

# RESPONSES DATE
1 Funding opportunities. And facilities. We have a plan but have no funds to fulfill our vision and 2/6/2025 12:00 PM
goals.
2 None, 2/4/2025 2:47 PM
3 Many unhoused are limited in their mobility, people i have came across that want to engage in 2/3/2025 11:25 AM
some level of service simply do not have the energy / time to reach them when open or
appointment is made. Not having cellphone / internet access is a barrier that has been
common as well.
4 N/A 2/3/2025 10:00 AM
5 Public transportation should run more frequently in rural areas. 1/30/2025 4:25 PM
6 Public transportation available to and from rural communities is problematic, making it difficult 1/29/2025 4:35 PM
for victims to access services.
7 In general lack of infrastructure can be difficult for any developer. Some areas of the county 1/29/2025 1:17 PM
around Firebaugh, Kerman, and Mendota have lack of infrastructure that makes the cost to
develop much needed housing difficult. Funding is difficult to come by for infrastructure costs
related to housing development, however some communities like Firebaugh are doing their
best to keep up.
8 Transportation in rural/isolated areas. Access to intemet connectivity in rural areas. 1/29/2025 9:58 AM
9 public transportation is sometimes a barrier for those working entry level jobs such as food 1/28/2025 10:47 AM
service and retail that operate past public transportation service hours.
10 Fast internet in rural areas is a huge frustration 1/24/2025 2:58 PM
11 People living in rural areas have much more difficulty getting access to services 1/24/2025 12:29 PM
12 no 1/22/2025 10:39 PM
13 no 1/22/2025 3:22 PM
14 The rural communities are constantly left out to dry out of the American dream. Plus the un 1/22/2025 6:38 AM
incorporated areas are totally left behind.
15 Lack of potable water and toilets. 1/21/2025 4:54 PM
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Q32 What types of public services are needed in rural communities outside
of the Fresno/Clovis Metro Area?

Answered: 21 Skipped: 21

Childcare 0-5
/ daycare
programs

Youth 5-12/
after-school
programs

Services for
seniors

Help for small

businesses
Employment
and
job-skills

trainin
Classes for

adult
English-spea...
Classes fo
adults to learn
English
Classes on
preparing for
the United...
Fair housing
counseling /
Help...

Legal aid

clinics

Emergency

home

repairs for

low-income...
Screening for
lead-poisoning

Short-term
Neighborhood
Cleanup
Low-cost
health care
clinics
Access to
mental health
care clinics
Access to
substance use
disorder...
Food Bank /
Food Pantry
Distribution
Crime
awareness/preve
ntion -...
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Services for
people
experiencing...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40%

. No Need . Some Need

Childcare 0-5 / daycare programs

Youth 5-12 / after-school programs

Services for seniors

Help for small businesses

Employment and job-skills training

Classes for adult English-speakers to learn to read
Classes for adults to learn English

Classes on preparing for the United States citizenship

exam

Fair housing counseling / Help understanding tenant
rights

Legal aid clinics

Emergency home repairs for low-income homeowners
Screening for lead-poisoning

Short-term Neighborhood Cleanup

Low-cost health care clinics

Access to mental health care clinics

Access to substance use disorder clinics

Food Bank / Food Pantry Distribution

Crime awareness/prevention - Community Resource

Officers in Schools

Services for people experiencing domestic violence or
human trafficking

50% 60%

. Great Need

NO
NEED

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

5.56%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

11.76%
2

0.00%
0

70% 80% 90%

| don't know

SOME GREAT
NEED NEED

25.00% 65.00%
5 13
16.67% 72.22%
3 13
36.84% 57.89%
% 11
26.32% 42.11%
5 8
5.26% 84.21%
1 16
22.22% 55.56%
4 10
15.00% 65.00%
3 13
16.67% 55.56%
3 10
30.00% 60.00%
6 12
11.11% 61.11%
2 1
10.53% 73.68%
2 14
35.29% 23.53%
6 4
22.22% 33.33%
4 6
33.33% 55.56%
6 10
5.00% 95.00%
1 19
10.00% 85.00%
2 17
15.00% 70.00%
3 14
23.53% 35.29%
4 6
15.79% 68.42%
3 13

52192

100%

I DON'T
KNOW

10.00%
2

11.11%
2

5.26%
9.

31.58%
6

10.53%
2

22.22%
4

20.00%
4

27.78%
5

10.00%
2

27.78%
5

15.79%
3

41.18%
7

38.89%
7

11.11%
2

0.00%
0

5.00%
A

15.00%
3

29.41%
5

15.79%
3

TOTAL

20

18

19

19

19

18

20

18

20

18

19

17

18

18

20

20

20

17

19

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.10

3.22

3.05

2.21

3.47

2.67

2.90

2.56

3.00

2.67

3.16

1.65

1.83

2.89

3.90

3.60

3.10

2.00

3.05
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Q33 Which three activities is it most critical for the County to fund in rural
communities that do not have other/sufficient funding sources?

Answered: 21 Skipped: 21

Keep the
funding for
unincorporat...
Childcare 0-5
/ daycare
programs
Youth 5-12/
after-school
programs

Services for
seniors

Help for small

businesses
Employment
and
job-skills

trainin
Classes for

adult
English-spea...

Classes for]

adults to learn

English
Classes on
preparing for
the United...
Fair housing
counseling /
Help...

Legal aid

clinics

Emergency

home

repairs for

low-income...
Screening for
lead-poisoning

Short-term
Neighborhood
Cleanup
Low-cost
health care
clinics
Access to
mental health
care clinics
Access to
substance use
disorder...
Food Bank /
Food Pantry
Distribution
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Services for
people
experiencing...

Crime
a.WareneSS/preV_
ntion -...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

. Highest pri... . Second hig... Third highe...
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Keep the funding for unincorporated community
infrastructure projects (like roads, sidewalks, water)
Childcare 0-5 / daycare programs

Youth 5-12 / after-school programs

Services for seniors

Help for small businesses

Employment and job-skills training

Classes for adult English-speakers to learn to read
Classes for adults to learn English

Classes on preparing for the United States citizenship

exam

Fair housing counseling / Help understanding tenant
rights

Legal aid clinics

Emergency home repairs for low-income homeowners
Screening for lead-poisoning

Short-term Neighborhood Cleanup

Low-cost health care clinics

Access to mental health care clinics

Access to substance use disorder clinics

Food Bank / Food Pantry Distribution

Crime awareness/prevention - Community Resource

Officers in Schools

Services for people experiencing domestic violence or
human trafficking

HIGHEST
PRIORITY

100.00%
2

60.00%
3

16.67%
il

75.00%
3

0.00%
0

33.33%
2

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

50.00%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

33.33%
1l

33.33%
2

14.29%
b E

40.00%
2

0.00%
0

75.00%
3
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SECOND
HIGHEST
PRIORITY

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

66.67%
4

25.00%
1

100.00%
2

16.67%
1

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

100.00%
1

50.00%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

66.67%
2

50.00%
3

28.57%
2

0.00%
0

100.00%
1

25.00%
1

THIRD
HIGHEST
PRIORITY

0.00%
0

40.00%
2

16.67%
1

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

50.00%
3

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

50.00%
1

50.00%
1

100.00%
2

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

16.67%
1

57.14%
4

60.00%
3

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

TOTAL

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

5.00

4.20

4.00

4.75

4.00

3.83

0.00

4.00

4.00

3.50

4.00

3.00

0.00

0.00

4.33

4.17

3.57
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4.00
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q35 What should the County consider when making decisions about
Housing Needs in general? What is important to the groups that you
serve? What do those populations need?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 35

RESPONSES DATE
Affordable housing 2/6/2025 12:11 PM

The Homeless population needs more services on site. Like Addiction help, Mental health, job 2/4/2025 3:06 PM
skills/ training, financial literacy, and Life skills classes. If they had these extra services, they
might be more successful.

Small secure space goes a long way. Designs with community in mind are important. 2/3/2025 11:30 AM

Currently serve individuals with chronic homelessness and TAY aged youth. These groups of 2/3/2025 11:24 AM
individuals are in need of housing with support services. To help them maintain their housing.

I work specifically with Transition Age Youth. Rapid Rehousing with intensive support, low cost ~ 1/31/2025 5:13 PM
housing options, and PSH programs are greatly needed. Families receiving only cash aid do
not qualify for most low income units because they don't meet minimum income requirements

There need to be programs for young families and family's with older teenagers. For young 1/29/2025 9:38 AM
adults, there needs to be on-site staff and life skills and job training requirements. They are
expected to know how to be self sufficient without any guidance.

Homeless and homeless with children should be a first priority. 1/21/2025 5:01 PM
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Q36 What should the County consider when making decisions about
Public Housing Needs (i.e. resources and services provided by the
Housing Authority)? What is important to the groups that you serve? What
do those populations need?

Answered: 6  Skipped: 36

RESPONSES DATE
Job training, basic training for English, and financial concepts, entrepreneurship 2/6/2025 12:11 PM

The Homeless population needs more services on site. Like Addiction help, Mental health, job 2/4/2025 3:06 PM
skills/ training, financial literacy, and Life skills classes. If they had these extra services, they
might be more successful.

Safe and secure sites, location is key, qualified staff on site is important. 2/3/2025 11:30 AM

The population that | serve needs supportive services. Public Housing needs to focus on 2/3/2025 11:24 AM
providing services to individuals that are continuing to be chronic homelessness. The support
of services should focus on assisting individuals with keeping their housing.

Many housing assistance programs are set up as if all teenage boys and young men are 1/29/2025 9:38 AM
predators. Family programs are just for moms and children 12 and younger. Co-parents can't

qualify unless they are married, etc. Programs also restrict adult children. Programs should

include all types of family makeups.

Homeless and homeless with children. 1/21/2025 5:01 PM
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Q37 What else do you want to say about Housing Needs in general?

Answered: 4  Skipped: 38

RESPONSES

Must be actively looking for work if capable of doing so. Or in a training or educational
program.
N/A

Permanent housing is not the only solution. We need more early intervention programs like
eviction prevention, financial literacy, and transitional housing with real life skills training to lift
people up and become self sufficient.

Now that both the City and County have passed law that makes homelessness illegal what are
we doing to address these issues need? Money going to needlessly incarceration can be better
spent even in a conservative political environment.

59:/:92

DATE
2/6/2025 12:11 PM
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ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q38 What else do you want to say about Public Housing Needs?

RESPONSES

It is in great need because things are too highly priced and there are few jobs in the rural
areas. People that are capable of working and have no skills can also be trained on how to do
agriculture work skills. There are a need for skills such as pruning properly.

Services seem to be happening for these programs so continue to provide more and more to
lift people out of public assistance who are able to with the right supports and training.

It is a fundamental right for all citizens even if the Supreme Court has ruled that local

governments can incarcerate homeless.

Answered: 3  Skipped: 39

60/92
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Q39 What should the County consider when making decisions about
Homelessness Needs -- Chronically Homeless? What is important to the
groups that you serve? What do those populations need? HUD defines
chronically homeless as someone who has been homeless (lives in a place
not meant for human habitation, a safe haven, or in an emergency shelter)
for at least one year or who has had four or more episodes of
homelessness in the past three years. Click here for a more-complete
definition: HUDexchange.

Answered: 7  Skipped: 35

W N | =

RESPONSES DATE
They need to have continued follow up and encouragement by mentors. 2/6/2025 12:16 PM
A safe place to stay at night. help in finding affordable housing. 2/4/2025 3:08 PM
The county needs to make sure that they are providing wrap around services to the individuals 2/3/2025 1:03 PM
that are Chronically Homeless.

4 It's unfortunate but many are not mentally capable of making rational decisions for themselves.  2/3/2025 11:43 AM
Mental Health facilities are needed. Many are battling addiction and losing badly, forcing them
to resort to crime or inflicting trauma on themselves or others to continue their cycle.

5 Additional PSH programs, RRH programs that provide intensive case management Programs 1/31/2025 5:28 PM
to help people gain job skills to increase and maintain income Assistance in obtaining SSI
benefits for those who are eligible

6 I'm not as experienced with this population, but | would say, give them access to 1/29/2025 9:49 AM
bathrooms/showers, food, and an address they can put on a job application. And talk to them
without judgment or expectation, especially of sobriety. Perhaps then, at least some will begin
to open up to what has really led to where they are. And over time, they'll begin to trust the
help you're providing and will slowly begin to accept the long term help.

7 The chronically homeless need housing and stability. Being treated like a criminal causes 1/21/2025 5:04 PM

homeless to hide in fear.
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Q40 What should the County consider when making decisions about
Homelessness Needs -- Families with Children? What is important to the
groups that you serve? What do those populations need?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 35

RESPONSES DATE

Education, training and family care education. To prevent abuse. 2/6/2025 12:16 PM
A safe place to stay at night. help in finding affordable housing. 2/4/2025 3:08 PM
Providing Wrap around services that if focused on the family. Services to include DSS and 2/3/2025 1:03 PM
education.

Transportation services available. Safe secure spaces, qualified staff and security on site. 2/3/2025 11:43 AM

Families receiving only cash aid do not qualify for most low income units Getting connected to 1/31/2025 5:28 PM
free or low cost childcare takes a long time so getting childcare in order for parents to work

within the 90day time frame most shelters have is very difficult Parenting classes would be

highly beneficial

As | mentioned before, families are not just moms and young children. They also are not just 1/29/2025 9:49 AM
married couples. Families are multi generational and not always blood-related.

This issue breaks my heart. In our society with such wealth and resources we allow young 1/21/2025 5:04 PM
children to be homeless. These children need a safe place to live and a supportive
environment.
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Q41 What should the County consider when making decisions about
Homelessness Needs -- Veterans? What is important to the groups that

you serve? What do those populations need?

Answered: 5  Skipped: 37

RESPONSES
Training and support
A safe place to stay at night. help in finding affordable housing.

Work alongside the VA to help Veterans be linked to VA services.

Consistent case workers, transportation to and from appointments.

I have less experience with homeless veterans.

63/92
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Q42 What should the County consider when making decisions about
Homelessness Needs -- Unaccompanied Youth (i.e. those under the age of
25)? What is important to the groups that you serve? What do those
populations need?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 35

=

# RESPONSES DATE
Continued education and trades training, support and mental health care and mentoring. 2/6/2025 12:16 PM
A safe place to stay at night. help in finding affordable housing. 2/4/2025 3:08 PM
Help link these individuals to specific TAY programs that the County already has. 2/3/2025 1:03 PM
Consistent case workers, therapy, engagement with productive activities, exercise and diet. 2/3/2025 11:43 AM
More work training and job placement programs to increase income RRH programs that prepare  1/31/2025 5:28 PM

a 0N

them to take over their rent PSH programs that do not require chronicity Transitional housing
programs Low income housing for single parents that they can qualify for with the amount they
receive from Cash Aid Shared housing programs that are not outrageously expensive. The
main shared housing provider in our community, ILA, charges $800 plus for a bed in a
bedroom. This is a huge financial strain and prevents people from being able to save money
and get on their feet to move into more permanent housing

6 Again, this population is homeless because they had extreme instability as children, and lack 1/29/2025 9:49 AM
trust in adults. On Site staff should be part of these programs, including Mentors to guide
young adults who still need to leam basic life skills. Having a job is not enough. They need to
learn how to do laundry, cook, shop, sign up for health insurance, understand taxes, and so
many more things. Young adults also should have opportunities to live with their children and
coparents. In these programs, lifeskills geared toward parenting and coparenting are also
critical.

7 Sorry; | need to end now. | am getting survey fatigue. Sorry. 1/21/2025 5:04 PM
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Q43 What else do you want to say about Homelessness Needs?

RESPONSES

They need to have the mental and emotional support to be able to get back on their feet

The community should have a mixture of housing programs that require income and that don't.
By getting people with an income into shorter term assistance with titrating rental assistance
we can leave space in programs for people without income that need longer term assistance
Additionally storage facilities for people’s belongings would be very beneficial since many of
our unhoused population are street homeless or in shelters with limited space. When they have
to dispose of their belongings that creates financial strain when they do get housing

Fresno should and needs to do better. Thank you for the opportunity to provide feedback to

help your efforts to do just that.

Answered: 3  Skipped: 39

65/92

DATE
2/6/2025 12:16 PM
1/31/2025 5:28 PM

1/29/2025 9:49 AM



ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q44 What strategies should the County consider utilizing when addressing
homelessness? What is important to the groups that you serve? What do
those populations need?

Answered: 5  Skipped: 37

RESPONSES DATE
They have trust issues and the feeling of hopelessness 2/6/2025 12:21 PM

I think we need to eliminate the Housing Frist Model. We need to address the issues like drug 2/4/2025 3:14 PM
addiction, mental health, and unemployment. this way when they do go into housing they will
be better prepared to sustain themselves.

Meet people where they are, street outreach. Focus on concentrated areas at first, ldentify 2/3/2025 11:47 AM
when people are in need of emergency mental health services and need placement within
appropriate facilities.

We need additional funds for homeless prevention and diversion 1/31/2025 5:37 PM

Having long term vision is needed in addition to addressing the immediate needs we face 1/29/2025 9:58 AM
today. How are neighborhoods involved in supporting housing projects? What efforts are made

to support neighborhoods to support themselves and prevent homelessness in their areas?

How do we connect volunteer opportunities to support the homeless in ways other than serving

food during a holiday?
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Q45 What else do you want to say about Homelessness Strategy?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

RESPONSES DATE

Just be friends with them, gain their trust and then introduce them to the facilities that meets 2/6/2025 12:21 PM
their specific needs. One on one and on to group.

The Fresno Madera Continuum of Care is not a great space for newcomers to get involved and  1/29/2025 9:58 AM
help find solutions. It's impossible to understand unless you're funded by HUD. Perhaps

something can be done to address this so new ideas can be brought to the table without

offending any existing programs or threatening anyone's funding. Everyone is doing the best

they can, but something has to change if we're going to see our dollars actually get used 100%

and used for actual progress on this issue.
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Q46 What should the County consider when making decisions about
services and funding supporting persons who are Non-Homeless with
Special Needs? What is important to the groups that you serve? What do
those populations need?

Answered: 2 Skipped: 40

RESPONSES DATE
Housing for the disabled. Whether it be group homes or individual housing 2/6/2025 12:24 PM
Additional supportive housing programs for those with special needs who are at risk of 1/31/2025 5:37 PM

homelessness Financial supports for family members caring for someone with special needs in
order to keep them in their homes
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Q47 How can the County better meet the needs of persons living with
HIV/AIDS and residing outside of the Fresno/Clovis metropolitan area?

Answered: 1  Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE
Health needs and mental support. 2/6/2025 12:24 PM
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Q48 Are any groups underserved by the services that exist today?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE
The foster care aged adults that are released from the foster system. 2/6/2025 12:24 PM
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Q49 What else do you want to say about Non-Homeless Special Needs?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE
It is an issue that needs to be addressed. 2/6/2025 12:24 PM
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Q50 What would you like to tell the County about the Number of Housing

RESPONSES

They are directed for a two person job family. Very few for singles with a job which is of

minimum wage.

Units that exist in the County?

Answered: 3  Skipped: 39

There are not enough housing units especially affordable ones

There are not enough.

12192

DATE
2/6/2025 12:38 PM

1/31/2025 5:37 PM
1/29/2025 10:02 AM
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Q51 What would you like to tell the County about the Cost of Housing?

RESPONSES

Too expensive

Rent prices continue increasing at an alarming rate and even with people with good income

cannot keep up

It's too high.

Answered: 3  Skipped: 39

13./:92

DATE
2/6/2025 12:38 PM
1/31/2025 5:37 PM
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Q52 What would you like to tell the County about the Condition of Owned
and Rented Housing Units?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

RESPONSES DATE

I have only seen the well kept housing availability. Mobile home senior facilities in rural 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
communities would be an option.

Many rental units are run down and landlords do not want to spend money to make repairs 1/31/2025 5:37 PM
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Q53 What would you like to tell the County about Public and Assisted
Housing?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

RESPONSES DATE

Require them to be in some sort of education, training, or job training and not just be idle 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
expecting everything just handed out to them. Everyone needs to feel like self worth

We need additional units that are affordable to families with cash aid and on fixed incomes like 1/31/2025 5:37 PM
SSi
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Q54 What would you like to tell the County about Homeless Facilities?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

RESPONSES DATE
Keep them clean and safe 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
They can be dangerous for young adults. 1/29/2025 10:02 AM
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Q55 What would you like to tell the County about Special Needs Facilities
and Services?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE
Keep them clean and safe 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
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Q56 What would you like to tell the County about the Barriers to Affordable
Housing?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

RESPONSES DATE

NA 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
Background and minimum income requirements prevent many from being approved for low 1/31/2025 5:37 PM
income units
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Q57 What would you like to tell the County about Fair Housing?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE
Very much needed 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
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Q58 What would you like to tell the County about Non-Housing Community
Development Assets, which includes: economic activity and industries,
labor force characteristics, occupations, travel time for employment,
educational attainment, median earnings?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE

The community needs additional work training and job placement programs there are limited 1/31/2025 5:37 PM
high paying jobs available to those without higher education
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Q59 Please answer the following economic development questions for the
County...

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

What are the major employment sectors? 100.00%

Describe the workforce and infrastructure needs of the business community. 50.00%

Have there been major changes that have had an economic impact? 50.00%

How do the skills of the population correspond to the employment opportunities? 50.00%

# WHAT ARE THE MAJOR EMPLOYMENT SECTORS? DATE

1 Agriculture 2/6/2025 12:38 PM

2 Computer tech, Healthcare, cybersecurity, sheet metal, construction, plumbing and other 1/29/2025 10:02 AM
trades.

# DESCRIBE THE WORKFORCE AND INFRASTRUCTURE NEEDS OF THE BUSINESS DATE
COMMUNITY.

1 Manufacturing 2/6/2025 12:38 PM

# HAVE THERE BEEN MAJOR CHANGES THAT HAVE HAD AN ECONOMIC IMPACT? DATE

1 Economy 2/6/2025 12:38 PM

# HOW DO THE SKILLS OF THE POPULATION CORRESPOND TO THE EMPLOYMENT DATE

OPPORTUNITIES?
1 More skills needed 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
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Q60 What would you like to tell the County about the Broadband Needs of
Housing?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE
Should be available to all and paid like a necessity as water garbage and sewer are a 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
necessity.
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Q61 What would you like to tell the County about Natural Disaster Hazard
Mitigation, including: extreme heat, wildfire, flooding, and drought?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

RESPONSES DATE

Cooling stations for heat, keep the fire areas cleaned and clear, more water storage for 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
preventing flooding, dams and water storage.

PGE assistance is needed greatly. With continued rate increases people cannot afford their bill ~ 1/31/2025 5:37 PM
especially during times of extreme heat which jeopardizes their housing
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Q62 What else do you want to say about Market Analysis, Fair Housing, &
Economic Development?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE

We would love to see our project come to fruition for economic development. 2/6/2025 12:38 PM
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Q63 Do you have any concerns about children aged 5 and younger being
exposed to Lead-Based Paint, and do you know where to direct families for
resources?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

# RESPONSES DATE
1 No 2/6/2025 12:40 PM

85/92



ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q64 What actions can the County take to reduce the likelihood of lead
poisoning and ensure families have access to housing without lead-based
paint hazards?

Answered: 1 Skipped: 41

RESPONSES DATE
Education and painting 2/6/2025 12:40 PM
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Q65 What anti-poverty strategies should the County consider supporting or
continue to support?

Answered: 2  Skipped: 40

# RESPONSES DATE
Training for job skills and learn English and basic skills for family and financing 2/6/2025 12:40 PM
2 Job training and placement programs More high paying jobs Trade skill training Increased low 1/31/2025 5:40 PM

income housing with supportive services
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about anything else?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 28

RESPONSES
NA

NONE
Help there are still many family’s with kids that are out there in the streets
In this country no one should be hungry or without housing.

Victims needs are multi-faceted and victimization can make it more difficult to access
available resources. Housing has been a continuous unmet need. Lack of inventory for
affordable housing needs to be addressed.

We have appreciated Fresno County and their dedication to serving this community in
partnership.

Age/Disability-friendly affordable housing is a significant need in our county. FMAAA offers to
partner with Fresno County to understand/prioritize the housing needs of older adults.

Thanks for the survey, | would appreciate being contacted for follow up and the opportunity for
AMOR staff who serve and live in west Fresno County to have their expertise utilized by the
County to inform decisions.

With prop 36 we're hoping to see substance abuse decline and have a positive impact in
reducing our homeless population stats when these individuals receive substance abuse tx
sercises however, our mental health services need a better/quicker service process. Clients
sent by treatment providers with a plan to enter treatment should not be sent away before
assessed for medication for stabilization.

We can't build our way out of our issues. We need to have sound comprehensive policies
across communities where we are not just building more 300k+ housing units for outside
people to come into rural communities because it's more affordable. We need to keep
communities intact as much as possible, that's why helping them with rent, helping people with
buy their homes is the best long term investment and short term, we need mental health
facilities for those who the new drugs on the street like tranq has deemed them completely
unable to function.

Providing legal representation for those at risk for homelessness who suffer from a disability or
are aged is extremely important. Intervening before the most vulnerable populations are
homeless is essential.

The needs are high and | appreciate the opportunity to give feedback on the process.

Having available and affordable housing for individual's who receive social security as their
main source of income is very important for the individual's that we serve as an agency.
Sometimes independent living options can be hard to come by just based on the income that
most of our individual's receive.

Don't forget our veterans are on the streets please house them first thank you.

88/92

Q66 This is the final feedback question. What else do you want to say

DATE

2/6/2025 12:41 PM

2/3/2025 2:50 PM

1/31/2025 5:00 PM

1/30/2025 4:31 PM

1/29/2025 4:42 PM

1/29/2025 1:21 PM

1/29/2025 10:05 AM

1/28/2025 12:37 PM

1/28/2025 10:53 AM

1/24/2025 3:02 PM

1/24/2025 12:32 PM

1/22/2025 10:43 PM
1/22/2025 8:38 AM

1/22/2025 6:41 AM



ConPlan 2025 - Community Partners Survey - Housing & Supportive Services

Q67 To help ensure we review your feedback in the right context, please
identify which elements your feedback involves (select as many as
applicable).

Answered: 21  Skipped: 21

Housing Needs

Public Housing
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ANSWER CHOICES

Housing Needs

Public Housing Needs

Homelessness Needs - Chronically homeless
Homelessness Needs - Families with children
Homelessness Needs - Veterans
Homelessness Needs - Unaccompanied youth
Homelessness Strategy

Non-Homeless Special Needs

HOPWA Strategy (HIV/AIDS - County is not eligible for HOPWA funds)
Market Analysis & Fair Housing

Economic Development

Lead-Based Paint Strategy

Anti-Poverty Strategy

Other
Total Respondents: 21

90/92

RESPONSES

76.19%

52.38%

42.86%

33.33%

23.81%

28.57%

42.86%

19.05%

4.76%

19.05%

28.57%

4.76%

33.33%

0.00%

16
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Q68 What is your race? (select all that apply)

Answered: 19  Skipped: 23

0 2 4 6 8 10 12 14 16 18 20

- American |... . Asian or Asi... Black or Afr... . Middle East...
B native Haw... [} white

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
American Indian or Alaska Native 0.00%

Asian or Asian American 10.53%

Black or African American 10.53%
Middle Eastern or North African 0.00%

Native Hawaiian or other Pacific Islander 0.00%

White 84.21%

Total Respondents: 19
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County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::

Community/City CDBG Needs

Q1 Which City, District, or Community is responding?

Answered: 22

Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30%

. Fowler . Kerman
. Orange Cove . Reedley
. District/Co...

ANSWER CHOICES
Fowler

Kerman

Kingsburg

Mendota

Orange Cove
Reedley

Sanger

Selma

District/Community (please specify)

50% 60%
Kingsburg

- Sanger

TOTAL

# DISTRICT/COMMUNITY (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 Laton Community Services District

2 Malaga County Water District

3 Fresno County Fire Protection District
4 Del Rey Community Services District
5 Caruthers CSD

6 Riverdale PUD

7 Riverdale Veterans Hall

8 North Central Fire Protection District
9 Biola Community Services District

10 us

1/32

70% 80%

. Mendota
Selma

100%

RESPONSES

4.55% 1
4.55% 1
4.55% 1
4.55% 1
9.09% 2
9.09% 2
0.00% 0
18.18% 4
45.45% 10

22

DATE

3/17/2025 7:10 PM
3/17/2025 9:17 AM
3/16/2025 10:34 PM
3/14/2025 8:30 AM
3/14/2025 8:13 AM
3/14/2025 8:00 AM
3/13/2025 7:19 PM
3/13/2025 5:01 PM
3/10/2025 7:24 AM
3/4/2025 2:38 PM



County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::
Community/City CDBG Needs

Q2 Your Information

Answered: 22 Skipped: 0

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
First Name 100.00%

Last Name 95.45%
Title/Role 90.91%
Phone 95.45%

Email 95.45%

FIRST NAME DATE

LAST NAME DATE
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N
o

Economic Development Manager

PHONE

EMAIL
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DATE

DATE
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Q3 How much experience does your community/city currently have with
CDBG? (check all that apply)

Answered: 21 Skipped: 1

Other (please
specify)

We employ a
staffer who
knows the CD...

We have one or
more
decision-mak...

Our
decision-makers
are well-ver...

We contract
out to afirm
who knows th...

We have new
staff working
on CDBG who...

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Other (please specify) 9.52% 2
We employ a staffer who knows the CDBG program and requirements very well 19.05% 4
We have one or more decision-makers (city council, district leaders, city manager) who need a high-level overview of 28.57% 6
CDBG
Our decision-makers are well-versed in CDBG 33.33% 7
We have new staff working on CDBG who need a detailed introduction to CDBG and CDBG requirements 38.10% 8
We contract out to a firm who knows the CDBG program and requirements very well 47.62% 10
Total Respondents: 21
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 The City currently relies on the contracted City Engineer to apply for and address CDBG grants ~ 3/17/2025 11:14 AM
2 I am the only one involved with a current CDBG grant 3/13/2025 7:19 PM
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Q4 How much experience does your community/city have with applying for
and receiving CDBG? (select all that apply)

Answered: 21  Skipped: 1

0 10 20 30 40 50

. We have ap... . We have oc... We have ap... . We have no...

. We need he...
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
We have applied for and received CDBG funds multiple times in the last 5 years 66.67% 14
We have occasionally applied for and received CDBG funds in the last 5 years, but not every year 28.57% 6
We have applied for but have not received any CDBG funds in the last 5 years 0.00% 0
We have not applied for CDBG funds in the last 5 years 0.00% 0
We need help / technical assistance in applying for CDBG funds 4.76% 1

Total Respondents: 21

# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL) DATE

1 We are thankful for these grants we have received, because it has been the only way a 3/14/2025 8:30 AM
disadvantaged community like ours has been able to do. Thank you for all you have done for
Del Rey.
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Q5 What's going well?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES

Consist procedures with County Staff is helpful for annual CDBG funded projects.

Your CDBG team is very knowledgeable and helpful when LCSD asks questions on current and
future projects.

We have experience over the last two years with the CDBG application process and we felt the
process is not overly cumbersome and reasonable.

County staff is very positive and willing to work with our District and modify/extend projects as
necessary.

Application was easy to fill out.

The Fresno County Fire Protection District has had an excellent CDBG application/project
experience. The County staff are always helpful and easy to work with.

County staff are incredibly helpful and the process is as easy as the Fed regulations make it.

The process has been smooth, communication excellent, and funding has been always on
time.

The funded projects are very meaningful to the betterment of the City and its residents.
Patient team; organize the process well for participating cities.
The process was good. Staff has worked with the department for assistance with reporting.

CDBG has been a very good source of funds to address some of the District's needs in the
past. It is relatively easy to apply and the funds offer great flexibility.

Very straightforward process. The staff at Fresno County has been very helpful and assist
anytime any questions or concerns arise.

I have only been here for 6 months so | assume all is well.

8/32
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DATE
3/18/2025 8:55 PM
3/17/2025 7:21 PM

3/17/2025 11:22 AM

3/17/2025 9:25 AM

3/17/2025 7:49 AM
3/16/2025 10:40 PM

3/14/2025 9:23 AM
3/14/2025 8:58 AM

3/14/2025 6:20 AM
3/13/2025 5:13 PM
3/13/2025 5:07 PM
3/10/2025 7:30 AM

3/6/2025 10:45 AM

3/5/2025 2:06 PM
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Q6 What could be better?

Answered: 12 Skipped: 10

RESPONSES

Advise on what other CDBG funds or applications are available for the City. Maybe none if the
City has an ongoing agreement.

Coordinate with community service districts, such as LCSD, to conduct a county census
survey for determining CDBG grant eligibility.

No comments at this time.

Process the application faster.

None at this time.

Just keep doing it the way you are, it has worked.
We could use more funding.

Our project was approved in the midst of COVID. It has been a long process and our plans are
still not approved. We applied for a parking lot design and ADA compliant doors

More city dollars, if possible.

With cost of living increases the funding amounts could be increased. A lot of the projects now
exceed the maximum funding amount and the District has to reduce the scope of phase out
some of the projects.

Nothing that | am aware of.

| don't have enough information to make a judgement.
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DATE
3/18/2025 8:55 PM

3/17/2025 7:21 PM

3/17/2025 11:22 AM
3/17/2025 7:49 AM
3/16/2025 10:40 PM
3/14/2025 8:58 AM
3/14/2025 6:20 AM
3/13/2025 7:25 PM

3/13/2025 5:13 PM

3/10/2025 7:30 AM

3/6/2025 10:45 AM
3/5/2025 2:06 PM
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Q7 What questions/suggestions do you have for the County's CDBG

administrators?

Answered: 8  Skipped: 14

RESPONSES

Due to program changes, LCSD is currently ineligible for CDBG grants. LCSD requests an
update on the County's census survey.

None at this time.
None
Retain the staff that has been doing this job, they are doing a very good job.

The process needs to made easier to apply for people with no experience. It has been a
struggle for me.

No questions - unless there are changes to how the funds can be used; or census changes we
need to be aware of on where funds can be utilized.

No.

N/A

10/32

DATE
3/17/2025 7:21 PM

3/17/2025 11:22 AM
3/16/2025 10:40 PM
3/14/2025 8:58 AM
3/13/2025 7:25 PM

3/13/2025 5:13 PM

3/6/2025 10:45 AM
3/5/2025 2:06 PM
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Q8 How confident is your community/city team in being able to navigate
and document CDBG's Build America, Buy America (BABA)
requirements?

Answered: 20  Skipped: 2

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. We don't k... . What's BAB... We've hear... . We think w...
Our team h...

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
We don't know much about BABA, but we don't anticipate applying for any CDBG funds through June 30, 2030 0.00% 0
What's BABA? We plan on applying for CDBG funds sometime in the next 5 years and this is the first we're hearing 15.00% 3
about it

We've heard of BABA, but don't know much about it and we need some help to navigate the new requirements 45.00% 9
We think we've got this covered, but please double check us 40.00% 8
Our team has done the HUD trainings on BABA and we're pretty confident we've got this on track 0.00% 0
TOTAL &

COMMENTS (OPTIONAL) DATE

There are no responses.
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Q9 To help us better assess the need for training, as you understand
things at the moment, do you think your community/City's accounting
practices are consistent with Generally Accepted Accounting Principles
(GAAP) and the requirements of 2 CFR 200?

Answered: 17  Skipped: 5

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Yes, the de... . Probably? Maybe? . I don't thin...
Not sure, | ...

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes, the definitely are! 58.82%
Probably? 11.76%
Maybe? 17.65%
I don't think so 5.88%
Not sure, | don't know what one or more of these things are 5.88%
TOTAL
# WHICH FISCAL PERSON MIGHT KNOW THE ANSWER TO THIS QUESTION AND HOW DATE

CAN WE CONTACT THEM?
1 Finance Director 3/18/2025 8:55 PM
2 Dario Dominquez, Danny Jimenez or Patrick Chaffee 3/17/2025 11:22 AM
3 Nora Valdez, Finance Director 559-655-3291 nora@cityofmendota.com 3/14/2025 6:20 AM
4 Lori Oken or myself Marilu Morales. 3/6/2025 10:45 AM
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yes, please describe.

Answered: 15  Skipped: 7

RESPONSES
Further contract/bidding requirements for construction projects.
None at this time.

We have minimal experience with CDBG and our team could use help with what the
requirements are for applying for CDBG and maintaining the grant if awarded.

We could use some training.

We are always looking training to take advantage of all funding opportunities.
Yes. | was the representative for the Riverdale community.

Not at this time.

| think any training, or a regular series of short trainings would be helpful for staff at all levels,
across all the cities.

It would be a good idea to have the | would like the board members to have a better
understanding of the CDBG process, it would be helpful.

Nora is new to the City with a relatively new finance staff and they may need some training.
Mel!! | am totally lost.

Only if there have been programming changes that impact our use of funds.

Not at this time.

No

A general overview of the program for new Council Members would be great.

13/32
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Q10 Does your community/city team have any CDBG training needs? If

DATE
3/18/2025 8:55 PM

3/17/2025 7:21 PM
3/17/2025 12:01 PM

3/17/2025 11:22 AM
3/17/2025 9:25 AM
3/17/2025 7:49 AM
3/16/2025 10:40 PM
3/14/2025 9:23 AM

3/14/2025 8:58 AM

3/14/2025 6:20 AM
3/13/2025 7:25 PM
3/13/2025 5:13 PM
3/13/2025 5:07 PM
3/6/2025 11:13 AM
3/6/2025 10:45 AM
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Q11 Streets

Answered: 19  Skipped: 3

Traffic
control
(traffic...

Street lights

Storm
drainage, flood
control, sto...

Street repair
/ improvements

Sidewalks,
pedestrian /
bike paths

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. No need, w... . Some need,... Great need... . Critical nee...

NO NEED, WOULD SOME NEED, GREAT NEED, CRITICAL NEED, TOTAL

NOT PLAN ON MIGHT CONSIDER PROBABLY WOULD

FUNDING FUNDING WOULD FUND ABSOLUTELY FUND
Traffic control (traffic 26.32% 21.05% 26.32% 26.32%
lights, signs, intersection 5 4 5 5 19
redesign)
Street lights 15.79% 26.32% 26.32% 31.58%

3 5 5 6 19

Storm drainage, flood 15.79% 10.53% 36.84% 36.84%
control, storm water basin 3 2 7 7 19
Street repair / 15.79% 5.26% 21.05% 57.89%
improvements 3 1 4 11 19
Sidewalks, pedestrian / 15.79% 5.26% 21.05% 57.89%
bike paths 3 1 4 11 19
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Q12 Water Infrastructure

Answered: 18  Skipped: 4

Fire hydrants

Service
extension, add
new water...

Increasing
overall system
capacity

Well site
improvements,
water qualit...

Line and
valve
improvements/r
placement
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
. No need, w... . Some need,... Great need... . Critical nee...
NO NEED, WOULD SOME NEED, GREAT NEED, CRITICAL NEED, TOTAL
NOT PLAN ON MIGHT CONSIDER PROBABLY WOULD
FUNDING FUNDING WOULD FUND ABSOLUTELY FUND
Fire hydrants 33.33% 16.67% 22.22% 27.78%
6 3 4 5 18
Service extension, add new 31.25% 12.50% 25.00% 31.25%
water hookups 5 2 4 5 16
Increasing overall system 22.22% 27.78% 11.11% 38.89%
capacity 4 5 2 7 18
Well site improvements, water 27.78% 11.11% 16.67% 44.44%
quality treatment, backup 5 2 3 8 18
generators
Line and valve 22.22% 0.00% 22.22% 55.56%
improvements/replacement 4 0 4 10 18
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Treatment
plant
processing...

Line
improvements/r
placement

Q13 Sewer Infrastructure

Treatment
plant capacity
improvements

Answered: 19

Service
extension, add
new sewer...

0%

. No need, w...

Treatment plant

processing improvements

10%

Treatment plant capacity

improvements

Line

improvements/replacement

Service extension, add

new sewer hookups

20% 30% 40%

. Some need,...

NO NEED, WOULD
NOT PLAN ON
FUNDING

42.11%
8

44.44%
8

21.05%
4

44.44%
8

50% 60% 70%

Great need...

SOME NEED,
MIGHT CONSIDER
FUNDING

15.79%
3

5.56%
1

15.79%
3

22.22%
4

16 /32

Skipped: 3

80% 90%  100%

. Critical nee...

GREAT NEED,
PROBABLY
WOULD FUND

5.26%
1

11.11%

N

26.32%

€]

11.11%

N

CRITICAL NEED,
WOULD
ABSOLUTELY FUND

36.84%
7

38.89%
7

36.84%
7

22.22%
4

TOTAL

19

18

19

18
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Crime
prevention

Emergency

home

repairs for

low-income...
Fire station,
trucks,
equipment

Funding to
resolve code
violations o...

Community
resource
officers in...

Removal of
abandoned
buildings

0% 10%

. No need, w...

Crime prevention

Emergency home repairs for
low-income homeowners

Fire station, trucks,
equipment

Funding to resolve code
violations of low-income
property owners

Community resource officers
in schools

Removal of abandoned
buildings

Q14 Public Safety

Answered: 15  Skipped: 7

20% 30% 40%

. Some need,...

NO NEED, WOULD
NOT PLAN ON
FUNDING

13.33%
2

13.33%
2

20.00%
3

13.33%
2

21.43%
3

13.33%
2

50% 60% 70%

80% 90% 100%

Great need... . Critical nee...

SOME NEED,
MIGHT CONSIDER
FUNDING

20.00%
3

20.00%
3

6.67%
1

13.33%
2

28.57%
4

40.00%
6

17732

GREAT NEED,
PROBABLY
WOULD FUND

20.00%
3

20.00%
3

33.33%
5

40.00%
6

21.43%
3

26.67%
4

CRITICAL NEED,
WOULD
ABSOLUTELY FUND

46.67%
7

46.67%
7

40.00%
6

33.33%
5

28.57%
4

20.00%
3

TOTAL

15

15

15

15

14

15
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Q15 Economic Development and Revitalization

Answered: 17  Skipped: 5

Small business
loans

Downtown /
commercial
revitalization

Tree planting

Commercial
facade
improvements
One-
time/Short-
term
neighborhood...
0% 10%  20%  30%  40%  50%  60%  70%  80%  90% 100%
. No need, w... . Some need,... Great need... . Critical nee...
NO NEED, WOULD SOME NEED, GREAT NEED, CRITICAL NEED, TOTAL
NOT PLAN ON MIGHT CONSIDER PROBABLY WOULD
FUNDING FUNDING WOULD FUND ABSOLUTELY FUND
Small business loans 23.53% 23.53% 29.41% 23.53%
4 4 5 4 17
Downtown / commercial 17.65% 0.00% 29.41% 52.94%
revitalization 3 0 5 9 17
Tree planting 11.76% 17.65% 41.18% 29.41%
2 3 7 5 17
Commercial facade 11.76% 5.88% 52.94% 29.41%
improvements 2 1 9 5 17
One-time/Short-term 17.65% 23.53% 35.29% 23.53%
neighborhood cleanup of 3 4 6 4 17

specific area
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Community
Center

Parks and
greenspaces

Senior Center

Playgrounds

Splash Pads

Library

Head Start
Preschool

0%

Community
Center

Parks and
greenspaces

Senior
Center
Playgrounds
Splash Pads

Library

Head Start
Preschool

20%

. No need, w...

30%

Community/City CDBG Needs

Answered: 19  Skipped: 3

40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

Q16 Building or Repairing Community Features

90%  100%

. Some need,... Great need... . Critical nee...

NO NEED, WOULD
NOT PLAN ON

21.05%
4

15.79%
3

16.67%
3

16.67%
3

26.32%
5

41.18%
7

33.33%
6

SOME NEED, MIGHT GREAT NEED,

CONSIDER FUNDING PROBABLY WOULD

FUND

5.26%
1

5.26%
1

22.22%
4

22.22%
4

10.53%
2

11.76%
2

16.67%
3

19/32

26.32%
5

36.84%
7

22.22%
4

27.78%
5

36.84%
7

35.29%
6

38.89%
7

CRITICAL NEED, WOULD
ABSOLUTELY FUND

47.37%
9

42.11%
8

38.89%
7

33.33%
6

26.32%
5

11.76%
2

11.11%
2

TOTAL

19

19

18

18

19

17

18
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Q17 Public Services Part 1 (subject to County-wide cap)

Answered: 16  Skipped: 6

Legal aid
clinics

Classes for
adult
English-spea...
Employment ¢
job skills
training
Childcare 0-5
daycare
programs
Youth 5-12
after school
programs
Classes for
adults to learn
English
Fair housing
counseling /
help...

Services for
seniors

Classes on
preparing for
the United...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Current res... . Thisis a ne... Great unm... . Critical un...
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Legal aid clinics

Classes for adult English-
speakers to learn to read

Employment and job skills
training

Childcare 0-5 daycare
programs

Youth 5-12 after school
programs

Classes for adults to learn
English

Fair housing counseling / help
understanding tenant rights

Services for seniors

Classes on preparing for the
United States citizenship
exam

CURRENT RESOURCES

MEET COMMUNITY
NEEDS

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

18.75%
3

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

18.75%
3

THIS IS A NEED, BUT
OTHER NEEDS ARE
GREATER

18.75%
3

31.25%
5

31.25%
5

31.25%
5

31.25%
5

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

43.75%
7

21/ 32

GREAT
UNMET
NEED

31.25%
5

25.00%
4

18.75%
3

18.75%
3

18.75%
3

18.75%
3

18.75%
3

12.50%
2

12.50%
2

CRITICAL
UNMET
NEED

25.00%
4

18.75%
3

31.25%
5

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

31.25%
5

31.25%
5

37.50%
6

25.00%
4

TOTAL

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

16
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Q18 Public Services Part 2 (subject to County-wide cap)

Screening for
lead poisoning

Access to
mental health
care clinics
Access to
low-cost health
care clinics

Food bank,
food pantry

Services for
people
experiencing...
Crime
awareness/pr
ntion -...
Access to
substance use
disorder...

0% 10% 20%

. Currentres...

Screening for lead poisoning

Access to mental health care
clinics

Access to low-cost health care
clinics

Food bank, food pantry

Services for people experiencing
domestic violence or human
trafficking

Crime awareness/prevention —
Community Resource Officers in
Schools

Access to substance use disorder
clinics

30% 40%

. Thisisa ne...

Answered: 16  Skipped: 6

50% 60%

70% 80% 90%  100%

Great unm... . Critical un...

CURRENT RESOURCES
MEET COMMUNITY

NEEDS

25.00%
4

12.50%
2

18.75%
3

31.25%
5

12.50%
2

12.50%
2

12.50%
2

THIS IS A NEED, BUT
OTHER NEEDS ARE
GREATER

37.50%
6

31.25%
5

25.00%
4

25.00%
4

31.25%
5

31.25%
5

25.00%
4
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GREAT
UNMET
NEED

31.25%
5

43.75%
7

43.75%
7

25.00%
4

37.50%
6

37.50%
6

37.50%
6

CRITICAL
UNMET
NEED

6.25%
1

12.50%
2

12.50%
2

18.75%
3

18.75%
3

18.75%
3

25.00%
4

TOTAL

16

16

16

16

16

16

16
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Q19 Is your community/city offering any incentives or benefits to housing

developers?
Answered: 19  Skipped: 3
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%
. No . Yes (please...
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
No 63.16%
Yes (please describe) 36.84%
TOTAL
# YES (PLEASE DESCRIBE)
1 Not sure
2 The Board of Directors would be willing to incentives to the developer | just don't know what
that is yet.
3 Yes - there is some grant funding through HUD in the past. There are some infill opportunities;
however expansion beyond the current City limits is limited based on water supply concerns.
4 The City has placed moratorium on development impact fees.
5 We provide a DIF discount for building in certain areas of the City. We also have a DIF deferral
program.
6 We offer incentives and benefits for developers to develop infill properties within the City.
7 i am unsure

23/ 32
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DATE
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3/17/2025 1:08 PM

3/17/2025 11:47 AM

3/14/2025 6:35 AM
3/6/2025 11:18 AM

3/6/2025 10:49 AM
3/5/2025 2:40 PM
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20307

Answered: 14  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES

See Planning Dept

LCSD works with Fresno County for housing development.

Build more homes not apartments.

Don't know - contact Shun Patlan, City of Orange Cove Planning Director.
N/A

We continue to see interest from the private sector, but there still an unmet need for affordable
housing.

First of all, annex more land to accommodate for housing development

The City is in critical need of housing. Based on the Housing Element, the City's goal is 642
new housing units in this time period.

Unknown. New houses are being built, but unless farm land around our town is sold there is no
where else to build.

N/A

We have an adopted 6th cycle Housing Element. The community is focused on sustainable,
quality development.

The District needs additional housing options that are affordable to residents.

Complete the Goals, policies, and implementation programs for the rehabilitation, maintenance,
improvement, and development of housing for all economic segments of the population. These
programs have been identified in our recent 6th Cycle Housing Element Update.

Increase housing development to encourage more people to establish roots in our city while
addressing economic barriers to ensure affordability.

24/ 32

County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::

Q20 What are your community/city's housing goals through June 30,

DATE
3/18/2025 9:00 PM

3/17/2025 7:44 PM
3/17/2025 1:08 PM
3/17/2025 11:47 AM
3/16/2025 10:44 PM
3/14/2025 9:29 AM

3/14/2025 9:22 AM
3/14/2025 6:35 AM

3/13/2025 7:31 PM

3/13/2025 6:45 PM
3/13/2025 5:42 PM

3/10/2025 7:42 AM
3/5/2025 4:31 PM

3/5/2025 2:40 PM
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Answered: 13  Skipped: 9

RESPONSES
See Planning Dept

Apply for CDBG grants that will help develop LCSD infrastructure in preparation for housing
development. Examples of grants: increased capacity of our wastewater treatment plant,
construction of additional water well sites, construction of sewer lift stations, and construction
of backup water well power units.

Keeping the lines of communication open with potential developers.

Don't know - contact Shun Patlan, City of Orange Cove Planning Director.
N/A

Applying for other funding with the State to support affordable housing.

We have been working with the county officials and LAFCO to extend our sphere of influence
and annexing more land.

The City is currently looking at every angle to make this happen, including closing of the City's
airport and designating land for housing.

NA
N/A

Meeting the programs identified in our Housing Element and adhering to city-adopted
development standards.

Fresno County is in the process of completing a Community Plan Update that will rezone some
of the District's sphere of influence to allow for more housing. District is working on improving
the water and wastewater systems to create additional capacity.

Adopting a comprehensive zoning ordinance update that established Objective Design
Standards, encouraged the permitting and development of accessory units, and made the
necessary zoning code amendments to streamline permitting procedures.
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County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::

Q21 What steps might you be taking to achieve those housing goals?

DATE
3/18/2025 9:00 PM
3/17/2025 7:44 PM

3/17/2025 1:08 PM
3/17/2025 11:47 AM
3/16/2025 10:44 PM
3/14/2025 9:29 AM
3/14/2025 9:22 AM

3/14/2025 6:35 AM

3/13/2025 7:31 PM
3/13/2025 6:45 PM
3/13/2025 5:42 PM

3/10/2025 7:42 AM

3/5/2025 4:31 PM
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County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::

Q22 How can the County help you reach those housing goals?

Answered: 14  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES

See Planning Dept

Provide county census update for LCSD that will allow for CDBG grant eligibility.
With Funding / workshops in our area.

Don't know - contact Shun Patlan, City of Orange Cove Planning Director.

N/A

Continue to support pooled grant programs.

Expediting the process.

Infrastructure will become a constraint; both supply of water and the disposal/reuse of treated
wastewater. The City would like to have tertiary treatment in place and a distribution system to
the City's parks and schools.

NA
N/A

Can assist with existing low-income housing, soft funding for tenant rehabs, etc. to insure
these existing facilities remain for these communities.

Providing incentives to developers that want to build in Biola.
Provide more grant opportunities for local municipalities.

The county can help secure and distribute funds from state and federal programs, such as the
Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) and HOME Investment Partnerships Program,
to support housing projects in Selma. Additionally, County-level investments in infrastructure
(roads, utilities, sewer systems) can reduce development costs, making housing projects more
feasible. Lastly, the county can assist developers in applying for tax credits that encourage the
construction of affordable housing.
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DATE

3/18/2025 9:00 PM
3/17/2025 7:44 PM
3/17/2025 1:08 PM
3/17/2025 11:47 AM
3/16/2025 10:44 PM
3/14/2025 9:29 AM
3/14/2025 9:22 AM
3/14/2025 6:35 AM

3/13/2025 7:31 PM
3/13/2025 6:45 PM
3/13/2025 5:42 PM

3/10/2025 7:42 AM
3/5/2025 4:31 PM
3/5/2025 2:40 PM
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County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::

Q23 What are your community/city's economic development goals through
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June 30, 20307

Answered: 14  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES

See Economic Dev Director

We will continue to enhance the standard of living for LCSD customers by providing water,
sewer, street lighting, garbage collection, and fire services at affordable rates.

To Add more homes in our area.
Don't know - contact Shun Patlan, City of Orange Cove Planning Director.
N/A

Initiate an economic development master plan. Secure a full-service grocery store. Support
existing small businesses and facilitate new ones.

Revitalize the commercial area to make it more attractive for business to come to Del Rey.

To be able to provide adequate housing for its residents, have larger commercial developments
such as an automobile dealership, have a legitimate pharmacy and develop much desired
soccer fields and recreational places.

NA
The fire district is in the process of purchasing land for a new fire station and training facility.

Steady, sustained growth. Continued redevelopment of our downtown via strategic partnerships
and ongoing build-out of our business/industrial park.

Biola is also in need of more retail/commercial establishments to create shopping
opportunities, and professional office spaces to foster economic growth.

Our economic development goals focus on revitalizing our downtown area by making strategic
investments to attract businesses and investors. By establishing a vibrant and well-developed
downtown, we aim to encourage further business growth and development throughout the city.

Downtown revitalization, attraction of new industries i.e., distribution and logistics, food
processing.
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DATE
3/18/2025 9:00 PM

3/17/2025 7:44 PM

3/17/2025 1:08 PM
3/17/2025 11:47 AM
3/16/2025 10:44 PM
3/14/2025 9:29 AM

3/14/2025 9:22 AM

3/14/2025 6:35 AM

3/13/2025 7:31 PM
3/13/2025 6:45 PM
3/13/2025 5:42 PM

3/10/2025 7:42 AM

3/5/2025 2:40 PM

3/4/2025 4:03 PM



County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::
Community/City CDBG Needs

Q24 What steps might you be taking to achieve those economic
development goals?

Answered: 10  Skipped: 12

RESPONSES DATE

See Economic Dev Director 3/18/2025 9:00 PM
If eligible, LCSD will continue to commit resources to develop CDBG grant applications for 3/17/2025 7:44 PM
consideration.

Don't know - contact Shun Patlan, City of Orange Cove Planning Director. 3/17/2025 11:47 AM
N/A 3/16/2025 10:44 PM
We are having conversations with the business owners and board members, to try to upgrade 3/14/2025 9:22 AM

the commercial buildings to make them more attractive for the costumers.

The City Manager and council members have been trying to drum up interest. 3/14/2025 6:35 AM
NA 3/13/2025 7:31 PM
Securing financing and seeking funds to assist with the building and equipping of the the fire 3/13/2025 6:45 PM
station and training facility.

We have a number of incentives for both business retention and expansion as new 3/13/2025 5:42 PM
businesses.

Zoning areas for future commercial development and improving water and wastewater 3/10/2025 7:42 AM
systems.
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goals?

Answered: 11  Skipped: 11

RESPONSES

See Economic Dev Director

Help by completing the LCSD census to determine CDBG grant eligibility.
Don't know - contact Shun Patlan, City of Orange Cove Planning Director.
N/A

We are subrecipients of a grand the county got to fix the sidewalks, it would be nice to
expedite it, to assist the business owners with grants and low interest loans to improve the
buildings, it will include painting, repairing and probably upgrading equipment.

Assisting with funding to install basic infrastructure and helping connect the City with potential
developers & businesses.

We are a fire district. Economic development is not a direct part of our function. Funds come
from property taxes, so development is a vital part, but it is facilitated through the county and
cities we serve. Well-kept and updated fire stations will contribute to economic development.

Therefore, assistance with new apparatuses and funds for updating existing fire stations and

building of the new fire station and training facility are needed to reach our goals.

Funding via private/public partnerships (facade grants, place-making funds, etc.)
Providing incentives to developers that want to build in Biola.

The county can help secure and distribute state and federal grants for small businesses,
downtown revitalization, and infrastructure improvements. Additionally, offering tax breaks or
low-interest loans for businesses investing in Selma can encourage economic growth. If
applicable, the county can also help businesses access tax incentives in designated areas.

Facilitating regional ongoing conversations either through CEDS or another platform to keep
communitites in communication with one another about ED Goals, progress, leads.
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County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::

Q25 How can the County help you reach those economic development

DATE
3/18/2025 9:00 PM

3/17/2025 7:44 PM
3/17/2025 11:47 AM
3/16/2025 10:44 PM
3/14/2025 9:22 AM

3/14/2025 6:35 AM

3/13/2025 6:45 PM

3/13/2025 5:42 PM
3/10/2025 7:42 AM
3/5/2025 2:40 PM

3/4/2025 4:03 PM



County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::
Community/City CDBG Needs

Q26 Do the majority of people in your community/city have access to
adequate local/regional transportation to access things like doctors and
employment opportunities?

Answered: 16

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50%

60%

70%

. Yes . No (please ...
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 43.75% 7
No (please describe the transportation needs) 56.25% 9
TOTAL 16
NO (PLEASE DESCRIBE THE TRANSPORTATION NEEDS) DATE
Need for public transportation. 3/17/2025 7:46 PM
Unknown - unlikely 3/17/2025 11:51 AM
The area only has access to a single bus line. 3/17/2025 9:34 AM
Many of the residents do not drive and depend on other people to take them or use the only 3/14/2025 9:35 AM
mini bus that serves the area, which has to be called for service and only covers Del Rey to
Sanger.
We continue to collaborate with FCRTA on numerous projects. 3/14/2025 9:29 AM
We have a bus that comes from Coalinga a couple times a month to take people to Fresno. 3/13/2025 7:32 PM
We have no other services available.
The District recently lost rural transportation services. 3/10/2025 7:44 AM
There is a need to expand transit options from Reedley to employment centers like Fresno and  3/6/2025 11:19 AM
Clovis.
I am not sure. If | can guess, there is a need for more bus routes? or opportunities to get our 3/5/2025 2:40 PM

residents to Fresno
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County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::
Community/City CDBG Needs

Q27 Do the majority of people in your community/city have access to high-
speed internet?

Answered: 16  Skipped: 6

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Yes . No (please ...
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 50.00% 8
No (please describe the barriers to access) 50.00% 8
TOTAL 16
# NO (PLEASE DESCRIBE THE BARRIERS TO ACCESS) DATE
1 City is working on Broadband Master Plan 3/18/2025 9:01 PM
2 One high-speed internet service provider within the LCSD community limits. 3/17/2025 7:46 PM
3 Some still lack high speed internet. 3/17/2025 9:34 AM
4 Cost is the first, then the lack of interest of the adults in the family. 3/14/2025 9:35 AM
5 | am not 100% sure on this, but | believe there has been some improvements, but it's not 3/14/2025 6:40 AM
available to the majority of the residents.
6 Affordable high-speed internet continues being a need of this rural community. 3/10/2025 7:44 AM
7 slow and spotty internet 3/5/2025 2:40 PM
8 Terry Elementary, a school within the Selma Unified School District, struggles with poor 3/4/2025 4:09 PM

internet connectivity, and many of its students also face significant connectivity challenges at
home. The school is located outside the City of Selma’s limits and beyond our Sphere of
Influence (SOI). Is there any opportunity for the county to help bridge the digital divide for
schools and community centers in unincorporated areas? There is no existing mapping of
broadband assets, and the FCC'’s data on connectivity is inaccurate. Additionally, with the
Affordable Connectivity Program ending, many families can no longer afford internet access.
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County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning - Community Development Division ::
Community/City CDBG Needs

Q28 Any final thoughts you'd like to share with us on CDBG, your
community/city, or things you'd like the County to consider when
developing the 5-Year Consolidated Plan?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 15

RESPONSES DATE

Thank you. 3/18/2025 9:01 PM
As the City Engineer I'm familiar with the CIP needs of the City. The affordable housing 3/17/2025 11:51 AM
component would be best address by the City Planning Department, Mr. Shun Patlan.

It is a pleasure working with the County CDBG staff. Thanks for all your hard work and 3/16/2025 10:46 PM
support.

| would like to see interest from the county to provide more green areas, walk pats, and a 3/14/2025 9:35 AM
community hall with a library for the students to have a safe place to do homework and other

activities.

We have benefited from CDBG Funding and would like to see the plan include more funding for  3/13/2025 6:46 PM
emergency services.

Funding for fiber expansion would be welcome. We have an existing backbone in place - 3/13/2025 5:42 PM
continuing to build upon that would be vital.

Prioritize infill projects, green spaces, heat island reduction. 3/4/2025 4:09 PM
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Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q1 Your Info (If later in the survey you indicate you'd like us to contact you
about Community Development bidding opportunities, we will be using this
contact information.)

ANSWER CHOICES

First Name

Last Name

Name of Business

Phone

Email

FIRST NAME

LAST NAME

..-----:n:...-----:n:

Answered: 12

1/37

Skipped: 0

RESPONSES
100.00%

100.00%
100.00%
100.00%

100.00%

DATE
DATE

12

12

12

12

12
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

NAME OF BUSINESS

Chelsea Investment
Self-Help Enterprises
Upholdings

Bottom Line Group

Abode Communities
Self-Help Enterprises

al valley construction service
RHCB Development LP
Ginder Development

De Young Properties

Assemi Group, Inc.

Managing Member 12/20/2024 10:40 AM
PHONE DATE

I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
I I
L I
EMAIL DATE
- I
| I
| I
I I
I I
| I
I I
| I
I I
| I
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q2 What type of construction/development do you do?

Answered: 12 Skipped: 0

Residential

Commercial

Industrial

Public Works

Other (please
specify)

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Residential 91.67%
Commercial 33.33%
Industrial 0.00%

Public Works 16.67%

Other (please specify) 8.33%

Total Respondents: 12

# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY) DATE
1 Multi-family Affordable Housing 1/15/2025 12:48 PM
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q3 Do you hold an active construction license? If yes, which types/trades?

# RESPONSES

1 Yes, GC License Class B
2 No

3 General Contractor

4 No

5 Yes, general contractors license.
6 b licence

7 No

8 General

9 Yes, B- General Contractor
10 no

11 No

Answered: 11

5/37

Skipped: 1



Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -

Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q4 How many years (if any) have you worked...

ANSWER CHOICES

In Construction?

Building single-family homes?

Building multi-family homes?

Building affordable housing?

In Development?

In Fresno County?

© 00 N oo o b~ w NP

S
o

= ®% 0 a b W N

A WN

IN CONSTRUCTION?
16

60

0

20

10

60

20 years

0

We began building SF homes in 1974
20+

BUILDING SINGLE-FAMILY HOMES?
60

0

0

60

yes

0

We began building SF homes in 1974
40+

BUILDING MULTI-FAMILY HOMES?
16

25

29

6

10

Answered: 12

6/37

RESPONSES
83.33%

66.67%

100.00%

91.67%

83.33%

83.33%

10

12

11

10

10
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40
yes
5
N/A
20+
40+

25 years

BUILDING AFFORDABLE HOUSING?

16
60
29
6
10
60
yes
5
N/A
40+
25 years

IN DEVELOPMENT?
20

60

29

22

20

60

5

Since 1974
20+

40+

IN FRESNO COUNTY?

1
58
4
22
0
55

yes

Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing
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5
Since the mid-1970s
40+ _
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q5 How many residential units (of all types) does your company
build/develop per year on average?

Answered: 12  Skipped: 0

zero / not
applicable

1-10
11-25
26-50

101+

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
zero / not applicable 0.00%

1-10 8.33%

11-25 0.00%

26-50 8.33%

51-100 16.67%

101+ 66.67%
TOTAL

9/37
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q6 What housing types do you build/develop the most in Fresno County?

Answered: 12 Skipped: 0

New
Single-family
Residential
Rehabilitation
of existing
single-famil...
New
Multi-family
Residential
New
Age-restricted
housing
New
Income-restrict
ed housing

New Tiny Homr

/ Accessory

Dwelling Unit:
New Modular /
Manufactured
Homes
New
Duplex/Triplex/
Fourplex

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Not interes... . No experie... . Not many a... Not many a...
. Many of the...
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -

New Single-family
Residential

Rehabilitation of
existing single-family
homes

New Multi-family
Residential

New Age-restricted
housing

New Income-restricted
housing

New Tiny Homes /
Accessory Dwelling
Units

New Modular /
Manufactured Homes

New
Duplex/Triplex/Fourplex

Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

NOT
INTERESTED

30.00%
3

40.00%
4

0.00%
0

10.00%
1

0.00%
0

11.11%
1

22.22%
2

0.00%
0

NO
EXPERIENCE

10.00%
1

10.00%
1

8.33%
1

30.00%
3

18.18%
2

33.33%
3

33.33%
3

30.00%
3

NOT MANY AND WE'RE
NOT INTERESTED IN
DOING MORE

10.00%
1

20.00%
2

8.33%
1

0.00%
0

9.09%
1

11.11%
1

0.00%
0

20.00%
2

11/37

NOT MANY AND
WE'D LOVE TO
DO MORE

10.00%
1

10.00%
1

16.67%
2

40.00%
4

27.27%
3

44.44%
4

44.44%
4

20.00%
2

MANY
OF
THESE

40.00%
4

20.00%
2

66.67%
8

20.00%
2

45.45%
5

0.00%
0

0.00%
0

30.00%
3

TOTAL

10

10

12

10

11

10
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q7 What is the average construction cost per square foot for new multi-
family construction (builder grade finishes)?

Answered: 9  Skipped: 3

RESPONSES
380

$500

$150

$312.50

$190 per sf

No data available— we will begin our first new construction in June.
$230.00-$250.00

na

240 per sq. ft. a few years ago, it was closer to 170 per sq. ft.
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q8 What is the average construction cost per square foot for new single-
family construction (builder grade finishes)?

Answered: 8  Skipped: 4

RESPONSES
130

n/a

$225

$178

$190 per sf
N/A

100

na
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q9 How many units did you develop in 2024 compared to the previous
year?

Answered: 11  Skipped: 1

Substantially
fewer

About the same

More

Substantially
more

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Substantially fewer 18.18%

Fewer 27.27%

About the same 54.55%

More 0.00%

Substantially more 0.00%

TOTAL

# WHY? (PLEASE SPECIFY)

1 Availability of funds, Receiving many funding awards, and the growth of our company/capacity.

permit process take too long
Cost of lending, building materials, and fees all went up.

interest rates / market

a A W N

Difficulty getting financing. Built 60 units for $10 million (Gateway in Kerman) back in 2022. 72
in Huron for $16 million that just finished.

14 /37
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q11 Are you interested in being contacted to bid on single-family
rehabilitation projects for low-income homeowners? (federal regulations,
requirements, licensing, insurance, Section 3 apply; locations likely to
include remote, rural housing)

Answered: 11  Skipped: 1

Yes

No
Maybe
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 36.36%
No 63.64%
Maybe 0.00%
TOTAL
# WHAT QUESTIONS DO YOU HAVE?
1 N/A
2 what do i need to do to be on the program builder list
3 We are looking for land that is zoned for multifamily and working with cities that are pro

affordable housing.

16 /37
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q12 What type of local/state regulations or barriers add the most to
housing costs?

Answered: 11  Skipped: 1

Additional
studies
required...
Building
design
standards...
Added State
requirements
(EV charging...
Infrastructure
requirements
(above minim...
Minimum lot
size
requirements
Minimum site
requirements
(setbacks,...
Permit and
application
fees
Added
insurance
requirements...
Site design
standards
(landscaping...
Time for
city/county
approvals
Time for
city/county
inspections
Zoning
districts
(rezoning, u...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Big impact ... . Medium im... Smallimpa... . Not sure
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Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

BIG IMPACT MEDIUM IMPACT SMALL IMPACT NOT TOTAL
ON COST ON COST ON COST SURE

Additional studies required (traffic, market, 54.55% 9.09% 27.27% 9.09%
NEPA, CEQA, etc.) 6 1 3 1 11
Building design standards (materials, detailing, 45.45% 18.18% 36.36% 0.00%
etc.) 5 2 4 0 11
Added State requirements (EV charging, solar 50.00% 30.00% 20.00% 0.00%
panels) 5 3 2 0 10
Infrastructure requirements (above minimum 63.64% 27.27% 9.09% 0.00%
requirements for safety) 7 3 1 0 11
Minimum lot size requirements 0.00% 18.18% 63.64%  18.18%

0 2 7 2 11
Minimum site requirements (setbacks, building 18.18% 36.36% 36.36% 9.09%
coverage, density) 2 4 4 1 11
Permit and application fees 9.09% 72.73% 18.18% 0.00%

1 8 2 0 11
Added insurance requirements (if County- 20.00% 20.00% 20.00%  40.00%
funded) 2 2 2 4 10
Site design standards (landscaping, trails, 27.27% 54.55% 18.18% 0.00%
parks, etc.) 3 6 2 0 11
Time for city/county approvals 54.55% 27.27% 18.18% 0.00%

6 3 2 0 11
Time for city/county inspections 36.36% 18.18% 45.45% 0.00%

4 2 5 0 11
Zoning districts (rezoning, use allowances) 36.36% 36.36% 27.27% 0.00%

4 4 3 0 11
# OTHER (PLEASE SPECIFY)
1 Impact fees are a big impact on cost. Zoning districts and NIMBYism is an issue that can

block development. Minimum site requirements are less of an issue than maximum site
requirement limits especially around unit density.

2 When undergoing local planning and permitting reviews, we have often seem our construction
costs tick upwards. Most recently, we have been faced with a $400k increase during the plan
check process, and often this number can be higher, especially when disrectionary conditions
of approval are imposed. This places cost sensitive projects in a very precarious financial
position.
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Q13 How easy is it to connect with the right person at the planning
department?

Answered: 10  Skipped: 2

County of
Fresno

City of Fresno
Fowler
Kerman
Kingsburg
Mendota
Orange Cove
Reedley
Sanger

Selma

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90%  100%

. Easy . Average . Difficult . No Experie...
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EASY AVERAGE DIFFICULT NO EXPERIENCE TOTAL

County of Fresno 20.00% 40.00% 20.00% 20.00%

2 4 2 2 10
City of Fresno 10.00% 40.00% 50.00% 0.00%

1 4 5 0 10
Fowler 25.00% 12.50% 0.00% 62.50%

2 1 0 5 8
Kerman 11.11% 22.22% 0.00% 66.67%

1 2 0 6 9
Kingsburg 0.00% 12.50% 0.00% 87.50%

0 1 0 7 8
Mendota 12.50% 12.50% 0.00% 75.00%

1 1 0 6 8
Orange Cove 0.00% 12.50% 0.00% 87.50%

0 1 0 7 8
Reedley 44.44% 22.22% 0.00% 33.33%

4 2 0 3 9
Sanger 25.00% 25.00% 12.50% 37.50%

2 2 1 3 8
Selma 12.50% 12.50% 12.50% 62.50%

1 1 1 5 8
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
1 It can be difficult to elevate specific items with city of Fresno, knowing the correct person to

ask and being sure that knowledge is transferred among city of Fresno staff working on the
project can be a challenge.
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Q14 Once you're connected to the right people, how easy is it to work with
the municipality's planning department?

Answered: 10  Skipped: 2

County of
Fresno

City of Fresno
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TYPICALLY, EASIER ABOUT THE SAME AS TYPICALLY, HARDER NO TOTAL
THAN AVERAGE EVERYONE ELSE THAN AVERAGE EXPERIENCE

County of 10.00% 60.00% 10.00% 20.00%
Fresno 1 6 1 2 10
City of 10.00% 40.00% 50.00% 0.00%
Fresno 1 4 5 0 10
Fowler 12.50% 25.00% 0.00% 62.50%

1 2 0 5 8
Kerman 11.11% 22.22% 0.00% 66.67%

1 2 0 6 9
Kingsburg 0.00% 12.50% 0.00% 87.50%

0 1 0 7 8
Mendota 12.50% 12.50% 0.00% 75.00%

1 1 0 6 8
Orange 0.00% 12.50% 0.00% 87.50%
Cove 0 1 0 7 8
Reedley 55.56% 11.11% 0.00% 33.33%

5 1 0 3 9
Sanger 12.50% 37.50% 12.50% 37.50%

1 3 1 3 8
Selma 12.50% 12.50% 12.50% 62.50%

1 1 1 5 8
# COMMENTS (OPTIONAL)
1 Having consistency across the planning department and making sure everyone in the

department has the same knowledge would help move projects along. Often we receive
different answers from different people and it causes issues for us in the development
process.
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Q15 When working with each government, do you feel local regulations are
applied consistently based on the residential project?

Answered: 10  Skipped: 2
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ALL THE TIME MOST OF THE TIME SOMETIMES NOT VERY OFTEN NO EXPERIENCE TOTAL

County of Fresno 0.00% 80.00% 0.00% 10.00% 10.00%

0 8 0 1 1 10
City of Fresno 0.00% 60.00% 30.00% 10.00% 0.00%

0 6 3 1 0 10
Fowler 0.00% 25.00% 0.00% 12.50% 62.50%

0 2 0 1 5 8
Kerman 0.00% 33.33% 0.00% 11.11% 55.56%

0 3 0 1 5 9
Kingsburg 0.00% 12.50% 0.00% 12.50% 75.00%

0 1 0 1 6 8
Mendota 0.00% 25.00% 0.00% 12.50% 62.50%

0 2 0 1 5 8
Orange Cove 0.00% 12.50% 0.00% 12.50% 75.00%

0 1 0 1 6 8
Reedley 11.11% 44.44% 0.00% 11.11% 33.33%

1 4 0 1 3 9
Sanger 0.00% 37.50% 0.00% 12.50% 50.00%

0 3 0 1 4 8
Selma 0.00% 25.00% 0.00% 12.50% 62.50%

0 2 0 1 5 8

24 | 37



Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q16 What's going well?

Answered: 5  Skipped: 7

RESPONSES

Once the right staff member is connected with us and understands our projects, they are
willing and happy to work with us and meet our deadlines.

We appreciate funding support from the County.

The Homekey program has generally limited discretionary approvals and aided in curbing costs
across our Homekey portfolio— wherein most of our experience lies. However, we continue to
face delays in the permitting process which costs our projects valuable time.

small cites usually seem to be more "motivated" to move projects through the various
processes

The need for affordable housing is becoming more of a priority

25/ 37



Builder/Developer Feedback 2024 :: County of Fresno - Department of Public Works and Planning -
Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q17 What could be better?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 5

RESPONSES

The amount of money to make a deal work in the counties we have need to be higher. Rental
subsidy such as serna and usda are required to make an affordable deal pencil out.

City of Fresno used have an affordable housing liaison really helped with the development
process. Having a staff person in this role again would be a huge help. The length of time it
takes to pass resolutions really slows applications with the state. Spending up this process
would help developers with HCD funded projects.

The loan closing process could be improved and inspections coordinated with other lenders.
meet in person to clear correction

In other jurisdictions, we have been able to work with liaisons, who have the capacity to
intervene on behalf of jurisdiction- funded projects when delays occur or when there are
challenges in communicating with planning staff. We find a third party employed by the
jurisdiction to represent their projects is often very effective in ensuring these projects are not
faced with costly delays.

Statutory CEQA exemptions / maximum processing times / face to face meetings with City of
Fresno

The cost of construction is increasing which makes building more difficult
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Q18 What questions do you have for local governments and planning
departments?

Answered: 4  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES

What publicly owned land is being offered to promote affordable housing?
Please let us know if any sites become available that the County becomes aware of.
N/A

Affordable housing needs to be made more of a priority for cities and the county.
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Q19 What was your average # of employees in 20247

Answered: 7  Skipped: 5

RESPONSES
200

20

200

30
20
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Q20 How many unfilled job vacancies do you have right now?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 5

RESPONSES
5

o O w o wu
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RESPONSES
30

5

40

No

Community Development Division :: Affordable Housing

Q21 How many people did you hire in 20247

Answered: 7  Skipped: 5
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Q22 Are any construction trades lacking or difficult to utilize? (i.e. if the
County were to encourage job skills training or additional workers for
certain trades, what trades are needed?)

Answered: 4  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES
N/A

N/A

na

We are not a GC
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Q23 What types of job candidates do you need more of?

Answered: 4  Skipped: 8

RESPONSES

Candidates with affordable housing development experience. Candidates with social services
and case management background.

People with affordable housing finance experience and also people knowledgeable about water
issues; construction management experience.

Case managers, assistant property managers, & peer support staff.

na
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Q24 Does your business know where to find a qualified pool of Section 3
workers to hire from?

Answered: 5  Skipped: 7

RESPONSES

Yes, Fresno County EDC

Yes, we try, but it rarely works.
no

Yes

yes
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Q25 What could the County/City do that would encourage more building
and construction of units targeted to low-income households?

Answered: 9  Skipped: 3

RESPONSES

Increase soft debt. Make it available at closing.
Waive impact fees, provide low interest deferred secondary financing

More soft funding to leverage with state and federal resources allowing Fresno to be more
competitive vis-a-vis other municipalities competing for the same funds.

Provide funding assistance, waive impact fees, help identify sites
charge cheaper on fees

One of the current challenges in developing additional ELI units is the lack of subsidy available
via the Fresno Housing Authority. Local rental support, even if temporary, can sometimes be
used to leverage state funded capitalized operating support for a project long term.
Additionally, zoning is often a challenge. Rezones can be timely, uncertain, and costly.
Rezoning more sites in rural Fresno would be ideal, particularly for the development of
multifamily housing, as this has been harder to identify within the unincorporated areas of
Fresno and rural towns:

As a for-profit company, we're used to a certain level of profitability and processes normally
required to design and build a new residential development. For us to be interested in building
for low-income households, we must be able to justify the profitability of the project compared
to a market rate project. Also, having someone who is familiar with steps a for-profit/market
rate developer/builder typically goes through walk the developer/builder through the process
would be a good idea because in my limited experience exploring these kinds of projects it's
been pretty confusing.

see above - CEQA exemptions

Make it a priority in the County
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Q26 What could the State do that would encourage more building and
construction of units targeted to low-income households?

Answered: 8  Skipped: 4

RESPONSES

Public land and increased subsidy.

Continue by-right permitting, waive CEQA

Streamlined allocation of funding between TCAC and HCD.
charge cheaper feed

We would like to see the state provide, not just funding for the development of affordable units,
but operating or rental subsidy as well. Some programs like HOME and Homkey have
incorporated this already.

All the same comments as the last answer.
see 25 above

Limit impact fees and expedite the approval process in the State
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Q27 What types of information or resources could the County/City provide
to you as a builder/developer that would make it easier for you to build
more residential housing?

Answered: 7  Skipped: 5

RESPONSES

Provide funding

N/A

Site information -- owners that are interested in selling

It would be very helpful to know when new lots have been rezoning to permit housing, which
would help us focus our attention on those lots where the County would like to see housing.

The variables that impact a builder/developer's decision to build most are profit and time to
market. If a project can yield more profit in a shorter period of time than other deals, that will
move more builder/developers in that direction. Show them how they can eam a higher profit
and move through entitlements faster in their County/City and you'll see more activity.

do a quick analysis of the infrastructure deficiencies and create a map identifying these areas

Help educate the cities on the need for low-income housing and the need to support it
construction.
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Q28 Any final thoughts/comments before ending the survey?

Answered: 5  Skipped: 7

RESPONSES
N/A

Thank you for the ongoing partnership. Also we do need to County to be available to partner on
Homekey+ as needed.

Thank you for taking the time to review our feedback!

Things have gotten a tot harder to process since COVID, since a lot of staff people don't want
to meet in person.

Construction costs are increasing and the pricing for tax credits is decreasing. The County
needs to push cities to make affordable housing more of a priority. Reduced impact fees, city's
providing city-owned land, deferral of fees (paid after construction is complete) or waived fees,
financial help.
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